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475 West Town Place
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St. Augustine, Florida 32092

February 3, 2020
Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Staff Call In # 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247
Dear Board Members:
The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is
scheduled for Monday, February 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Roll Call

II. Audience Comments

III. Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the January 13, 2020 Meeting

B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register

IV. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel — Legislative Update

B. District Engineer
C. District Manager
D. Operations Manager - Report
V. Audience Comments / Supervisors’ Requests

VI. Next Scheduled Meeting — March 9, 2020 @ 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center



VII. Adjournment

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call.
Sincerely,

James A. Perry

James A. Perry
District Manager



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community
Development District was held Monday, January 13, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Cindy Nelsen Chairperson
Chad Davis Vice Chairman
Scott Thomas Supervisor
Tom Horton Supervisor
Andre Lanier Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager
Jason Walters District Counsel
Jay Soriano Operations Manager - GMS
Chalon Suchsland VerdeGo
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

There were no audience members in attendance.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Affidavits of Publication
Mr. Perry stated there’s no action needed by the Board, these are just copies of the

notices for today’s public hearing.

Mr. Horton asked did something change in that?

Mr. Perry stated no, we typically just have the affidavit for the meeting but there should
be two.

Mr. Horton stated I’m just curious why it showed up all the sudden and we’re using a
different newspaper now. I’ve never heard of the Jacksonville Daily Record.

Mr. Perry stated it only publishes once a week for this area.
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Mr. Soriano stated I think a couple months ago we got notice of the timing of when
they would go out. I know we have to have these out at a certain time before the meeting.

Mr. Perry stated we don’t use the Times Union because it’s very expensive.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the December 9, 2019 Meeting
B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register
Mr. Perry stated you are 94% collected on your tax roll, which is great. The check

register has some of the transfers from the State Board of Administration that was discussed at

the last meeting.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor the Consent Agenda was approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing for the Purpose of Adopting
Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure;
Consideration of Resolution 2020-02

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the public hearing was opened.

Mr. Perry stated included in your agenda package is the proposed rules. We provided a
redlined copy at the November meeting. The rules cover general matters related to the Board
including voting, district offices, public information and public records request, the public
meetings themselves and public workshops, and there’s a new section on internal controls to
prevent fraud, waste and abuse. That’s been done in years past, it just hasn’t been specified in
the rules, but there was a change in the statute that you need to adopt a rule in regards to that.
That has been covered with our annual audit previously. Then you have the rulemaking
procedure and competitive purchases, which makes up most of the rules of procedure, which
covers requests for proposals and qualifications. With this district and your sister district, since
most of the assets have already been constructed, a lot of that just doesn’t really pertain. The
rules of procedure are drafted by Hopping, Green & Sams and basically incorporates all of the

changes in the statutes over the last couple years.



January 13, 2020 Double Branch CDD

Mr. Walters stated this is a two-step process; we put out the initial proposal, and then
we have to do those advertisements that you saw in the package. The one thing I explained to
the Middle Village board just to make sure everyone is comfortable, is this wasn’t something
where we said, Double Branch is out of date, let’s work on their rules of procedure. This is
something that we do for all of the districts that we work on throughout the state so it’s a
comprehensive update every three or four years, as Jim mentioned, largely based on statutory
changes and then some of it is based on best practices. If the Board is comfortable, the action
will be on the resolution itself. In terms of implementing these changes, as Jim mentioned as
well, any statutory change that becomes effective on the date, we make sure we are in
compliance. Any of the other changes we will take care of that from a staff perspective to make
sure we’re in compliance with our rules of procedure. One concern I’ve heard before, and want
to make sure the Board is aware of, is to the extent a statute comes out this year or a new bill
that would be in conflict with the rules of procedure, the statute will always control it and we
will make sure we are in compliance with that, so it’s not as if we put ourselves in a bad
position.

Mr. Horton stated I did look through it and I think it covers just about everything you
can think of.

Mr. Lanier asked if this is adopted, do we need to change anything on the website? Like
when people research the policies.

Mr. Walters stated no this isn’t our policies in terms of our recreational policies. Those
we can change by a motion of the Board, it’s a little more routine. We’re not required to post
our rules of procedure on the website, so I don’t believe we do, but they’re always available

from the District office.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor resolution 2020-02, adopting amended and restated rules of
procedure was approved.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Lanier with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. District Counsel

Mr. Walters stated the next update on the legislative side will probably come out in the
next week or so. There are several bills we’re monitoring this year. Committees are working
their way through and if it’s starting to pass through committees, then it’s something we will
obviously keep our eyes on, but there are several we anticipate will impact districts this year so
we will keep the Board up to date.

Mr. Lanier asked is that a good thing or bad thing?

Mr. Walters stated I view it as a bad thing in terms of if there’s a lot of activity. They’re
generally not going to say let’s pay the supervisors more or make things easier. There are
oftentimes more controls or additional steps to go through, but there are some bills that are
helpful. One this year that comes up every year, but we haven’t gotten enough legs with it yet
would allow us to post certain notices on the website rather than newspapers. It’s there again
and it’s already got a co-bill so we will see if it gets any legs. A lot of times we’re playing

defense to make sure it isn’t a real problem.

B. District Engineer

There being nothing to report, the next item followed.

C. District Manager
There being none, the next item followed.

D. Operations Manager - Report

Mr. Soriano stated we just had our Cocoa with Claus event in this room and we had
about 200 people. Everything went smooth. Years ago, it was small enough that we held the
event over at your facility but it got to be so large at one point we had almost 500 people and
had to start figuring out ways to limit that because Santa only has so much time for kids. Our
next event is February 1% and that is our Polar Plunge. If the weather is like this, I don’t know
how cold it’s going to be, but usually I try to plan it in February to get some of the coldest

weather to make it a fun, quick dip in the pool and then there’s some breakfast foods. I gave
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you guys the calendar last month and we ended up sticking to what I presented. I spoke to Ms.
Tingle, who is doing the vendor fair I told you about at the last meeting, and she agreed to
everything. She wants to keep it much smaller and it will be in the parking lot. She wants to do
it April 4™ so we had planned our community-wide garage sale. We’re just going to keep it
rather than try to figure out different dates and times. Soccer always has a lot going on that
month and the pools will be open. It will bring people into the neighborhood. I don’t see it
getting anywhere the size of what the expo was with the way she’s planning it so it’s not going
to cause a problem. I wanted to let you guys review it again because that will be what I post on
the website so residents can see all the planned events for the year.

You will see our numbers are staying pretty high, a little higher than they were in the
past. This is about average and if you look at the cards printed; it has dropped down. We will
get back up in March to 300-500 cards printed every month but right now we have a little bit of
breathing room.

On the maintenance side, I have a couple of notes for you guys. I got an email today
that the stepmills will be in this week and if they have any issues with delivery, our end date to
have them in is January 27" so we will see those by the next meeting and I'1l be able to report
to you whether people really like them in those first couple of weeks. I have some quotes on a
couple things; one will be a cement pad. Even though we really haven’t finalized the storage
unit, no matter what type of building I go with, I will need a foundation. Looking at the unit
that we talked about, the unit that Middle Village is getting is a steel frame and sheet metal
building. I was able to go back to them and when we were setting up an order for Middle
Village, they did give me a better price if I do two of them. They knocked off a couple
thousand bucks. If you remember, I gave you guys pictures of them and it was a little over
$13,000. If I purchase two, it’s $11,132. It is that 24°x24’ building and I designed it with an 8’
lean-to on one side so if you want to put a trailer underneath or have a little bit of protection
you can. That would also create a 33°x24.5’ foundation that I will need. I called around and got
a couple quotes; $4,000 is what I’'m looking at. I had planned on three inches and everybody
wants to give me a four-inch slab, but I don’t really see a lot of cracking in Florida and this is
not a heavy building, however I do want them to do some specialized work if they’ll build a
trench. The frames are surface mounted on the concrete, so they won’t go through the

foundation. With that, I’ll get a deeper five inch or six-inch trench underneath that frame to
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help with wind. That does a little bit more hand digging, but right now I’'m still looking at
$4,000.

Mr. Horton asked what’s the difference in price between the three-inch and four-inch?

Mr. Soriano stated probably $500 or $600. It’s 808 square feet so about six yards of
concrete.

Mr. Horton stated I’d recommend getting four inches of concrete because the support
for the building itself is imbedded in the concrete. I’ve seen million-dollar houses where
they’ve cracked.

Mr. Soriano stated the only reason I looked at the three-inch is it’s a sheet metal
building. It’s not like a house where it has a lot more weight. If this is the direction we want to
move, we can add $1,000 on there and if I can get it put in for $500 it gives me a little room.

Mr. Horton stated my son had one like that put in too and they had to anchor the thing,
so you need a good foundation. I’m thinking about wind and if you get wind, you’re going to
get pressure on the sides of it.

Mr. Davis stated they’re going to have to base it on the engineering anyway. Did they
look at engineering?

Mr. Soriano stated they sent me basic plans because they say it’s custom, but it is a
design that I picked off of their website and the minimum was three inches. They did
recommend four inches, but that was the minimum based on the engineer’s facts so I asked for
quotes on that, but we could easily add on to it.

Mr. Davis stated yes, I can almost assure you that is going to change.

Mr. Soriano stated like I said, I was quoted about $4,000 so at $5,000 I’d be fine.

Mr. Horton stated my son had a much bigger building put in like this and there’s not a
crack on it.

Mr. Soriano stated I’'m good if that’s what you guys want to do. Like I said, we still
haven’t picked out the building, but if you want to wait, we can wait. It may save us on
shipping if we do both of them together. They do come in big boxes on a flatbed. I’ve seen
pictures of them on the back of a truck and they’re actually pretty small. I will be cutting the
check for theirs to get everything moving, but if we want to wait, I’'m good with that too. Like I

said, I need a pad there no matter what building we go with.
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Mr. Horton stated I’'m sure it’s in the plans, but when you put have these buildings
done, they put the studs in there for the girders to mount to and it worked out like a champ.

Mr. Soriano stated we can do it. Like I said, I was just going to do the surface mount
instead. Almost everything we have is surface mount.

Mr. Horton stated this one worked out really great bolted down. It’s something to think
about.

Mr. Soriano stated but I do need at least the pad to get going.

Mr. Horton stated when you get the pad you can do the studs at the same time.

Ms. Nelsen stated so the building is going to go aesthetically and we’re not going to get
complaints? Middle Village’s building is in the back.

Mr. Soriano stated if we’re going to redo the fencing, and I’ve given you guys an idea
on a cost for fencing, which will also help increase the height of the basketball court and cut
down on some of the problems there, that’s going to hide three sides of your building anyway.
I think the rest would fall under landscaping. The rest of our buildings have hardy board on the
side and brick columns so it’s not going to look like that and it will look a little out of place but
I think if we hide it with landscaping and the fencing it will be fine and the color scheme will
match.

Mr. Horton asked is it green or something like that?

Mr. Soriano stated right now I had planned on grey and it’s a terracotta grey almost.

Ms. Nelsen stated if we’re going to do it, we might as well do it and save on shipping.
We’re going to be saving that money so that will be more for landscaping to hide it.

Mr. Horton asked so you need approval?

Mr. Soriano stated at least the pad. I need that portion first. For the two of them
together was $11,132.

Mr. Thomas stated quite honestly, I think we’ve waited long enough so I’'m all for just
getting it done.

Ms. Nelsen stated I think there was a discussion on the rendering so we would have an
idea of what it would look like, but we can trust you.

Mr. Soriano stated I just had the pictures that I presented before. I can send those back
around. If you remember, the consensus was that spot next to the basketball court in the trees

so it’s already going to be hidden pretty well in the first place so I don’t have too much concern
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and I don’t think we will get many complaints. The biggest part about it is I’'m not going to be
able to hide a garage door and that’s going to be facing out.

Mr. Davis asked will it make it easier for them to break into the basketball court?

Mr. Soriano stated that sheet metal doesn’t have a lot to grab on to.

Ms. Nelsen asked do you need a not to exceed amount?

Mr. Soriano stated like I said, the building is $11,132. If we did $5,000 for the pad that
puts us at just over $16,000. If you wanted to say $18,000 to be safe you know I’m always
going to try to haggle with them anyway.

Mr. Horton asked there’s going to be electricity up there too, right?

Mr. Soriano stated I’'m doing electricity or water first, only because of the permitting.
I’m still dealing with permitting on the parking lot, so it will go much quicker for me to permit
this thing if I don’t have to deal with the electric or water permit first. I can get the pad and
building put up and we can come back later and have the electrician pull it. That also protects
us a little bit because we’re going to start to add up with the parking lot, the asphalt work and
this everything under $75,000 I can do without that commercial contractor involved. Once I hit

that spot no matter what the work is, I have to involve that commercial contractor.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor purchasing a storage building and cement pad at an amount
not to exceed $18,000 was approved.

Mr. Horton asked what size is the building?

Mr. Soriano stated 24°x24’ with an eight-foot lean-to that’s a carport side that continues
down off the roof. I can send you guys the basic plans, which is the expanded format of this
that shows pictures of what it’s supposed to look like and the color choices.

I went out to have the guys take a slide down today. This is something that occurred
over the weekend and they had to basically jump on this slide to where the stainless-steel bolts
that go through the mounting hardware and it’s connected to thermoplastic landing. The
thermoplastic landing is rusted enough to where they were able to split the bolts through and
get them down so the slide, the bolts and everything are in great shape, it’s just the landing. It
was actually hard for us to unbolt it. I don’t believe they were able to do it today, but we will

have to put up a temporary block because it’s going to take a couple of months to get parts for
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that. When we’ve had issues like this before we’ve put up a wooden grate in front of it so you
can’t go through an empty opening. We do have some areas like this where the thermoplastic is
starting to rust. The biggest issue is I had to take that whole unit apart to get to the
thermoplastic landing in the middle to replace it and that one platform is around $900-$1,000.
It’s going to be a lot of work just to replace that one part. Like I said, the slide and hardware
are in good shape so we can reuse all that, but my concern is there are issues like this happing
in other neighborhoods. That slide was fine last week. I went through and started marking all
of the playgrounds so I could figure out as we look through our planning which ones I think
should be first. Cannon’s Point was first and Nature’s Hammock was second. That one does
have some rusty parts and is the one I usually get more complaints on the park and playground
area. We did have some kids with too much time on their hands the last couple of weeks and
we had vandalism on the slide over here also where they were jumping on it and popped a hole
right through the middle about the size of a foot. It had to be a pretty good-sized kid to do this
because those slides are heavy duty. Those slides cost $1,300 to replace and it’s not something
I can repair so we have taken that one down and ordered a new one. This will be something I
think we need to address with doing some larger replacements. This entire unit at Nature’s
Hammock is about $60,000. This equipment is really nice equipment called Burke playground
equipment and they are here out of Florida. I’ve mentioned before they are a great company to
work with and they’ve sent us slides before when the plastic cracks and it’s a manufacturing
defect they’re guaranteed for life so these slides that might be $5,000 for some of the larger
ones they just send one to us for free. The thermoplastic platforms are not covered, and
anything metal they realize will rust over time, so they don’t cover that.

Ms. Nelsen stated we are at 15+ years.

Mr. Soriano stated we are. We do have those amounts in the capital reserve study to
slowly start replacing parts and the playground, we just didn’t have it planned to do a $60,000
lump at a time, and we have 11 of these units so altogether there’s 13 of these big playgrounds
through both sides of Oakleaf. We do need to look at repairing or replacing a little sooner than
what I originally thought.

Mr. Lanier asked so you’re talking a whole day to take it apart?

Mr. Soriano stated I got the slide off.
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Mr. Lanier stated you said you have to take the whole thing apart just to replace the
middle piece, so you’re talking one day breakdown and another day to put it back together so
you’re talking two and a half to three days just to replace one little piece?

Mr. Soriano stated yes. This is just for discussion purposes to get you planning. This
unit here was a little bit cheaper and we had a not to exceed of $48,000 and I bought it from a
company that does not have that lifetime warranty, but it’s held up pretty good. I can’t stop
vandalism, but as far as rusting and deterioration and materials, this one is doing pretty good,
but it has been 15 or 16 summers now. The fact that this company warranties most of their
items for life is one of the reasons why they’re so expensive.

Mr. Horton stated it looks like it’s just rusted through and is normal wear and tear.

Mr. Soriano stated the biggest concern with the thermoplastic that I have is it’s nice,
looks good and feels comfortable when the kids are sliding across it but there’s rust underneath
the rubberized coating so if you go out there and look at it, you can’t really see how bad it is
underneath that plastic cover, but it will rust completely.

Ms. Nelsen asked what are you recommending?

Mr. Soriano stated this was really just to plan. I think we need to replace quite a bit of it
or replace one whole unit. I’ve mentioned before what we can do is use pieces from a unit to
make repairs on other units so as far as the grates, they look like gates to stop kids from
coming off a section now that I’ve left that open. In other sections like that there is gates,
alphabet letter toys, things like that. Each one of those things cost $1,000 here or $1,000 there.
The metal ones are easy. I can have them powder coated, and we can reuse them. The plastic
ones and things that actually look nice we can reuse them and that will go towards other
playgrounds, but that means we would be purchasing at least one full unit. Either that, or we
piecemeal it and try to slowly take care of them. I have concern with that too, because at this
point, I think it’s going to be kind of like our treadmills in the fitness center where they nickel
and dime us to death every year.

Ms. Nelsen asked do you have storage if we replaced a whole unit to store the parts?

Mr. Soriano stated at the moment we’ve been putting them back here in this shop. I
have two large slides. I'm slowly running out of space on both sides and my office won’t

handle much more. Let’s say we decided in the next month or so to replace this unit, it’s going
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to come in a large flatbed box that will sit on that playground until we can finish putting it up.
That’s about the only place I have for it.

Mr. Thomas asked are you going to need more crew to help with this? It seems like it’s
going to take a lot of time away from the everyday maintenance.

Mr. Soriano stated I would probably include RMS time as part of the not to exceed
because I will borrow extra people, same as we did with this one out here, so that we can still
do our work; or, obviously it would be a lot more expensive, but I would get quotes for
playground construction crews, which I can bring just to compare but you’re not really going
to beat my guys doing it. They’re already onsite doing work it’s just the hard part is usually in
February I tell you guys we start looking at pavers, repairs around the pools, and we do have
some items we want to look at to make cleaner and prettier so if I start pulling away from that
too many things just don’t get done before spring break. I have to find a way to balance that
work.

Mr. Horton stated you say you went around and looked at all of these. Are any of the
others in poor condition like this or need items replaced?

Mr. Soriano stated I made a list of items to be replaced, but nothing looked that bad. I
was out there about a week ago, so I didn’t see it in that shape. The rust underneath that
thermoplastic is a problem. Nothing out there is going to fall apart with little kids on it. I don’t
have a concern there but what happened was due to a little more force but it’s still in a shape
where we need to start addressing some of that.

Mr. Horton stated I’'m just not sure if we buy the whole unit and piecemeal it out that
it’s cost effective at this point. It depends on what the rest of the playgrounds look like and if
this is the worst one we’re looking at.

Mr. Soriano stated, like I said, we don’t have to do anything today; this was for
discussion. I took some pictures and ranked them already and this was one that had more rusty
components. If you add new it’s going to make a big difference the way it looks out there.
Nature’s Hammock was second and Fall Creek was in there so it’s actually the ones that are
farther back in the neighborhood and as you get farther up, those weren’t as in bad of shape.
The two at the amenity center, the only reason they’re in better shape is we’ve actually repaired

items on those. I get to see those a lot more and we’re on those a little quicker. My guys will go
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through and do an inspection and will replace a swing if it’s damaged, but we don’t do that full
inspection all the time.

Mr. Horton stated maybe we should replace one a year or something like that.

Mr. Soriano stated we can work on it. If I pull off good parts I don’t throw too much
away.

Mr. Horton stated if you pull this one down the only really bad part is that platform and
you’ll have a lot of extra parts to fix others.

Ms. Nelsen stated that’s what he was saying; replace it and piecemeal what he took out.

Mr. Soriano stated that way we’re not replacing two, three or four of these $60,000
units at one time. I just don’t think that’s the way to go.

Mr. Horton asked would replacing one or two a year be in our budget?

Mr. Soriano stated yes. If you want, I can bring back some of those pictures and then
I’ll bring back an exact quote for a unit this size, but we can always go a little smaller. We
don’t have to replace it with the exact same set. Those big four and five-inch posts that come
up are expensive and I’d be able to reuse those. They’re already set up and they have their own
hardware to bolt the next one to so those type of things would be beneficial to have moving on
to the next site but that way you can see a little more cost.

Mr. Horton asked so you’re going to order the platform for this one then?

Mr. Soriano stated yes, I do have to move on that one so that’s going to be $1,000.
Either that or that slide will sit for as much as two or three months if we don’t do something
with that one now so unless you guys tell me to hold off until you make a decision, I was going
to go ahead and start the repair. It takes a while to get that in.

Mr. Lanier stated I recommend starting that repair.

Ms. Nelsen stated yes, worst case we will have the part and we will use it somewhere
else.

Mr. Soriano stated yes, it will be reusable the same way we use the rest of them.

Ms. Nelsen asked is that under your amount?

Mr. Soriano stated yes.

Mr. Lanier stated I’d like to throw out there to replace the floors in the offices at the
amenity center. The carpets are stained and old and I think that’s our first look when someone

comes in.
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Ms. Nelsen stated the worst part would be moving the stuff out because they’re not that
big so it shouldn’t be very costly.

Mr. Lanier asked would it be cost effective to do some sprucing up, like maybe some
new office furniture or something?

Mr. Soriano stated those two offices are tiny so there’s only so much I can do in there.
We can get some new furniture. Lisa has a little more room in her office and a nicer looking
desk. I don’t know if we’re going to do much renovation in there. I can definitely make it look
better by painting. We can put up trim.

Mr. Lanier stated if we’re going to move everything out anyway to replace the carpet
we might as well think about what we’re going to put back in there and if they need a new desk
or something to make it look nice.

Mr. Soriano stated my desk that’s in the storage office was very expensive when it was
bought years ago.

Mr. Davis stated you could probably get the flooring done under your discretionary
amount.

Mr. Soriano stated I did talk to Andre briefly about this. We had some boxes left so I
may just borrow some from Middle Village because I overestimated theirs just to be safe with
all the cuts. I had about 14 boxes when I was done so I told them even if I replace a box every
year, which I haven’t, it’s going to last a long time, so I do have a couple extra to use. We can
do the hallway and their portion. I would ask not to do mine because it’s storage. Once I get
stuff out of there, we can always look at that, but those two front offices are small, and I’1l be
able to do that. Really, I think the concern was going ahead and doing it now because we do
have a lot of projects but if this is something we want to do, I’ll go ahead and put it on the list.
Some of the safety concern items are always the things I go to first, even if they’re new. We
always have a lot of projects, even just to beautify the place.

Mr. Lanier stated the only other thing I have is the arbitrage. How does that relate to us,
because normally it’s selling of stocks, right?

Mr. Perry stated no, we’ve issued tax-free bonds and if those bonds were issued at the
4% interest rate and we had excess funds, like our debt service reserve funds and so forth, if

they’re invested in something that is above that 4% rate, then we have to pay back the IRS that
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income off of it. The arbitrage reports are required to be done for this district and almost all

others. We’re not earning in excess of the tax-free rate.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments / Supervisors’
Requests
Mr. Horton stated I saw the invoice for the treadmills. Are they up and running now?

Mr. Soriano stated yes, they were up during the month of the December. We did start
having a problem about a week ago and really, it’s just due to their fresh install the belts are
kind of tight and start to skip a little bit, so we had to shut them down until they come back and
readjust them. They were here Thursday, and everything has been fine. If the two other pieces
get here next week, we will pull one of those treadmills out to go in my office and we will have
the two stepmills and three treadmills so that will help if we have any issues.

Mr. Horton stated the second thing is the track around the soccer field. I noticed there
were some marks. Are you sure we have enough marks?

Mr. Soriano stated that is not the amounts that we marked for Duval Asphalt to look at
for repairs. That was for Turkey Trot. I was out on vacation the day of the Turkey Trot. Lisa
was a little concerned somebody was going to trip so she went out there and marked and I told

her that was fine because we were going to be repairing it anyway.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting
Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is February 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
December 31,2019

6md




ASSETS:
Cash
Petty Cash
Investments:
Series 2013A-1
Revenue
Reserve Al
Acquisition and Construction
Series 20134-2
Reserve A2
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve
State Board
General Fund
Recreation
Capital Reserve
Due From General Fund
Due From Capital Reserve Fund
Due from Other
Electric Deposits
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

FICA Payable

Accrued Expenses

Due to Rec Fund

Due to Middle Village
Deferred Rental Revenue

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable
Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Assigned
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
December 31,2019

Governmental Fund Types Totals

Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

$32,214 $171,716 $100,000 $303,930
$672 $672
$1,932,577 $1,932,577
$868,932 $868,932
$50,930 $50,930
$96,303 $96,303
$142,278 $142,278
$1,157,342 $1,157,342
$73 $73
$76,829 $76,829
$479,570 $479,570
$1,079,263 $1,079,263
$7,936 $7,936
$40,083 $40,083
$26 $26
$4,583 $4,583
$251,321 $1,861,929 $1,179,337 $2,897,812 $50,930 $6,241,329
$2,675 $37,720 $40,394
$153 $153
$2,322 $2,322
$7,936 $40,083 $48,019
$12,307 $12,307
$900 $900
$4,583 $4,583
$2,897,812 $2,897,812
$50,930 $50,930
$45,921 $1,139,253 $1,185,175
$240,557 $1,758,177 $1,998,734
$251,321 $1,861,929 $1,179,337 $2,897,812 $50,930 $6,241,329
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Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:
Admini .

Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Information Technology
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Office Supplies
Website Compliance

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions

Reserve
Transfer Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31,2019

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 12/31/19 THRU 12/31/19 VARIANCE
$177,985 $167,164 $167,164 $0
$200 $50 $119 $69
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $178,185 $167,214 $167,284 $69 |
$12,000 $3,000 $2,800 $200
$918 $230 $214 $15
$5,000 $1,250 $1,028 $223
$700 $175 $0 $175
$1,333 $333 $433 ($100)
$7,821 $7,821 $7,821 $0
$42,000 $10,500 $4,731 $5,769
$5,900 $1,475 $0 $1,475
$8,815 $2,204 $0 $2,204
$59,963 $14,991 $14,991 ($0)
$1,942 $486 $535 ($50)
$290 $73 $120 ($48)
$1,900 $475 $290 $185
$3,400 $850 $696 $154
$300 $75 $0 $75
$8,130 $8,130 $7,936 $194
$2,000 $500 $336 $165
$350 $88 $63 $24
$2,250 $563 $563 $0
$175 $175 $175 $0
$12,998 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $178,185 $53,391 $42,731 $10,660 |
| ($0) $124,552 |
1 $0 $116,005 |
1 ($0) $240,557 |
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REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll

Interest Income
Amenities Revenue
Sports Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

\dmini o

Management Fees - Onsite

Insurance

Other Current Charges

Permit Fees

Total Administrative

Maintenance:
Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off-Duty Sheriff

Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance

Streetlighting
Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance

Lake Maintenance
Landscape Reserve
Capital Reserve

Repairs and Replacement

General Reserve

Total Common Area

R ion Facili

Amenity Staff
Refuse Services
Telephone
Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance

Water / Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance-General
Facility Maintenance-Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency

Lighting Repairs
Special Events

Office Supplies & Equipment

Janitorial
Recreation Passes

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 12/31/19 THRU 12/31/19 VARIANCE
$1,462,648 $1,373,727 $1,373,727 $0
$1,000 $250 $782 $532
$33,690 $8,423 $9,003 $581
$11,000 $2,750 $7,415 $4,665
| $1,508,338 $1,385,149 $1,390,926 $5,777 |
$178,487 $44,622 $37,493 $7,129
$62,789 $62,789 $65,520 ($2,731)
$3,818 $955 $1,194 ($240)
$1,635 $409 $677 ($268)
| $246,729 $108,774 $104,884 $3,890 |
$50,920 $12,730 $12,707 $23
$43,050 $10,763 $11,013 ($250)
$9,000 $2,250 $3,070 ($820)
$4,250 $1,063 $411 $652
$33,066 $8,267 $7,044 $1,223
$42,000 $10,500 $8,092 $2,408
$371,004 $92,751 $92,751 ($0)
$43,564 $10,891 $3,400 $7,491
$28,116 $7,029 $6,544 $485
$30,000 $0 $0 $0
$15,565 $0 $0 $0
$88,996 $22,249 $26,536 ($4,287)
$26,759 $0 $0 $0
| $786,290 $178,491 $171,568 $6,924 |
$110,000 $27,500 $21,677 $5,823
$6,120 $1,530 $2,303 ($773)
$5,592 $1,398 $1,239 $159
$59,300 $14,825 $9,624 $5,201
$12,319 $3,080 $1,718 $1,362
$56,616 $14,154 $8,716 $5,438
$65,000 $16,250 $12,323 $3,927
$43,500 $10,875 $6,583 $4,292
$13,117 $3,279 $969 $2,311
$34,750 $8,688 $5,790 $2,898
$8,500 $2,125 $1,416 $709
$10,500 $2,625 $1,809 $816
$6,664 $1,666 $337 $1,329
$51,012 $12,753 $15,215 ($2,462)
$5,500 $1,375 $817 $559
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R ion Facility-Conti 1
Pool Pump Reserve
Pool Leak Repairs
Multiuse Field
Total Recreation Facility
Total Maintenance
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 12/31/19 THRU 12/31/19 VARIANCE

$6,500 $0 $0 $0

$5,000 $1,250 $0 $1,250

$21,250 $5,313 $0 $5,313
| $521,240 $128,685 $90,535 $38,150 |
I $1,307,530 $307,176 $262,102 $45,074 |
| $1,554,259 $415951 $366,986 $48,964 |
| ($45,921) $1,023,940 |
| $45921 $738,820 |
| $0 $1,762,760 |
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Revenues:

Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

\dmini .
Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Computer Time
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Website Compliance
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Reserve

Transfer Out

Total Administrative

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch

General Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
$0 $26,996 $140,168 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $167,164
$12 $10 $97 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $12 $27,007 $140,265 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $167,284 |
$1,000 $800 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,800
$77 $61 $77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $214
$0 $833 $195 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,028
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$211 $111 $111 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $433
$7,821 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,821
$2,252 $2,480 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,731
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,991
$178 $178 $178 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $535
$49 $35 $36 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $120
$16 $143 $130 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $290
$222 $451 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $696
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$7,936 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,936
$62 $62 $212 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $336
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$21 $41 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63
$188 $188 $188 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $563
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $25,204 $10,380 $7,147 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,731 |
($25,192) $16,627 $133,118 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,552 |

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) I
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Revenues:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll
Interest Income

Amenities Revenue

Sports Revenue

Total Revenues

Expenditures:
\dmini i

Management Fees - Onsite
Insurance

Other Current Charges
Permit Fees

Total Administrative

MAINTENANCE- Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off-Duty Sheriff
Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance
Streetlighting

Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance
Lake Maintenance

Landscape Reserve

Capital Reserve

Repairs and Replacement
General Reserve

Total Common Area

Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August  September Total
$0 $221,851 $1,151,875 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,373,727
$113 $68 $602 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $782
$3,801 $2,499 $2,703 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,003
$7,130 $285 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,415
| $11,044 $224,703 $1,155,180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,390,926|
$12,498  $12,498 $12,498 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,493
$65,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,520
$311 $391 $492 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,194
$266 $27 $384 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $677
| $78,594  $12916 $13,374 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $104,884|
$4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,707
$2,849 $4,161 $4,003 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,013
$1,263 $1,358 $449 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,070
$0 $0 $411 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $411
$2,353 $2,353 $2,338 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,044
$2,546 $2,528 $3,018 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,092
$30,917  $30917 $30917 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,751
$1,188 $2,212 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,400
$2,237 $2,237 $2,070 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,544
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$10923  $13,887 $1,726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,536
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $58,511  $63,889 $49,167 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $171,568|
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R ion Facili
Amenity Staff

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Multiuse Field

Total Expenses

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Double Branch

Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

Community Development District

October November December January February March April May June July August  September Total
$11,322 $5,392 $4,963 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,677
$765 $769 $769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,303
$402 $424 $412 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,239
$3,664 $2,984 $2,976 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,624
$573 $573 $573 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,718
$4,003 $2,605 $2,107 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,716
$4,884 $3,944 $3,494 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,323
$2,958 $3,625 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,583
$640 ($49) $378 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $969
$2,895 $2,895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,790
$708 $708 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1416
$466 $645 $698 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,809
$130 $174 $33 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $337
$5,415 $5,285 $4,514 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,215
$0 $817 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $817
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $38,827  $30,791 $20917 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,535|
| $175932 $107,596 $83,458 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $366,986 |
|($164,888) $117,107 $1,071,722 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,023,940 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 12/31/19 THRU 12/31/19 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Interest Income $1,000 $250 $1,550 $1,300
Landscape Reserve - Transfer In $30,000 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserve - Transfer In $15,565 $0 $0 $0
Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in $6,500 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve - Transfer in $26,759 $0 $0 $0
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in $12,998 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUES I $92,822 $250 $1,550 $1,300 I
EXPENDITURES:
Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Projects $0 $0 $10,302  ($10,302)
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $0 $0 $10,302 ($10,302)]
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) I $92,822 ($8,752) I
FUND BALANCE - Beginning |$1,147,970 $1,148,005 I
FUND BALANCE - Ending [$1,240,792 $1,139,253 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Bonds

Revenues:
Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Assessments- Prepayment
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES
Expenditures:
Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1

Interest Expense - 5/1
Principal Expense 5/1

Series 2013 A-2

Interest Expense - 11/1

Prepayment Call 11/1

Interest Expense - 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1 (Prepayment)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

Other Sources/(Uses)

Interfund Transfer In and (Out)
Other Debt Service Cost

TOTAL OTHER
Net change in Fund Balance
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending December 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 12/31/19 THRU 12/31/19  VARIANCE
$1,962,561 $1,843,592 $1,843,592 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$10,000 $2,500 $6,126 $3,626
[ 51972561 $1,846,092 $1,849,718 $3,626
$384,252 $384,252 $384,252 $0
$384,252 $0 $0 $0
$980,000 $0 $0 $0
$54,913 $54,913 $54,913 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$54,913 $0 $0 $0
$85,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000)
| $1943329 $439,164 $449,164 ($10,000)]
| $29,232 $1,400,553
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 50 |
| $29,232 $1,400,553
| $516,591 $1,497,259
| $545,823 $2,897,812
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DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31,2019

SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:

Interest Income $223
TOTAL REVENUES $223

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Series 2013 Al and A2 $0

Cost of Issuance $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | $223

FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $50,708

FUND BALANCE - Ending | $50,930
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report

Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 1.3%-4.25%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932
Reserve Fund Balance: $868,932
Bonds outstanding-9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less: November 1,2013 $0
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($955,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $19,430,000

Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $96,478

Reserve Fund Balance: $96,303

Bonds outstanding-9/30/2013 $2,900,000

Less: November 1,2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: November 1, 2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less: November 1,2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: November 1, 2016 (Prepayment) ($55,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: November 1,2018 (Prepayment) ($105,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 2,2019 (Prepayment) ($10,000)
Less: November 1,2019 (Prepayment) ($10,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $1,900,000
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Fiscal Year 2020 Assessments Receipts Summary

SERIES 2013A RECREATION
# UNITS DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND O&M
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED O&M ASSESSED ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,481 1,961,878.15 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,601,633.81
TOTAL ASSESSED 45,481 1,961,878.15 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,601,633.81
SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS
SERIES 2013A RECREATION
DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND O&M
CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED | TOTAL RECEIVED RECEIVED O&M RECEIPTS RECEIPTS
1 11/13/19 62,976.86 34,304.69 3,110.52 25,561.65
2 11/21/19 483,603.48 263,427.97 23,885.86 196,289.65
3 12/11/19 2,668,633.22 1,453,655.05 131,807.59 1,083,170.58
4 12/18/19 169,269.46 92,204.28 8,360.46 68,704.72
5 01/22/20 40,073.70 21,828.90 1,979.30 16,265.50
TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 3,424,556.72]  1,865,420.89 169,143.73]  1,389,992.10
PERCENT COLLECTED | TOTAL | DEBT | o&M
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 95.08% 95.08% 95.08%







Double Branch

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

January 31, 2020

Fund Date Check No. Amount
General Fund
Payroll 1/17/20 50806-50810 923.50
Sub-Total 923.50
Accounts Payable 1/9/20 1568 62.00
1/16/20 1569-1571 3,979.65
1/23/20 1572-1573 6,071.75
Sub-Total 10,113.40
Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 1/9/20 6257-6259 35,72792
1/16/20 6280-6288 48,294.50
1/23/20 6289-6299 10,182.29
Sub-Total 94,204.71
Capital Reserve Fund
Sub-Total -

Total

105,241.61




PR30OR PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER ' RUN 1/17/20 ©PAGE 1

CHECK EMP # EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK CHECK

# AMOUNT DATE

50806 16 ANDRE LANIER 184.70 1/17/2020
T sos07 12 " 7 tmap E pavis 1sa.70  1/17/2020
T Sosos 15 CHARLES T @oRTON  184.70  1/17/2020
T Sosos s comrdIA Y. ELsEw  184.70  1/17/2020
" Sosio 14 Scorr mmomas  1s4.70  1/17/2020

TOTAL, FOR REGISTER 923.5¢0

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH DLAUGHLIN



Attendance Sheet

District Name: Double Branch, CDD

Board Meeting Date: January 13, 2020

Name In Attendance Fee
1 Cindy Nelsen YES-$200
Chairperson

2 Charles Horton (YES - $200
Assistant Secretary =

3 Andre Lanier YES - $200
Assistant Secrefary

4 Chad Davis YES - $200 -
Assistant Secretary

5  Scoti Thomas YES - $200
Assistant Secretary

The Supervisors present at the above-referenced meeting should be compensated aceordingly.

Approved Wut:
2z
District M@éﬁgnamre Date 7 7

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORN TO HANNAH SMITH




AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/09/20 00111

1/16/20 00027
"1/16/20 00015
" 1/16/20 00015
" 1/23/20 00023

" 1/23/20 00035

1/ 02/ 20

1/03/20
12/31/19
12/31/19

1/09/20

1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20
1/ 01/ 20

1/01/ 20

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND

01/ 31/ 2020 ***

BANK A GENERAL FUND

. EXPENSED TO. . .
I N\VO CE

20- 00001 202001 310-51300-48000
NOTI CE MEETI NG 1/ 13/ 20

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

VENDOR NAME STATUS

JACKSO\I\/I LLE DAI LY RECO?D

18943 202001 310-51300- 32200
AUDI T EYE 9/ 30/ 2019

GF\’AU & ASS@I ATES

111974 201911 310 51300 31500
NOV GENERAL COUNS

HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAIVS

111975 201911 310-51300- 31500
NOV MONTHLY NEETI NG

HCPPI NG GREEN & SAI\/S

192933 201912 310-51300- 31100
DEC PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CE

ENGLAND— THI I\/B & M LLER I NC.

2116 202001 310 51300 34000
JAN MANAGEMENT FEES
2116 202001 310 51300- 52000
JAN VEBSI TE ADM N
2116 202001 310-51300- 35100
JAN | NFORM TECHNOLOGY
2116 202001 310- 51300-31300
JAN DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI CE

116 202001 310-51300-35100

JAN 1Q
2116

NECT EMAI L SERVI CE
202001 310-51300-51000

OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

2116

POSTAGE
2116

COPI ES

202001 310-51300-42000
202001 310-51300-42500

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REG STER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

RUN  1/31/20 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
62. 00
62.00 001568
~ 1,500.00
1,500. 00 001569
- 7m0
777.50 001570
- 1,702
1,702.15 001571
- 19500
195.00 001572
©4,996.92
187. 50
161. 83
111. 08
16. 65
20. 66
122. 91
259. 20
5, 876. 75 001573
10, 113. 40
10, 113. 40



Jacksonville Daily Record
A Division of

Day RECORD & OBSERVER, LL.C

10 N. Newnan Street (32202)
P.0O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL. 32201

INVOICE

Attn: Courtney Hogge

(904} 356-2466

January 2, 2020

Date

)
GMS, LLC !UJ i
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 ;‘f?g AN 09 2000 1]
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32002 Lt - Lj;)
By . o
~=z) Payment Due Upon Receipt
Serial# 20-00001C PO/File # $62.00

Notice of Mesting

Double Branch Community Development District

Case Number

Publication Dates 1/2

County Clay

Payment is due before the
Proof of Publication is released.

For your convenience, you
may remit payment at
Jjaxdailyrecord.com/send-payment.

Amount Due

Amount Paid

$62.00

Payment Due

Y1l

&

Your notice can be found on the world wide web at www.jaxdailyrecord.com

TERMS: Net 30 days. Past due amounts will be charged a finance charge of 1.5% per month.



Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
(This is not a proof of publication.) necessary corrections before further publications.

NOTICE OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular mesting of the
Board of Supervisors of the Double
Branch Community Development
District will he held on Monday,
January 13, 2020, at 4:00 p.m, at
the Plantation Oaks Amenity
Center, 845 Qakleaf Plantation
Parkway, Ovange Park, Florida
32065, The meeting is open to the
public and will be conducted in
accordance with the provisions of
Fierida Law for Community Devel-
opment Distriets. A copy of the
agenda for this meeting may be
obtained from the District Man-
ager, 4756 West Town Place, Suite
114, St. Auguostine, Fiorida 32092
{and phone (904} 944-5850). This :
meeting may be continued to a -
date, time, rnd place to be specified
on the record at the meeting. There
may be cccasions when one or
more Supervisors wiil participate
by telephone,

Any person requiring special
accommodations at this meeting
because of a disability or physi-
cal impairment should contact the
District Manager's Office at least
forty-eight (48} hours prier to the
meeting, If you are hearing or
speech impaired, please contact
the Florida Relay Service by dial-
ing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 {TTY)

1 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in
contacting the Distriet Mannger's
Office.

A person who decides to appea)
any decision made by the Board
with respect to any matter con-
gidered at the meeting is advised
that this same person will need a
record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need
ta ensure that a verbatim record of
the preceedings is made, including
the testimeny and evidence upon
which the appeal is te be based.

James A. Perry
District Manager
Jan. 2 04{(20-00001C)




Grau and Associates

951 W, Yamato Road, Suite 280
Boca Raton, FL 33431~
WWW.graucpa.com

Phone: 561-894-9299 Fax: 561-994-5823

Double Branch Community Development District
1007 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice No. 18943

Date 01/03/2020
SERVICE ANMOUNT
Audit FYE 08/30/2019 3 1.500.00
Current Amount Due ¥ 1,500.00

Lo
/310, 574, EE
. /3 2 7
o @

0-30 31- 60 61 .90 81 - 120 Qver 120 Balance
1,500.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

Payment due upon receipt.



Hopping Green & Sams

Double Branch Community Development District

Attorneys and Counselors
119 5. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.C. Box 6526

Tallahassee, FL 32314
850,222.7500

STATEMENT

December 31, 2019

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

AS (D
) 0,505 %S

Bill Number 111974

¢/o GMS, LLC M E L Billed through 11/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 i1 EGEIVE
5t Augustine, FL 32092 i ;
% JAN § 6 2020
L
General Counsel (O&M) By
DBRNCH 00001 JMwW
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
11/14/19 IMW Review correspondence related to website; confer with Soriano and Perry; 0.90 hrs
research FHA provisions and local governments.
11/19/i9 MIG Meeting with Walters regarding whether CDD website falls within purview of 1.40 hrs
FHA and FFHA; research and draft MOL regarding same.
11/20/19  AHJ Prepare notices of rulemaking and rule development. 0.30 hrs
11/21/19 IMW Follow-up research on FHA website issues; confer with Soriano and Perry. 0.80 hrs
11/22/19 IMW Review draft non-disclosure agreement with Clay County; confer with staff 0.70 hrs
regarding same; confer with staff regarding meeting timing.
Total fees for this matter $777.50
MATTER SUMMARY
Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 0.30 hrs 125 /hr $37.50
Walters, Jason M. 2.40 hrs 250 /hr $600.00
Goldhagen, Matthew J. - Law Clerk 1.40 hrs 100 /hr $140.00
TOTAL FEES $777.50
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $777.50
BILLING SUMMARY
Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 0.30 hrs 125 /hr $37.50
Walters, Jason M. 2.40 hrs 250 /hr $600.00
Goldhagen, Matthew J. - Law Clerk 1.40 hrs 100 /hr $140.00
TOTAL FEES $777.50

$777.50



Pouble Branch CDD-General Coun Bill No. 111974 Page 2

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams .
Attomeys and Counselors Z/’f‘”’ / = @

{1
119 S, Monroe Street, Sie. 300

P.0. Box 6526 J, 370 S/3, FEN

Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

December 31, 2019
Double Branch Community Development District Bili Number 111975
cfo GMS, LLC Billed through 11/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St Augustine, FL 32092

Monthly Meeting (O&M)
DBRNCH 00101 IMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
11/01/19 MW Meeting preparation; review agenda package materials; conference with staff.

11/04/19 1MW Meeting preparation; travel to and attend regular board meeting; return travel.
11/05/19 1MW Meeting follow-up.
11/14/19 IMW Review draft meeting minutes; confer with staff.

11/21/19 IMW Review draft notices; confer with staff.

Total fees for this matter $1,700.00
DISBURSEMENTS

Travel 2.15
Total disbursements for this matter $2.15

MATTER SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $2.15
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,702.15

BILLING SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $2.15
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $1,702.15

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Double Branch CDD January 9, 2020

clo GMS, LLC Project No: 01149.32000

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Invoice No: 0192933

St Augustine, FL 32092

Project 01149.32000 Double Branch CDD - 2014/2015 General Consulting Engineering
Services (WA#18A)

Work Description: Modify parking lot to amenity center,
Professional Services rendered through December 31, 2019
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal - Vice President 1.00 195.00 195.00
Totals 1.00 195.00

Total L.abor 195.00

Invoice Totai this Period $195.00

V-2

England- Thimy & Mifler, Inc.

ENGINEEAS + FLAKKERS « SURVEYORS » GIS * LAHBSCAPE ARCHITECTS
14775 05 S Auyastine Road < dackiosvilie, Frodda 32268 « (e 904 6428000 fax §H-540-8485

TAKNZES LECDIE

/ %10, S15, 301 )



Billing Backup

ENGLAND-THIMS AND MILLER, INC.

invoice 0192933 Dated 1/9/2020

Thursday, January 8, 2020
3:51:08 PM

Project 01148.32000

Professional Personnel

Principai - Vice President
23320 Ma, Ka Tai
Totals

Total Labor

Doubte Branch CDD - 2014/2015 General Consulting Engineering

Services (WA#18A)

Hours

1.00
1.00

11/30/2019

Rate Amount
195.00 195.00
195.00

195.00

Total this Project $195.00

Total this Report $195.00

e

-~ \7/%?2 Wf?

;\«

England-Thims & Milier, Inc.

ENGINEERS « PLARNERS » SURVEYORS » 515« LANGSCAPE ARCHITECTS
W15 0 S Augusina Road » Jackeooyiie, Flodda 32268 12 804-B42-2020 » 1ax B4 6458485

CAIEER4 LC-DINRSSE

Page 2



Governmental Management Services, LLC InVOi ce
1001 Bradford Way ; {? E‘E’ \gj E Fj
Kingston, TN 37763 ;j 15 iiE iB
[é‘? | | I
E;J JAN 0 6 2020 L, Invoice #: 2116
invoice Date: 1/1/20
Due Date: 1/1/20
Bill To: Case:
Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Buite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32082
L pesertion” S howsioy e Amount
Management Fees - January 2020 /, B/D 5 /q,,) EHD 4,096.92 4,996.92
Wabsite Administration - January 2020 LA 187.50 187.50
information Technology - January 2020 257 161.83 161.83
Dissemination Agent Services - January 2020  &7/3 . 111.08 111.08 .
1Q Nect Email Service - January 2020 257 16.65 16.65
Office Supplies ‘ 20.66 20.66
Postage Y40 122.91 122.91
Copies g/ %f’ 259.20 259.20
045 O
Total $5,876.75
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$5,876.75




AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/ 09/ 20 00794

1/09/20 00791 1
1/09/20 00468 1
1/09/20 00793 1

" 1/09/20 00092

" 1/09/20 00092
" 1/09/20 00092
" 1/09/20 00092

" 1/09/20 00015

12/ 27/ 19

12/ 30/ 19

12/ 30/ 19

12/ 30/ 19

12/17/19

12/ 17/ 19
12/ 17/ 19
12/ 17/ 19
12/ 17/ 19
12/ 17/ 19
12/ 17/ 19

12/17/19
12/30/ 19

12/31/19

1/01/20

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

. EXPENSED TO. . .

INVO CE YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

12272019 201912 300- 36900- 10300
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND

VENDOR NAME

ALFREDO RODRI GUEZ

12302019 201912 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPGCSI T REFUND

ANNI E DEPRI EST

12302019 201912 300 36900 10300
NTAL DEPCSI T REFU

DANI EL PEREZ

12302019 201912 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND

DEANGEL V\AL KER

2114 201911 320- 57200 46600

NOV FACI L MAI NT- GENERA

2114 201911 320- 57200 46620
NOV FACI L MAI NT- CONTI NGEN
2114 201911 320-57200- 46630
NOV LI GHTI NG REPAI RS

2114 201911 320-57200- 46400
NOV COMMON AREA NAI NT

2114 201911 320-57200- 46300
NOV POOL MAI NTENANCE

2114 201911 320-57200- 46800
NOV LAKE MAI NTENANCE

2114 201911 320-57200-63100

NOV REPAI R/ REPLACEMENT

G,O\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

2117 202001 310- 51300- 34000
JAN FACI L NNGW RECREATI ON

C-lO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

2115 201912 300- 36900- 10300
EVENT STAFF THRU 12/ 5/ 19

GO\/ERNNENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

2118 201912 300- 36900- 10300
EVENT STAFF THRU 12/ 19/ 19

GO\/ERNIVENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

111974 201911 310-51300- 31500
NOV GENERAL GOUNSEL

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

STATUS

RUN

3,

2

2

2

12,

1/ 31/ 20

100.

100.

167.
703.

777.

625.
, 895.
708.
212,
498.
167.
,193.

497.

PACE 1

100. 00
50. 00
100. 00

100. 00

12, 298. 51
12, 497. 67
167. 25

703. 00

006257
006258
006259

006260

006261
006262
006263

006264



AP300R
*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 -

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
01/ 31/ 2020 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

12/31/19 111974 201911 310-51300- 31500
NOV GENERAL COUNSEL
H(PPI NG GREEN & SAI\/S

12/31/19 111975 201911 310 51300- 31500
NOV NONTHLY NEETI NG
12/31/19 111975 201911 310- 51300- 31500

NOV MONTHLY MEETI NG
HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAI\/S

12/ 27/ 19 12272019 201912 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
JEAN HENRY

9/ 07/ 19 09072019 201909 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
LI LLEI RA I\/CKENZI E

12/ 30/ 19 12302019 201912 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
M CHELLE ADLER

1/ 03/ 19 01032019 201912 320 57200 34510
12/ 20- 12/ 26/ 19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

1/ 03/ 19 01032019 201912 320 57200 34510
12/27-12/31/ 19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

l/ 02/ 20 01022020 201912 320 57200 34510
12/13-12/19/19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

12/ 27/ 19 12272019 201912 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
NI CHO_AS DAVI S

1/ 01/ 19 13129559 202001 320 57200 46300
JAN POOL CHEM CALS
P(IJ_SURE

12/30/ 19 12302019 201912 300- 36900 10300 I
RENTAL DEPOSI T REFUND
REYNALDO FERMD

CHECK VEND#
DATE

" 1/09/20 00015

1/09/20 00790 1
1/09/20 00764
1/09/20 00676 1
©1/09/20 00208
©1/09/20 00208
©1/09/20 00208
1/09/20 00789 1
1/09/20 00186
1/09/20 00792 1

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN

1
1,

2,

1/31/ 20 PAGE 2
ANDUNT . GHECK. ..
777. 50-

.00 006265

702.15

702. 15-

.00 006266

100.00
100. 00 006267

100.00
100. 00 006268

100.00
100. 00 006269

as0.00
450. 00 006270

630.00
630. 00 006271

70s.00
705.00 006272

100.00
100. 00 006273

107.49
2,107. 49 006274

's0.00

006275



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/ 09/ 20 00297

" 1/09/20 00305

1/09/20 00382 1

1/09/20 00672
1/16/20 00506

1/16/20 00172

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

. EXPENSED TO. . .
DATE | NVO CE

1/01/ 20 266 202001 320-57200- 61000
JAN JANI TORI AL SERVI CES

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

VENDOR NAME

RI VERSI DE MANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES,

12/10/19 12542A 201912 330- 57200 47200
Bl - MONTHLY PM Vi SI T

SOJT HEAST FI TNESS REPAI R

10/ 28/ 19 91715147 201910 330 57200 61100
10/ 28/ 19 MAT CLEAI

11/04/19 91715168 201911 330 57200 61100
11/ 4/ 19 NMAT CLEAN NG

11/11/19 91715188 201911 330-57200- 61100
11/11/19 MAT CLEAN NG

11/18/19 91715209 201911 330-57200- 61100
11/18/ 19 MAT CLEAN NG

11/ 25/ 19 91715229 201911 330-57200- 61100
11/ 22/ 19 MAT CLEAN NG

UNI FI RST (I]?PO?ATI O\l

12/11/19 1915 201912 320- 57200- 35100
| RRI GATI ON REPAI RS

VERDEGO L LC

1/ 05/ 20 9620138 201912 320 57200 34500
12/ 1/ 19-12/ 31/ 19 SECURI

ALLI ED UNI VERSAL

l/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320 57200 43500
716-1 WAKEMONT DR

1/08/20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500
566-1 OAKLEAF VI LLAGE PRW

1/08/20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500

1206-1 BEDROCK DR

1/08/20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500
1591-1 CANCPY OAKS DR

1/08/20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500
3178-1 WANDERI NG OAKS DR

1/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500

1505-1 CANOPY OAKS DR

1/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500
603-1 WATERFORD DR

1/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320-57200- 43500

1940-1 WOODWORTH DR
1/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320- 57200 43500
3659-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

STATUS

RUN 1/31/20 PAGE 3

AMOUNT

4, 251.

65.
65.
65.
65.
65.

378.

410.
4, 235,

135.
795.
30.
296.
36.
40.
24.
28.
28.

00

378.00 006277

329. 25 006278

410. 75 006279
4,235.79 006280
13
23

51

70

04

25

19

14

14



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/16/20 00002

" 1/16/20 00024
1/16/20 00208
"1/16/20 00324

1/16/20 00382

"1/16/20 00672

1/16/20 00399

I N\VO CE

3701-1 THOUSAND

01/ 31/ 2020 ***

. EXPENSED TO. . .

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

VENDOR NAME

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
1/08/ 20 01082020 201912 320- 57200- 43500

OAKS DR

1/ 08/ 20 01082020 201912 320- 57200 43500
3713-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR

CLAY C(lJNTY UTI LI TY AUTH(]?I TY

l/ 03/ 20 01032020 201912 300 20200 10200
DEC RECREATI ON ELECTRI C
1/03/20 01032020 201912 300-20200- 10200

DEC COMMON AREA ELECTRI C
1/03/20 01032020 201912 300-20200- 10200

DEC FI TNESS CNTR ELECTRI C
1/03/20 01032020 201912 300-20200- 10200
DEC STREETLI GHTI NG

1/01/20

475941

CLAY ELECTRI C CCXPERATI VE I NC

202001 320 57200 46800
JAN LAKE MAI NTENANCE

THE LAKE DG:TO?S

1/ 13/ 20 01132020 202001 320 57200 34510
1/3/20-1/9/20 SECURI T

1/08/20

12/02/19

12/ 09/ 19
12/ 16/ 19

1/02/20

43217
JAN PEST

91715250
12/ 2/ 19
91715271
12/9/ 19
91715291

2019

M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

202001 320 57200 46610
CONTROL

PAULA' S PEST CO\IT RO_

201912 330 57200 61100

VAT

CLEANI NG

201912 330-57200-61100

MAT CLEAN NG

201912 330-57200-61100
12/ 16/ 19 MAT CLEANI NG

12/ 23/ 19 91715312 201912 330-57200- 61100

12/ 23/ 19 MAT CLEANI NG

UNI FI RST CO?PO?ATI O\l

202001 320 57200 46200
JAN LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE

VERDEGO L LC

1/ 01/ 20 99044599 202001 330 57200 50000
JAN BASE CHARGE

XEROX CORPCRATI ON

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN

AMOUNT

31.
127.

65.
65.
65.
65.

2, 550.
3, 018.

426.
2. 338.
2,070.
705.

155.

1/ 31/ 20

30
13

00
00
00
00

1,572.76

8, 332. 00
2,070. 00
705. 00

155. 00

263. 40

30, 916. 99

006281

006282
006283
006284

006285

006286
006287

006288



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 1/31/20 PAGE 5

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
1/ 23/ 20 00478 1/ 20/ 20 12074 202001 320-57200- 62000 * 1,097. 14
PROXI M TY CARDS
OARDS AND KEYFOBS 1, 097. 14 006289
1/ 23/ 20 00285 l/ 16/ 19 SSI 89435Lé$%/212 320 57200 34510 * 515. 00
1/ 16/ 19 SSI 09435 201912 320 57200- 34510 * 187. 50
DEC SCHEDULI NG FEE
CLAY CQJNTY SHERI FF S O:FI CE 702. 50 006290
1/ 23/ 20 00092 1/14/20 2120 201911 320 57200 41000 * 98.78
NOV PHONES
1/14/20 2120 201911 320-57200-49300 * 26.95
NOV PERM TS/ LI CENSES
1/14/20 2120 201911 320-57200-49400 * 644. 97
NOV SPECI AL EVENTS
1/14/20 2120 201911 320-57200- 51000 * 141.72
NOv OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
1/ 14/ 20 2120 201911 320-57200- 63100 * 1, 454. 87
NOV REPAI R/ REPLACEMENT
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 2,367.29 006291
1/ 23/ 20 00092 1/ 14/ 20 2119 201912 320 57200 41000 * 98. 78
DEC PHONES
1/ 14/ 20 2119 201912 320-57200- 49300 * 383. 95
DEC PERM TS/ LI CENSES
1/ 14/ 20 2119 201912 320-57200- 49400 * 697. 84
DEC SPECI AL EVENTS
1/ 14/ 20 2119 201912 320-57200-63100 * 751. 29
DEC REPAI R REPLACEMENTS
G,O\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 1, 931. 86 006292
1/ 23/ 20 00422 l/ 21/ 20 53180112 202001 320 57200 61000 * 1, 016. 10
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
THE HC]\/E DEPOT PRO 1, 016. 10 006293
1/ 23/ 20 00795 1/ 21/ 20 01212020 202001 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
I Rl S DAVI DSO\I 100. 00 006294
1/ 23/ 20 00798 1/ 21/ 20 01212020 202001 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND
LQJRDES ADAI\/B 100. 00 006295
1/ 23/ 20 00539 l/ 21/ 20 01212020 202001 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGCSI T REFUND

NI TI SI CI A DOBBS 100. 00 006296

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 1/31/20 PAGE 6

*** CHECK DATES 01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
1/ 23/ 20 00672 1/ 21/ 20 2095 202001 320-57200- 35100 * 2,567.40
| RRI GATI ON REPAI R
VERDEGO LLC 2,567.40 006297
1/ 23/ 20 00797 l/ 21/ 20 01212020 202001 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGCSI T REFUND
w LLI AM STRUNZ 100. 00 006298
1/ 23/ 20 00796 l/ 21/ 20 01212020 202001 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFU
YI SCLEI My GRI LO 100. 00 006299
TOTAL FOR BANK B 94,204.71
TOTAL FOR REQ STER 94,204.71

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 7
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - ALFREDO RODRIGUEZ
Date: December 27, 2019 at 6:00 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

LOCATION - OVCR aka Oakleaf Village CLUBROOM (SATURDAY) 2:30 P.M.. to 6:30 P.M.
DATE OF VENUE — DECEMBER 21, 2019
RESIDENT — ALFREDO RODRIGUEZ
ADDRESS ~ 3375 HIGHLAND MILL LANE, ORANGE PARK, F1. 32065 i B =0 e
AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00 : @ s @ o0y R
» DEPOSIT REFUND - credit card machine inoperable 3
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (0659) ‘p
DATED: 11/10/19
SEQ#: 4 g
i
]

2 © e a o

BATCH#: 174

INVOICE: 13

APPROVAL CODE: 010859
AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATEISETTLEMENT DATE[EVENT DATE] DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT |
111018 | 111019 | 122119 |Aliredo Rodriguez - OVCR DEPOSIT [DEPOSIT[$  100.0C

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

2,300, 569, /08 () J8u

i will b2 out of the offlce TUESDAY, December 31, 2018 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you require imnietigte attentlen please email me or leave a message at 804-770-4¢
opportunity.

Thank you.

‘Wanda MeReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentalsioakleafresidents.cony

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285ext. 3

wvwv.oakleafresidents,com

Governmental Management Services
wwiv.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, con
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or protec
individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this emall and/er attachment(s} is ce



MEGETY Eiﬁ
From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleairesidents.com ”; DEC 86 704 fjj
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - ANNIE DEPRIEST i L)

Date: December 30, 2019 at 8:44 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the foliowing refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village Clubreom (SATURDAY) 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.

- DATE OF VENUE —~ DECEMBER 14, 2018

+« RESIDENT - ANNIE DEPRIEST

o ADDRESS — 3651 MIDDLEBROOK DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

- AMOCUNT OF REFUND - $50.00 - VIO - Cleaning (food on floor, red & goid glitter on glass taps, chairs, floor and counter
remaining in it)

» DEPOSIT REFUND ?/{? /

o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on BANK OF AMERICA.: (n ‘
« DATED: 10/7M9 \@ o FN3, BA g, /0%
» CHECK#: 3925
= DEPOSITED: 10/719
= AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATE[SETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE| DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT |
10/0719 | 100719 | 12/14/19 |Annie DePriest- OVCR DEPOSIT [bEPOSITIS  100.00]

Let me know if you have any guestions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

1 will be out of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you requirs kmmediate attention pleasa email me or leave a message at 904-770-4¢
opportunity.

‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
vepuerentalsioakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 375-9285 ext. 3

wivw.oakieafresidents.com

Gevernmental Management Services

wivw.QakleafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail 1o this entity. Instead, con
attachmert(s} may be confidential and interded sclely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment{s) may contain material that is privileged or prote
individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please rotify sender immediately by telephone to abtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s) is cc



From: OQOakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - DANIEL PEREZ
Date: December 30, 2019 at 7:42 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin diaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village CLUBROOM (FRIDAY) 6:00 P.M.. to 10:00 P.M.
DATE OF VENUE - DECEMBER 13, 2019
RESIDENT — DANIEL PEREZ
ADDRESS — 746 CHESTWOOD CHASE DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 320065
AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
» DEPOSIT REFUND - eredit card machine inoperable
o DEPOSIT was via AMEX (1009)
* DATED: 10/18/19

e O o o a

= SEQ#: 2
» BATCH#: 173
= INVOICE: 2
= APPROVAL CODE: 864704
" AMOUNT: $100.00
PAYMENT DATESSETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE] DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT |
10M9/19 | 10/19/19 | 12M3/9 |Danief Perez - OVCR DEPOSIT lpEpPosIT]$  100.00
Let me know if you have any questions or reguire any additional information. P
Y Y q G Y @ o?" S’f)l:); gfj_‘?, /Lg\_?)
Thank you. L 4{ b (?

1 wiil be out of the office TUESDAY, Dacember 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you require immediale sitention piease email me or leave a message at 804-770-4¢
oppertunity.

‘Wanda MecReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation

nuerentals@onkleafresidents.com
{504) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidents.com
Governmental Management Services

www.OakleafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records, If you do not want your ¢-mail address released in response to a public-records reguest, do not send electronic matl to this entity, Instead, con
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This emait and/for attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or prote
individual responsible far delivering Lo the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether infermation in this email and/or attachment(s) is cc



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals @oakleafresidents.com i;é‘i}w . , fﬁ%
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - DeAngel Walker b Q DEC 30 201 W
Date: December 30, 2019 at 7:53 PM Hu
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com ?agwm%%

Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuz iﬁ?“@wgmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:
LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village CLUBROOM (FRIDAY) 8:00 P.M.. to 12:00 AM.

+ DATE OF VENUE — DECEMBER 27, 2019
o RESIDENT - DeANGEL WALKER
4]

ADDRESS — 3472 WATERFORD OAKS DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND - credit eard machine inoperable
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (7652}

» DATED: 10/25/19 @ o?‘ %Of 369‘, ;f“:'):i i
= SEQ#: 2
» BATCH#: 158 -0
» INVOICE: 2 4 9’9,,
= APPROVAL CODE: 526017
= AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATESETTLEMENT DATEJEVENT DATE]| DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT |

10/2519 | 10/25Mg | 12/2719 |DeAngel Walker - OVCR DEPOSIT lpEPOSITI$  100.0C

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.
Thank you.

i will be out of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, If you require immediate attention please email ine or Jeave @ message at 904-770-4¢€
opportunity.

‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
yenuereatals@oaideafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

(oc4) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

wwiv.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida Jaw, e-mail addresses are public records. If yon de not want your e-mail address released in response to & public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, con
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s) may eontain material that is privileged or protec
individual responsible for detivering to the Intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain Instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s} is c¢



Govermmental Management Services, LLC e
1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37783

invoice #: 2114
Invoice Date! 12/17/18
Due Date: 1217119
Case!
P.O. Number:

Bill To:

Double Branch CHD
475 Wast Town Place
Suite 114

St Augustine, FL 32082

Description Hours/Qty Rate " Amount

Facility Malntenance November 1 - November 30, 2018 9,954.51 9,954.51
Malntenance Supplles 2,344.00 2,344.00
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Total $12,208.51

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due 3$12,298.51
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GHS BOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRIOT
[SAINTEHARCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTYH OF NOVENMBER 2018

Date Hours Ewmploves Desecriptun
T.C.

11/1ri8 8 Gleened duck bridge and pool decks, inslaled eleciical outlets 21 entrancos
11418 & G.8.  Removed dobris In 5l common zreas, leealed fice ant mounds i park
11119 4 B.A  Prapaes fot hotiday ighl inslallalen
1144119 4 TG Insladed cleclical ouliols 2t enlmnces
£14118 & 6.5, Removad gebis In all conmon aeses and ponds, tleaned up trash dump Jn forest
114113 4 8.4, Wied GFI oublels for hokday [ghts
$115/18 3 TG, [aslated oleclical pullsts ot enlrances
11s1g 4 G.8.  Clsaned grafitl at the Oaks, removed debrs tom ponds, ieated {12 ant mounds, plcked up supplies
1115118 3 LN, Yook dovm meeiing, cleaned valer fountain, casned boardyialk
Tuelie a ET.  Removed broken lence al connunily park, Insfakied hotday Tghls sround commenity
1176/19 8 TL.  Tookholday Ighis out of slorzge, slarled lnstaling holday Yghls al entmnces
ARTCTAY:] 8 G.8.  Removad dabiis In all common areas
1i/6H9 4 B.A.  Instabed holday Jights
11719 4 T.C.  inslated electical oullels al entrances
{1rene 8 LF.  Inspecled and cloaned lakes and oulfall siruclures
1117148 8 G.P.  Inspecled and el=aned lakss and culfall struclures
ARTLT 4 ET.  Inspeci oultals for Chilstrmas fighls around camvaunlty entrance, slart Instaling Chiistmas Eghts
117818 2 T.C.  Cleaned duck bridge and poal docks
11/81g 8 G.S.  Removed debris In 2} comymon aaas end pands, realad fre and maunds
1intHe 2 T.G.  Clzaned duck bridge and pool decks
H1/11HY B G.§,  Cleaned up fallen irew, cdeancd up car accidont sfia on sidevalk, ramoved dabas In 3% camman areas
1111219 4 EY. Inslaled Chasimas ghts
tirrang 4 V.G, Claaned dyok brigge and pool decks, Inslo¥ed electical aullals af anrancas
112119 4 8.8 Removed debris In all commoen areas
12 2 LN, Uabaded trugk of supplies
tirang q B.A.  Removad ¢an Eahtfrom ground b pool ares, mked up toondahips, cut aad capped water Fnoe, vworked on
hanging lam In poal flter area
1tHaHe 3 ET.  Instalied Chrstmas Fahts
111319 g T.C.  Cleaned Juek bidge and pool dacks, instaling ovllets sl enlrances
1111319 2 G.5,  Removod debds In all commen arens, cleanad gralfiii in park
11/14/19 4 T.C. Cleanad duck bridga ung pool decks, worked oa insfallng entrance sullsls
14/14H09 4 G.8.  Inspected and cleaned ponds, removed dabds in all common areas
T4 2 LN, [nsta¥ed tamp over pump, pil Chislmas kes up In filnesy cenler
114019 § C.R. Inspected and dlesnad ponds
IRUETRE] 5 E.T.  Clean pool flter, remave light lram pool deck, prep area for pavers, install tarp over ponl aguipmenl pad
15019 8 TG, Cleansd dJuck bridge and pool decks, Inslaled Chistmas Eghis
jthsng 4] G5, Removed debis ln comnon sroas
11h8rig 8§ T.G.  Cleaned duck bridge and pool ducks, lastaliing Christmas Ights
117418149 & 2.5, Removad debds from ponds snd common ateas
11118719 4 B.A,  Inslalied fghis end vliy post, GM recaplactes
1iH9/48 2 V.G Cleaned duck badgs and pool decks
1971919 2 LN, Removed awich srovad pool ates
151201419 4 ET, lnstaled Chiistmas lghis and recsplacles for GFf owllats along Loop Road
1i/20/1% [ T.C.  Cleanad duck biidge and pool decks, installed oullats ef anlrances
11120018 6 G.5, Removed debris In 24 comvnon areas
112119 2 T.C.  Chanred duck bridgs and pool detks
112119 4 G.8.  PatkInspuction, ramoved dabns in cormmon areas
1izils 3 LA Remove mukh from eround pool deck grea
ASTrafat:] 4 CP. lospocted and malntained paik, temoved debis Iy all cammon areas and lakes
122018 4 TG, lnsteli Christmas Lights
1h2e19 [ G.B.  Cleaned lakes, emoved debss in common area
14725178 [ Y6, Instafed Chasimas fights, picked up supples for Turkey Tiok
11125119 B G.8,  Removed dabis In common ateas, cleaned mess ot like reinoval, hauled paverss to poclares
11425119 4 B.A.  Instefed Chrsimas kghls GFl recaplacles
11/z6H9 4 ET.  Inslated Chiistmas kghls and ouliels
1112609 10 T.C.  Pressure washed bridges, marked uneven lrack for Turkey Trel, picked bp przas for Tuskey Trot
1126419 4 B.A,  tostaled Chislmas fghls GFl reeeplacioy
11726{19 & L. Clhaned sidewalk and soccer fleld, spray painl sidevratic
11727119 4 ET.  Inslaled Christmas Eghls and oullsls, veplaced pholo sensor on entiance Ighls, helped with Turkey Tiot Rua
1i27/18 8 T.C. Betup for Turkey Teod, worked Turkey Tiot, Instafled Chostmas Tyghis
14127548 [5 G.8. Removed dobds lr comman zreas
Hrms 4 8.A.  Helped ot up Tuskey Trot, inslafted Chistmas Fghts and GR
{1428/10 4 T.G. Inslated Chnstmas Fghls
11726/19 [} 5.8, Remaved debns in comman ereas
TOTAL 304
HILES 504 “MHeage is reimbursaiz persecton 112,061 Forida Slalules hieape Rats 2009.0,445
=t n g

DOUBLE BRANCH i



MAINTENANCE BILABEE PURCHASES

Peilad Ending 1265115

DISTRICT DATE

2]

DOUBLE BRANCH
Bf20/19
65718
1118118
111819
1418119
118119
1118/18
11/8/18
11i8i18
11r6He
19
11114/19
1114119
111ne
19
1riHe
HA1He
1HANIS
14114119
14714719
1114119
1114718
1111419
11H4/18
11114118
1114718
11114118
1115119
11118119
11/16/19
118149
1118119
1118718
111918
1119718
11190
1119119
11119418
1119M8
11191e
14120019
11020016
11120189
112019
1H20119
1120018
1420119
Hr2ene
11720118
11120189
11120189
112019
11/20/48
11/20M8
12iMe
11/26H89
1112518
11125/19

SUPPLIES

Compao FRiralien

lce

LED Lightbulbs {2}

LED ickle Lights (5)

8 1o 1 Adepter (3)

2" In-Line GFCiw/ Power Bloek
318x%1/2 Gomp Adapters 2pk

Utility Shears

30" Cann Lav/Sink 1/2"Comp x1/2° FIP
Waler Conn Lav/Sink 3/8"Caimpx1/2” FIP
Plastic Rib Yellow Anchaor 28nc
Sheol Metal Sorews #10x1/2 Clamps
114" Plastic 1Hole Cabie Glamp 27pk
26W PL CW Vert ND LED 1pk

25L LED Super Bright

4 pk 15A GFCI Tamper White

Deep Clr Cov In-Use 1 Gang

End Waste Ouilet Plastls

Deep Clr Cov In-Use 1 Gang

154 GFC! White

142" Silver Closure Plugs

3/4" Silvar Closure Plugs

12°x6' Liquidtite AC Whip

HDX 3xA5¢t Disinfecling Wipes
Lysol All Purpose Clsaner Lemon {2)
Lysal Spray Lavendsr

Zep Steiniess Steel Cleaner

Fuz# Adhesve

Elecltlcal Tape

LED ickele White

PVC Solvent Red Hat

Condufl Lokn Rigid Lockaut 3/4° 2pk
874" Bilver Closure Plugs (2}
Porcelain Keyless Lamp Holder

15A GF Gl White 2pk

in-Use GVR 1 Gang Deep Clear (2)
122 UUF 25 ralt

112" Walertight UF Connector (5)
Reducing Washers {2}

Lockauts {2}

1G In-Use Cover 1 Gang Clear (7}
314"x66" Scotchdd Vinly Eleclrical Tape{2)
154 GFCi White 4pk (2)

9" Muitk-Purpose Linesman Pliers

8' 16/3 Extension Cord

15" 16/3 Workshop Ext Cord Black {9)
Snaptite Conneclor 3/8" 10pk
Snaptite Connector 3/8°

Ant Polson

Flre: Ant Killer 1202 {6)

AnA Batterles 10pk

9 Measuring Tepe

insect Spray

Roach Spray

Acurite Thermomaler Wireless
Twist and Sgal Cord (6)

AA Batterles 20pk

AAA Batterles 20pk

PRICE  EMPLOYEE

193.13 4.8,
18,15 48,
34,45 LF.
57.39 LF.
8.66 LF
39.07 T.C.
13.92 TLC.
8,04 1.C
9.84 T.C.
8,18 ic.
3.98 T.C.
2.85 T.C.
2.2 TG
882 1.0,
17.23 T.C.
63.68 T.C.
17.69 T.G.
7.82 T.0.
i7.69 1.0
18.42 T.C.
2.88 7.0
2.85 TC.
14.69 T.G.
573 T.C.
18.79 TG
7.91 T.C.
873 T.C.
8.02 4.8
151 4.8
2298 1.G.
6.60 1.C.
0.86 T.C.
873 T.C.
1.86 T.C.
28,95 T.C.
35,37 T.G.
23.00 J.8.
18,63 4.8,
230 J.S.
1.84 8,
£6.09 T.C,
.15 1.6,
115,76 T.C.
2642 T.C.
10.32 T.C.
1.9 T.C.
§.58 1.06.
1464 T.G.
21.82 G5,
63.08 G.8.
1148 G.S.
6.87 G.8.
3.99 G.5.
4,67 G.S.
21.587 JB.
28,58 T.C,
5141 T.C.
5.11 T.C.




1172519
Hi25119
1112518
11125119
11/25/18
11/25M19
1125M9
11/26/19
112619
11/28/1%
1172619
14726119
1126118
11/26/19
11726119
1212119
12/2H9
1272119
122118
1212019
1212445
122h8
1272119
1212119
1212019
1arhe
121318
1218719
1213419
12/6119
12619
12/619

50 Mulit Colored Uighls 285
lolele Multi LED Lights (8} 206,79
Plasile Rib Anghor §0pc (2) 16,96
lelate Mulli LED Dome Lights {6} 137.86
3/8" Plastic 4-Hole Cable Clamps 15pk (2) 2,64
Twisi and Seal Cord (5) 28.58
Red Sirlplng Spray Pay {9) 49.47
112" Sitver Closure Plugs (3) 8.59
314" Male Terminal Adapler {4} 1.61
112" Male Terminal Adapler (4} 1.38
Conduit Locknut 3/4” 4pk 1.30
Condult Locknut 112" 4pk 0.92
Junction Box 8x6x4{2) 27.90
112"%8' AC Whip Liquidiite (8) 44.06
1008W Stem Mount Photo Conlrof 18.53
Hand Santiizer 3202 5,14
Flre Ant Kiler 120z (7} 88.31
36" Trash Picker 22,87
Mulliblt Serevs Driver 16.07
Cable Sirlpper 574
Steraga Bin for Serews 5,87
GFGCiOulist (2) 40,89
Terminal Adapter 040
Conduit Locknut 1.30
Electricat Tape 6pk 8,88
Fire Ant Kiler 1202 (4) 50.46
Lemon Pine Sol{2) 18.71
Lysoi A Purpose Gleaner Lemon 4,70
Walerproof GFC! Combo (2} 55,13
Wall Mounled Hose Rack 14.35
Garland {14) 128,48
2.8 Velour Ribbon (3) 62,03

TOTAL  52,344.00




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2115
Invoice Date: 12/17/19

Due Date: 12/17/19
Bill To: Cagse:
Double Branch COD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
By
Description Hours/Qity Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through Decembar 5th, 2019 6.69 25,00 167.25
,D,M,tm*‘l:‘;; 5 Revenve
Ay 3 e a‘ + Vo 3
K900, 469008
/4 @
Total $167.25
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $167.25
R

v, VB 4



Governmental Management Services, LLC

DOUBLE BRANCH CDBB
Facility Event Staff Service Hours
Quantity Desoylption Rate Amount

6.69 Facllity Event Staff $ 2500 % 187,25

Cavers Period End! December 05, 2019

Amenities Revenue # 2-369-103



Governmental Management Services, LLC nvgi@@

1001 Bradtord Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 21147
Invoice Date: 1/1/20
Due Date: 1/1/20

Boee R By e .
Bill Tor hie Bl %?E?ﬁ pONc:se:
Double 8ranch CDD | ] NG %LEE .0. Number:
475 West Town Place P4 /i .
Sulte 114 L& ’ 72020 U
St. Augusting, FL 32092
By
o Description - o " Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Management - Qakleaf Plantation/ Recreation - January 2020 12,497 .67 12,497.67
2,3te, 513, BH0O
o 9 2
Total $12,497.67
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $12,497.67
‘Q'J*'\z"’g

Wt W



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way EnV@!Ce
Kingston, TN 37783

Invoice i#: 2118
Invoice Date: 12/30/19
Due Date: 12/30/19

Bili To: Gase:

Double Branch COD P.0. Number:

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/QGty Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through Dacember 18, 2019 28.12 25.00 703.00
d\—er’]‘\ s -R-mh:.v\ Ve
2, 369,103
A, 46D, 369, /0% @
V"’ ! g Q-@,/

Total $703.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $703.00

294
‘ [l '3 "'L’O



Governmental Managemaent Services, LLC
86585 Forlda Minino Blvd.. Bullding 300, Sulte 305, Inckromvlile. Flotide 32257

ROUBLE BRANCH CRD,

Facility Bvent Staff Service Hours

Guantity bascription Rate  Amount

28,12 Faclilty Event Staff $ 2500 3% 703.00

Covers Perlod End: December 19, 2019

Amaenities Revanue # 2-369-103



e

From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com &
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - JEAN HENRY
Date: December 27, 2019 at 6:13 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village CLUBROOM (TUESDAY) 2:30 P.M.. to 6:30 P.M.
o DATE OF VENUE - DECEMBER 17, 2019

o RESIDENT —JEAN HENRY
o ADDRESS — 3628 CAKWORTH COURT, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

» DEPOSIT REFUND - credit card machine inoperable

o DEPOSIT was via MC (2692) S E By
» DATED: 12/6/19 [Hfﬁ GET 7 i ]
» SEQ#: 2 r 1
» BATCH#: 170 JL JEC 27 2019 M
= INVOICE: 3 -’
=  APPROVAL CODE: 003388 By

* AMOUNT: $100.00

/190
S &I, 369, 707

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

1 will be out of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you require immediate affention
please email me or feave a message at 904-770-4667 with your name, contact number and email address. | will respond af my earliest

opportunity.

‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerenials@oakleafresidents.com
(904} 770-4661 voice email

(9043 375-9285 ext. 3
wwwv.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www,OakleafRegidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mafl fo this entity, Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephore to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment{s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals @oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - LILLEIRA McKENZIE
Date: September 7, 2019 at 9:29 PM ‘ e

To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com @{E @ = 1R\ iﬁ?‘i
Cc: Daniel Laughiin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannabh,

% T ——
Please malke the following refund at your earliest opportunity: %E.{ﬁ.”:’“w

o LOCATION — OV PATIO aka Oakleaf Village PATIO (SATURDAY) 10:00 A.M.. to 2:00 P.M.

o DATE OF VENUE — AUGUST 3, 2019

o RESIDENT — LILLEIRA McKENZIE

o ADDRESS — 3794 PONDVIEW STREET, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

= DEPOSIT REFUND - credit card machine inoperable
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (3272) .
DATED: 7/15/19 [‘e 155V
SEQ#: 2
BATCH#: 157
INVOICE: 24
APPROVAL CODE: 078258
AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATESETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE] DESCRIPTION [ HOURS | AMOUNT
07/1549 | 0715119 | 08/0319 |llleira McKenzie - OV PATIO DEPOSIT IDEPOSIT|$ 100

Let me know if you have any questions of require any additional information.

Thank you.

1 will be out of the office TUESDAY, September 10, 2019 and WEGNESDAY, September 11, 2013, therefore, if you reguire immediate attention please email me or leave a message at 3¢

eariiest opportunity.
2 i
V6 B
Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation

venuerentals@oaldeafresidents.com & R, -

{904) 770-4661 voice email 6,?/ “)Z)O ’) 65}0 /{Q 7
¢ J e et

{904} 375-9285 ext. 3

www.aakleafresidents.com

Governmenta! Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents,

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do niot want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, o
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or atiachment(s} may contain material that is privileged or proi
individial responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachaneni(s) is




From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - MICHELLE ADLER
Date: December 30, 2019 at 6:17 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin diaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the foliowing refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — QVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — DECEMBER 28, 2019

= RESIDENT - MICHELLE ADLER = Eﬁ BN E Lot
o ADDRESS — 915 WILMINGTON LANE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 %j TR
« AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00 : f;
H
)

i o %

« DEPOSIT REFUND IJEEL OEC 362019 E

o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on BANK OF AMERICA: :
= ATED: 10/29/19

» CHECK#: 1760 L E}y

= DEPOSITED: 10/30/19

» AMOUNT: $100.00
PAYMENT DATE|SETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE] DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT

10/29419 | 10/30M9 | 12/28/19 |Michelle Adler - OVCR DEPOSIT IDEPOSIT[$  100.00)
Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 3 e, ¢ -
7 ’ L, 300,388,108 i) g

Thank you.
I will be out of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, thersfore, if you reguire immediate attention please email me ar feave a message at 904-770-4¢
oppartunity.

Wanda MeReynolds - Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oalkleafresidents.com

(904} 770-4601 voice email

(904} 375-9285 ext. 3

www,oakieafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida lav, e-mail addresses are pubtic records, If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, con
attachmeni(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individua¥ or entity to which it is addressed. This emaii and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged ot protec
individual responsible for delivering te the intended reciptent, please notify sender immediately by telephore to oblain instructions as to whether information in this emall and/or attachment(s) is ec



Clay County Sheriff's Office rﬂ@“‘“‘“‘“ INVOICE

P.C. Box 548

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 ‘é {

E% AN 02

i

INVOICE DATE: JANUARY 2, 2020

L BY e WEEK 0F:12/13-12/19
TO: FOR:
Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD Oakleaf Amenities Manager
370 Oakieaf Village Parkway and
Crange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

DATE TIME

WORKED DESCRIPTION IN/OUT HOURS RATE AMOUNT
12/13/19 | J COOPER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
12/13/19 | BEN SIMMONS 1700-23006 6 30.00 180.00
12/14/19 | ANDRE MACK 2100-0300 6 30.00 180.00
12{14/19 | MIKE BURNS : 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
12/15/19 | WES SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 130.00
12/17/18 | DAVID VOLLER 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
12/18/19 | DAVID VOLLER 1630-2200 b 30.00 180.00
12/1%/19 | JOHN DRURY 1600-2100 5 30.00 150.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: rorat | 1410.00/9 |-
Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/Q Alyssa Rosenbaum, V"J,:é:)gf\ﬁ @

2D, 200 574 Ays70

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Clay County Sheriff’'s Office

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village COD
370 Qakleaf village Parkway

Orange Park, FL 32065

I
I
FOR:
QOakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: JAN,03.2020
WEEK OF:12/20-12-26

Wg‘:{";ib DESCRIPTION II;Ir/H(\Iff}T HOURS RATE AMOUNT
12/20/19 | MIKE BURNS 1600-220 6 30.00 180.00
12/21/19 | MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
12/22/19 | WESS SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
12/23/19 | ANDRE MACK 2000-0200 6 30.00 180.00
12/26/19 | EVASOLIS 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: romy | 900-00] 2
& LH50.°°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff’'s Office C/O Angel Albritton

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

y-do& (&)

o Za0. SHa

<

AV




Clay County Sheriff's Office INVOICE

P.0. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

INVOICE DATE: JAN,03,2020
WEEK OF:12/27-12/31

1I;?J-uble Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD :]c;iieaf Amenities Manager

370 Ozkleaf village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

w?)':(in DESCRIPTION IJ}';‘ST HOURS RATE AMOUNT

12/27/19 | JENNIFER COOPER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

12/27/19 | ANDRE MACK 1%00-01C0 6 30.00 180.00

12/28/19 | ANDRE MACK 1830-0030 6 30.00 180.00

12/28/19 | EVA SOLIS 1700-2130 b 30.00 180.00

12/29/19 | WESS SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

12/30/19 | MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1620-2220 6 30.00 180.00

12/31/19 | WEAA SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL 1,260.00/2
% (30.%°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mai to the Sheriff's Office C/O ANGEL ALBRITTON

THANK YQOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! V/ O?AJ 67 @
2. 320, 5¢8. 3570



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Cc:

Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
DBCOD refund of deposit request - NICHOLAS DAVIS
December 27, 2019 at 7:58 PM - -
Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com E:Eﬁ E F:; %E %’i Ej:g [EE \3
[aniel Laughiin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk ckuzmuk@gmsni.com Hj b = i%%
T pec a7 208 |1
L "
Good evening Hannah, {
13y

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village CLUBROOM (MONDAY) 5:00 P.M.. fo 9:00 P.M.
o DATE OF VENUE - DECEMBER 16, 2019
o RESIDENT — NICHOLAS DAVIS
¢ ADDRESS — 7702 PIKES PEAK DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND - credit card machine inoperable

o DEPOSIT was via VISA (8448) o )
- DATED: 12/13/19 1£9 @

-~ SEQ#: 1 L 500, 389, /08
« BATCH#: 172

= [NVOICE: 1
» APPROVAL CODE: 074914
= AMOUNT. $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.
Thank you,

1 will be out of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2019 thru THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you require immediate attention
please email me or leave a message at 904.770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. | will respond at my earliest

opportunity.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www,oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be eonfidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.




Invoice Date 11112020
Invoice # 131295590424

1707 Townhurst Dr.

Houstgn TX 770043 5 Terms i = Net 20
A DueDate | 1/21/20
Customer# = 1 130AK102
Oakieaf V|E|age.fDoubIe Branch Qak Leaf Plantation/ DoubEe Branch
cfo Double Branch Comm Dev 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
475 West Town Place Ste 114 Orange Park FL. 32065
Sf Augustine FL 32092
T em D E T Deseription Lo Dk Qty [ Unigs | Amount
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonai Billing Rate iiea 1,999.31
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmenta! Transit Fee 1lea 108.18
A prepayment discount of 5% is available if the entire amount for 2020 is paid by Decamber
31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poolsure.com or 1-800-858-POOL({7665) if you have any Total 2,107.49
questions. Amount Due  $2,107.49

186 B
2,390, §72 442

Remittance Slip

Customer Amount Due $2,107.49
130AK102 Amount Paid
:’;?ggsto,;z‘l Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure

PQC Box 55372

Houston, TX 77255-5372

IR

1212GRRANA DA




From: OQakleaf Venues venuerentals @oakleafresidents.com %
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - REYNALDO FERMO Lé
Date: December 30, 2019 at 8:36 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com By
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at vour earliest opportunity:

LOCATION - QVCR aka Cakleaf Village CLUBROOM (SUNDAY) 5:30 P.M.. to 9:30 P.M.

DATE OF VENUE - DECEMBER 15, 2019

RESIDENT — REYNALDO FERMO

ADDRESS — 494 MILLSTONE DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

AMOUNT OF REFUND - $50.00 - VIO - Cleaning (floor had spills and sticky/gummy substance that require multiple att
. = DEPOSIT REFUND

o DEPOSIT was via MC {7797)

= DATED: 11/12/19

o 0 0 o o

« SEQ#: 2 @ J 3p0, %69, /08
» BATCH#: 175 ’
+ INVOICE: 2 / s
» APPROVAL CODE: 0126:C cbe T
= AMOUNT $100.00
PAYMENT DATESSETTLEMENT DATE[EVENT DATE] DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT |
11219 | 11A2A9 | 1271519 |Reynaldo Fermo Jr - OVCR DEPOSIT IbEPOSIT|$  100.0

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

[ witl be aut of the office TUESDAY, December 31, 2018 thry THURSDAY, January 2, 2020, therefore, if you require immediale attention please emall me or leave a message at 904-770-4¢
ogpariunity.

‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, GakLeaf Plantation

venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services
www.CakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses ate public records. 1§ you do not want your e-mait address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mai! to this entity. Instead, con
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or prote(
individuat responsibie for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to oblain instructions as to whether informatior: in this emzil and/or attachment(s) is cc



Riverside Management Services, Inc invoice

9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W,
Building 300, Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL 32257 17172029 266

Dale Invaice #

F B IE oty i

NEGEIVE 0

Bili fo : ;
Double Branch CDI) ;E JAN @ ? 282@ E
475 West Town Place i ;__)} %

Buite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32002 By f
-
P.0. No. Terms Project
Quantily Description Rate Amount
Janitorial Services - January 2020 4,251.00 4,251.00

L, 3re, 51 ,bive

w292 8)

Total $4,251.00

B, ¥t
Ly s, 2O



SoutheastFitness
REPAIR

Equipment Repair & Maintenance

14476 Duval Place West, Suite 208 * Jacksonville, FL 32218 Invoice 8 12542A
Office: 904.683.1439 » Fax: 904.683.1624
southeastfithessrepair@comcast.net

www.southeastfitnessrepair.com

Facility Name: Doubie Branch Date: 10-Dec-2019
Facility Address:  Oakleaf Village Attn: Lynne 370 Cakleaf Viliage Payment is due within 30 days of
Parkway Orange Park, Florida 32065 invoice date.
Billing Address: Qalleaf Village Attn: Lynne 370 Oakieaf Village
Parkway QOrange Park, Florida 32065
Contact &
Phone:
Reason for call: BI-MONTHLY PM
4 TREADMILLS
3 ELLIPTICALS
2 BIKES MEMEL W ED
1 ROWER @t”“m @ . ﬁ b E?EE
1 MULTI STATION IE‘, e gj
10 SINGLE STATIONS o PEC 312019 EU
S288.00 TAX EXEMPT
PLUS FINAL TREADMILL AND 2 STOP BUTTONS THAT By
ROSBERT HAS BEEN ASKING FOR (SEE ROBERT FOR
UNIT INFO).
JAY 904-406-2200
Description Part # Part Cost Qry Total
LABOR PER HOUR 1 TECH: LABOR PER HOUR 60.00 1.50 90.00
1 TECH
PM - FLAT RATE: TRAVEL + FIRST HOUR 288.00 1.00 288.00
LABCR
Comments: Parts Total | 378.00
Tax | 0.00
Balance | 378.00

Technician: FRANK HARDY

Thank you for your business.

enter

reventative

Ty



, ',S&' Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE FL
" Location 217
Any questions regarding this statement, please cail 904/353~4121 Page 001
INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
10/28/19 9171,514731 65.85
11/04/19 917L516802d 65.85
11/11/19 9171,518843‘/ 65.85
11/18/19 917L520924 65.85
11/25/1¢9 91'71.522980*/ 65.85
Code to:
2.330.57200.61100
E -
. o phiE e W 2N
Double Branch Fitness Jahitorial gf@ EGEIVE ﬁf
117} . 1
il oEC s 1 2019 (B
e -
E By
STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE @
A
ol .ch /} o(; é:z’?’f
12/03/19 999548 329.25 V- 3&1
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
263.40 65.85
Charges, Payments and Credits received after the REMIT TO:
above statement date will reflect on the next UNIFIRST CORPORATION
statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice, ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVARBLE
1446 HATNES STREET
JACKSONVILLE FL 32206

REMIT TOx

Please return This Stub With Your Payment

UNIFIRST CCRPORATION
ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1446 HAINES STREET
JACKSONVILLE

FL

DCUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OARLEAG VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK

FL 320865

32206

Statement Date:

12/03/19

Invoices Paid

Amount Paid

Customer Number

899548




b INVOICE NUMBER 217 1514731 REMITTO:  yUniFivst Corporabion w
L INVOICE DATE 107887179 1444 HAINES STREET

CUSTOMER# (BILLTO) 999548 JACKBONVILLE 32206
3 A/R NUMBER STE# 02610
I |1 “I\HI\ I
B PAYMENT AMOUNT $
B

.- Please Detach and Return With Pfayment -

-\'.._._.___.___~N___uﬂﬁ_.|_1_._._._.,.. [ T e = S T e L e b T T S e e T M e S T T LR — v e e T
” ' St UniFirst Carperation PAGE 001
! A 1446 HAINES STREET GJECKBONVILILLE FL 32208
u INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
917 1814731 10/28/719 CHARGE H&EP 1
~
o -
m s} | POGS4R 999548
* §§ DOUBLE BRANCH DD ‘ DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
:) P STG‘V-UAKL.EAG VILLAGE PRKWY i 370 OAALEAR VILLAGE PRWY
1] GF:NIJGE FARW FlL. 232045 ORANGE PARK  FL 32045
by
'_} IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: S04 /353~41 21 RTEH# 02610
LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX aADJ. | ADD | DEL,
g DEFT- AMOUNT |aMOUNT| DATE m'v
. AX6H DAKRLEAF 1’3 268, 312
; FAT—-4X6 HD QREAT IMP by 17.‘? B 1719
\W DEFE CHARGE o 21, 00
’_;; TMVOICE SUB-TOTAL &5, 85
TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES
D | L
AMDUNT DUE : T
. , TER -
™ \' (“'» i r( “‘.
-’ ) O ‘--,{_"
THIS I8 YOUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SI6N 2 {1l VM° _—
B . ’.;‘r. (._;‘. ,_;ﬁ. $‘
o SOIL PICK UP COUNT S PT o1 NeY
Hﬂ
Hy
,‘1\.
|-
/"\‘
S
o
s
pl

O



D, INVOICE NUMBER 917 15146802 REMITTO: UniFirst Covporation

+ INVOICE DATE 11704719 ‘ 1444 HAINES STREET

— CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) F99548 , WACKEOMVILLE

_&:& A/R NUMBER RTE# Q2610
e | H!HIII
B C PAYMENT AMOUNT §$

— | - Please Detach and Retum With F’ayment - il

' d- UniFirst Corporation PAGE 001

E’ A 1444 HAINES STREET SACKSONVILLE FL 32208
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
Qi7 15146802 11/0471%9 CHARGE H68%1

FFILAE
DDUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PAWY
ﬂRANGE PARK FL 32045

F97548
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAS VILLAGE PRWY
ORANGE PARK  FlL.  23204&5

o) FYOU  HAVE A QUESTION AEGADING THIS INVOICE, CALL: 904 /A53-4101 RTE# 02410
N KR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX ADJ. | ADD ‘| DEL.
VRl DEPT. ' - . m AMOUNT AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.
A4¥ &M OAKLEAT 26, 91 3712
MAT-4Xé& HD GREAT IMP 17. 74 . 1719 E
2 | | |
gg DEFE CHARGE 21. 00
o INVOICE SUB-TOTAL | 65, 85
) TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES
%—""
S AMOUNT DUE . 1“-
o Pl e
M’HIS I8 YDUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE EI@NEh,ﬂﬁ?K L‘ﬂ‘ g :
o 50IL PICK UP GOUNT &H PT oT _ND
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INVOICE NUMBER T R R =L~ (3 EREMWTO UniFirst Corporation

b

INVOICE DATE 11711719 = 1444 MAINES STREET
. CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) PIIHALE JAGCKBOMVILLE b 2206
] AR NUMBER RYES# [2&1
pooe e NIIIIII
] é PAYMENT AMOUNT  $ _ ",
| - Please Detach and Return Witk Paym:e,rat -
N e R L e s e

. ' UrdFivst Corporation PAGE 001
1 m,ﬂ 1444 HAIMES STREET JACKBONVILLE - - FL 32208
hY & e T
’

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER "~ CONTRACT

$17 1518843  131/11/719 CHARGE 668911
\ .
N s 999548 B 999548
W opousLe srancH cop [ DouBLE BRANCH CDD
R 370 OARLEAG VILLAGE PHWY M 370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKUWY
B CORANGE PARK FL 22065 M ORANGE PARK FL 32065
0 o :

) IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: W04/ 358~4121 RTE# 02610
R P e
pgll DEPT. ERE mm AMOUNT AMOUNT | DATE

b 4XaH GAKLEAF R/1R2 ,.“3

l MAT-4%6 HD BREAT IMP = : ”m.1x19
'\‘ .
‘Q DEFE CH&RGE 21, 00
} : o |
) INVOICE SUB-TOTAL - &5, BS

TOTAL BERVICE CHANGES
) L
. AMOUNT DUE
:\ . - ,'!‘: lE . e
THIS I8 YOUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN 5

) S0IL PICK UP COUNT SH ____ PT _ aT NO

.

\.‘,.

REPEE o
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INVOICE NUMBER ZhS 152U0%d8 pEMITTO: UniFirst Corporation

INVOICE DATE 11/48719 14456 HAINES STREET

CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) RIFL48 JACKSONVILLE 32206
A/R NUMBER RTE# 02610

CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRANCH ODn

PAYMENT AMOUNT $ “ll "ml

- Please Detach -and Retum With Paym; -

]

Wi

e e i T o= e e o A mm i A e o e e L L ik e il D D L D L a n a A Gk 4k i s tt e ar m wm L W nn s e e e e P e e

L UniFirst Corpovation PAGE Q0]
UniFirst 1446 HAINES STREET JACKSONVILLE Fl. 32204
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
217 1820924 1i/7i8719 CHAaRGE &H6B91
PER548 L Re554H
nau LE BRANCH CDD DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 [OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRUWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 CURANGE PARK FL 320465
IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: Y04/253~4121 RTE# 0z2&10

LKR/ " ‘DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX ADJ. | ADD
DEPT. R m AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE

4%&H DAKLEAF ] 3 26. 91 B

A MAT-4Xé& HD GREAT IMP 2 17. 94 T anw

* ' DEFE CHARGE L 21, 00 o
INVDICE SUB-TOTAL T ' 65. 85

TOTAL SERVICE CHANBES

AMOUNT DUE

THIS 18 YOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN ?Riilﬁ (jﬁZjTZE:’ﬂ

SOIL PICK UP COUNT 8H ____ PT or NO

D eretames et e



B eEE ) T

INVOICE NUMBER
INVOICE DATE
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO}
A/R NUMBER
CUSTOMER

“PAYMENT AMOUNT §

F17 1522780

11725719
FRTS4B

REMIT TO:

144& HAINES STREET
JACKEONVILLE

R
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Il

|

|

|

WAL

1! -

UniFilrs: Covporation

I

1522980,
s Please Detach and Return W;th ‘Payn

e T

I

I

il

) = e e e S et
d’ UniFirsd Cuvpm‘r‘atiun PAGE 001
B m, 1446 HAINES STREET JACKSONVILLE Fl. 32204
=
!‘) 1
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
P17 1522930 11/725/19 CHARGE L6891
o Ge5hAR cL L. 999548
§§E : musms BRANCH CDD LOUBLE BRANCH CDD
D ; J7C UAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY L 370 DAKLEAS VILLAGE PRWY
o E}Rétﬂ GE PARK FL 32065 C;!R!-\NGE PARK  FL 320485
s -
D. F YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THiS INVOIGE, CALL P04/353~4 t o1 RTE# 02610
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DEFE CHARGE
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;TqTAL BERVICE CHANGES
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21.00

45. 85

Pf

(WY
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UniFirst Corporation
68 Jonspin Road

L Wilmington, MA 01887
Uniforms » Services « Solutions Phone: 978~ 658-8888

PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADDRESS CHANGE

Dear Valued Customer,

This letter is to inform you that UniFirst Corporation has changed its payment remittance

address, effective immediately, This new remittance address will be reflected on the top of all
future invoices you receive.

PLEASE UPDATE YOUR PAYABLE SYSTEM TO REFLECT THE FOLLOWING
REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

UniFirst Corporation
PO Box 650481
Dallas, TX 75265-0481

Please note that if a payment is inadvertently sent to the prior remittance address, it will be
forwarded to the new address but may result in a processing delay.

As a reminder, when making a payment please include all detail of the invoices that your check
is paying or the remittance stubs from the related invoices.

As always, thank you for your continued business.

UniFirst Corporation

| n,_i_.i_} 0 - {ﬂf’;. i

John Sennett
Accounts Receivable Manager




%ERD{E , Invoice
gl o [ aapde g I)U i £

Tuvoice #: 1915
RN Date: 12/11/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 01/10/2020
BILL TO FROM :_
Oaltleaf - Double Branch CDD VerdeGo
370 Oakleaf Village Partkway PO Box 789
Orange Park, FL. 32065 3335 North State Street
Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#1884 - Waverly Park Main Line Irigation Repairs
Irrigation 8410.75
Inveice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $410.75

Code to:

Double Branch - Irrigation Repairs
2-320-572-35100

I
O I



- THY10
s P.O. Box 789 * Burmell, Florida 32110
Work Purchase Change Wareanly Retum to Stock Return (o Requisition 1 | Biliable 1
Order £1 } Ocder 2| Oxder (01 Request | Siock | Removal [ Vendor 3 No Charge 0
Vendor Name & Address Customer Name & Blllmg Address o
] e \a e
ot Canante VIYeone May
fepisy
Phone # Contact Job Address Tob #
Terms! On Account £ copn. 0O | Under Contract [ Purchiase Order No.
UNIT TOTAL OB JOB JOB STOCK
COST COST # b # QTY,
QTY. COMMON NAME SIZB 3%
{, K P o R Vi, TN, VA
UM T ?u i<, (070 L&
7.9 Teln L ande er% < 5 POl 2y 650
O AR O TORAN O o 3
\]\{) O\\;L X} ¥ L ()/)K )‘ Less_____ % Discount | -
S:\(W G X"QO% ‘ \ Total Cost | %
% SalesTax | §
SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS Grand Total | § l/i ! (c) | 4‘6’”
[} We Pick Up (0 We Deliver 0 Vendor Deliver
Locatlon:
Date: Receiving Natified:
Time: Seheduling Nolified;

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

DATE:

WHITE « PURCHASING

YELLOW - REQUISITIONER




“E B
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There for vou.

Eight Tower Bridge
161 Washington Street, Suite 600
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(866) 703-7666

Double Branch Community Development
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FMWWH‘«;W"%“:

WEBETTE
é& JAN 08 2000 1}
émgﬁxﬁ;“fm

Invoice Date
01/05/2020

Invoice Number

9620138

5

To ensure proper credit, please
reference this invoice number on your
remittance advice.

PLEASE REMITPAYMENT.TO:
Alied Universal Sectrity Servic

Totat Amount Due:

(USD)  $4,235.79

Terms:
Due Upon Receipt

; : Description
Regular Guard - Dimuna, Abanus

Regular Guard Gfeer Tyreak
RegularGuard MELSON LiSA
RegularGuard _Dliver, Came o
RegularGuard STEWART DONNA
RegularGuard Webb Jaylar;

12/3112019"

0.00

Overtime Guard Olzver Carne

Guiard Sarvices 428579 | s va235 T8
Total Hours 0.00
Subtotal iy A, 285,79
Sales Tax Subtotal 0.00
Total for. - DOUBLE BRANCH i ,235.99 7

Subtotal

SalesTax i

$4,235.79

| Tatal Amount Due:

{USD) $4,235.79

$0.00

Page 10of 1




UNIVERSAL

e There for you,

Invoice NO. 9620138 Customer: AB364297

Description
Work Date Post Description
Regular Guard = Dirfuna, Abanis

12/22/1 Roover 900 Abanus Dimuna
12/23414 Roover 990 Abanus Dimuna
12/23/19 Roover 900 Abanus Dimuna
12/24/19 Roover 900 Abanus Dimuna
12/29/19 Raover 960 Abanus Dimura
12/30/19 Roover 960 Abanus Dimuna
12/30/19 Roaver 900 Abanus Dimuna
12/31/19 Roaver 900

Abanus Dimuna

Regular Guard - Greer, Tyreak -
12/16{19 Roover 900

Tyreak Greer

LISA MELSON

12/01/19 Roover 900

12/01/19 Reover 500 LISA MELSON
12/02/1% Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/04/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/05/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/06/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/07119 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12707719 Roover 500 LISA MELSON
12/08/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
1271419 Roaver 900 LISA MELSON
12712718 Roover 900 1ISA MELSON
12/13/18 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/14/1% Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/14f19 Roover 980 LISA MELSON
12/15/19 Roover 960 LISA MELSON
12/15/19 Rowver 900 LISA MELSON
12/16/19 Raover 500 LISA MELSON
12/18/19 Roover 500 LISA MELSON
12/19/19 Roover 00 LISA MELSON
12/20/19 Roover 800 LISA MELSON
12/21/19 Raover S00 LISA MELSON
12/21/19 Roover 500 LISA MELSON
12/22/%9 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/25/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12/26/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON
12727119 Roover 904 LISA MELSON
12/28{19 Roover 900 LISA MELSGHR
12428/ 1-9 Roaver 900 LISA MELSON
12129118 Roover 906 LISA MELSON
Regular Guard - Oliver; Carrie L
12/3.0/.19 i.ir;over 900 . Carria bliver
Regular GUard = STEWART, DONNA " in i i

12/:j/i9 Traming DONNA STEWART

Regular Guard - Webb; Jaylon " -

Jaylon Webb

12/08/ 19 Roover 500
12/09/19 Roover 500 Jaylon Webb
12/09/19 Roover 500

Jaylon Webb

Overtime Guard Ilver, Ca e
12/02/19 Reover 900

Carrie Ollver

Double Branch Community Pevelopment

13:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
1200
000
15:08

15:00

500

0:00
13:60
6:00
15:00
15:00
15:00
6:00
13:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
15:090
0:00
1400
0:0¢
13:00
0:00
1510
15:00
15:00
0:60
13:60
0:00
15:00
15:00
15:00
G:00
13:00
0:00

1300

0:00
15400

15:60

Qut Time Lunch Hours

0:00 2.0C

invoice Date invoice Number

01/05/2020 9620138
Page 1 of 2
Quantity Bilt Rata Extension

Hours Type

0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regular

1:.00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
00 9,00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 11.0¢ Hourly-Regular
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Reqular
0:00 ¢.00 Hourly-Regular

Hourly Reguiar

900

E : 218500
1:60 1.00

Huurly~Regular
G:00 11.00 Hourly-Regular
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 5.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 9,00 Hourly-Reguiar
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regutar
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
o:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 9,00 Hourly-Regulas
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 11.00 Hourly-Reqular
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regutar
1:00 100 Hourly-Reguiar
0:00 9,00 Heurly-Regular
0:60 2.00 Hourly-Regular
0:60 9.00 Hourly-Regular
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
C:00 11,00 Hourly-Regular
1:00 1.00 Houry-Regular
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Hot Worked 1.5
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regutar
0:00 9.00 Hourly-Reqular
1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regular

Huurly—Regular

1:06 1.00

¢

CLADD T e0ne

200

Q:00 11.00 Hourly-Reguiar

1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular

Q:60 9.00 Hourleegular

G:00 9.00

Hourly Regular

£ $0.00

o




Invoica Date Invoice Number

01/05/2020 9620138
——_____ There for you.
Invoice NO. 9620138 Customer: AB364267 Double Branch Community Development, Page 2 of 2
Description Quantity Bill Rate Extension
Work Date Post Description

Employea Name In Time Out Tima

Hours Type

Qyé_rﬁ_r_!_;_e_ Guard = Oliver, :Cﬁ!’ﬁf_ﬂ'_ i
12/03/19

Roover sbo Carrle Gliver

Revenue Total $4,235.79

Tax Total $0.00

Grand Total $4,235.79




3176 O3l Jennings Roud, Middleburg, Florida 32048

Please visit us on the web ar www.ddayusilionong
Briday, Sane-Spm mzmwa G427 25999

Hours: Monday -

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date; 01/08/2020

Customer #: 00191892
Route #: MC05520506

Current

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter ~ Read Days  Previous  Current consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage .
your bill.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 . s 4.
Gonsurmption Charges Teri 00 x 0.00 $0.00 cons.ervlng Clay Tip 1: leen temperatures fall below
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 «x 0.00 so0o | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
Tierd 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges {Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

00 x 0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $135.13 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY,

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Siza Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage Y,
our last payment of $136.71 was posted to yeur account on

58743864 2 01/06/20 33 618 626 8 191 8}.201% y u P y

Base Charges (Prepaid) $128.81 '

Consumption Charges Tiert 80 x Q.79 $6.32 /8 g :[;7

Proration Factor: 1.1000 Ter2 00 x 1.56 $0.00 V/ - (

Tier3 00 x 2.35 $0.00 - y
? —~
j/§@f5?2 753 "

—— : By / y
(esmnied ‘Other Charges G Surh, L0,
Administrative Fees (Prepald) $0.60

Capacity Fees (Prepaid} $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $135.13

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable)} $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $135.13

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authordty Bifl Date 01/08/20
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $135.13
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Dus After 01/28/20
Lend A Helping Hand (if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $135.18
DOUBLE BRANCH GDD Cuslamer #:00191992
Route #:MC05520506
716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed hrrigation o
Route Group:27
61361 AB 0409 18-16
lilI|lililh'!|uI!|:]I|IulII!"I|I'd|llh’|||I|hh'|l""|d| l]l]||Inu|IIII|IlIEIE’hl“hI|IIIIIIIli"lillllulllliulllpf
DOUBLE BRANCH CDbD CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/8/2020006135

3176 OL.D JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0831931992 kL MCO552050k 0000013513 COOOO0D 01292020 O O



3176 Olbd Jennings Road, Middiehurg, Florida 32068

Please visitws on the wel at www clayvariliovorg

Hours: Monday - Friday, Bam-Spm Phoner 3042725999

Customer Name:  DOUBILE BRANCH CDD Bill Date; 01/08/2020 Customer #: 00206121

Route #: MC05522029
Service Address:  3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed irigation

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Curent  Current | gonsider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Billad Reading  Reading Usage 5
your hill.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 . 4.
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Cons_ervmg Clay Tip 1: Wl]en temperatures fail below
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz2 00 X 0.00 so00 | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
Tier3d 00 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Terd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Base Charges (Prepaid) T $0.00 ‘. .
Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00 sogo | Please pay $36.04 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 iate fee.

Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Curent  Current
Number Size  Date  Biled Reading Reading  Usage | yqr|ast payment of $35.25 was posted to your account on
70945868 i 01/06/20 33 203 218 15 12/18/2019
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19 '
Consumption Charges Tier1 150 X 0.79 $11.85
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tierz 00 «x 1.56 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 2.35 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $36.04
Previous Balance $0.00
L.ate Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $36.04

Please refurn this portion with paymeni

Clay County Lty Authority Bill Date 01/08/20

3176 Old Jennings Hoad Current Charges $36.04

Middleburg, Flodda 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 01/20/20

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Dua $36.04
DOUBLE BRANCH GDD Customer #:00208121
Route #:MC05522029

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61401 AB0.402 18-16

Illllllulilulll|"“"l"]llullil"lliullullliulhllluliﬂ 'IlllE“l“l["‘l“'l'!lhI"I""“||'|'"n|’|'lll'l'II"{"['I
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD E¥EE  CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
475 W TOWN PL.STE 114 % 3176 OLD JERNNINGS ROAD
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649 MIDDLEBURG, Fl. 32068
CCUA-1170-4 00206321 1 MCOS5522029 0D000C03k0OY4 BOOOGOOD OR292020 O 0

1170-1/8/2026006140



3176 Old Jennings Boad, Middichurg, Plorida 32068

Houars: Monday - Briday, Sam-Spm Phoner 904272

Ploase visio us on the web 2t weww,

ayutilitvorg

5999

Customer Name:

Service Address:

DOUBLE BRANCH GDD

1505-1 Canopy QOaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date: 01/08/2020

Customer #: 00206125
Route #: MC05522414

Meter Meter Read Bays Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Bilied Reading  Heading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2z 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

EEER

Base Charges (Prepald)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Mater Meter Read Days Previous  Current  Currant
Number Size Date Bilted Reading  Reading Usage
71385119 1 01/06/20 33 172 172 0
Base Chaiges {Prepaid) $40.25
Consumpilon Charges Tier1 00 x 0.79 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tierz 00 X 1.56 $0.00
Tier3d 0.0 X 2.35 $0.00
(7 7 OtherCharges )
Adminisirative Fees (Prepald) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $40.25
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge {if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $40.26

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,
consider making a resolution to save water and lower
your bill.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: When temperatures fall below
freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need fo run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $40.25 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $40.25 was posted to your account on
12/18/2019. e

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County LY Authority
3176 Oid Jennings Poad
Middieburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #:00206125

Rotite #:MC05522414

1505-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Route Group:27

6141 1 AB 0.409

U LT LPRPReeet LR PP 2% Y RO PP AL U T AT
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3549

18-16

GCUA-1170-4
1170-1/A2020008141

Bill Date 01/08/20
Current Charges $40.25
Current Charges Past Due After 01/22/20
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $40.25

'Ilililnufl"lilI'|'III|[“i||""il’!'"“l'l"“'l'lI"l"l"
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020L125 9 MCOssS24i4 D00JOo4oR2S DD0DDOD 0129820 O O




2176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit ws on the web at wweechayerilieyorg
FHours: Monday - Friday, Sam-Spm Phone: 904-272-5499

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed trrigation

Bi

Il Data: 01/08/2020 Customer #: 00206136

Route #: MC05521521

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Metar Meter ~ Read Days  Previous Current  Current | consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
your bitl.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 1o 02/05/20 $0.00 . e A
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Cons_ervmg Clay Tip 1: Wi]en temperatures fall below
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz2 00  x 0.00 sooo | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
Tiera 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tlerd 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepald)
Consumption Charges

00 X 0.0

$0.00
$0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes fo
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $296.70 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Currgnt Current
Nurmbor Sze  Dato  Blled Reading Reading Usage | your |astpayment of $611.17 was posted to your account on
70065889 1.5 01/06/20 a3 27676 27832 156 12/18/2019 o
Base Charges (Prepaid) $80.52 '
Consumptlon Charges Tier1 825 x 0.79 $65.18
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 275 «x 1.56 $42.90
Tier3 480 X 235  $108.10
(.~ OtherCharges )
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $296.70
Pravious Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $296.70

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utilily Authority 8ill Date 01/08/20

3176 Otd Jennings Road Current Charges $296.70

Middiebarg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 01/26/20

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $296.70
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206136
Route #:MC05521521

1591-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61381 AB0.408 18-16

it dldiv e IV el T e P
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/8/2020008138

0020633k &

'|I|||“I“d"llII'I'[lllI"h[“lIII'E'“"EIE'i"'I'Il“ll'pl
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

MCO5521521 0800029k70 0000000 DL2%2020 0 o




3174
i

Jennings Road, Middiebarg, Florida 52068
Ploase visit us on the web at www,

ayutitity.org

Fours: Monday - Friday, Sam-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBI.E BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

566-1 Oaldeal Village Parkway Reclaimed trrigation

Biit Date: 01/08/2020

Customer #: 00201224
Route #: MCO05521392

Happy New Yearl While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter ~Read  Days Previous Curent  Curent | copsider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Slze Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage bill
your bill.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 c . T
i , onserving Clay Tip 1: When temperatures fall below
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 A .
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2 00  x 000  sooo | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerabie. insulate
Tiera 00 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tlerd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

G

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0

X 0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $795.23 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Cuirant Current
Number Size  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage | ygyr|ast payment of $441.11 was posted to your account on
74650877 2 01/06/20 33 7194 7580 386 121812019 SRS
Base Chargaes (Prepaid) $128.81 '
Consumption Charges Tier1 1320 x 0.79 $104.28
Proration Factor: 1,1000 Tier2z 440 x 1.56 $68.64
Tier3 210.0 X 2.35 $493.50
Administrative Feos {Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prapaid) $0.00
Daposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $795.23
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $795.23

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority
3176 Oid Jdennings Road
Middieturg, Florids 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #00201224

Route #:MC05521392
Route Group:27

566-1 Qakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed lrrigation

6137 1 AB 0.409

TV LT 1Y 710 L0 CORELS PP FTT O Rl | L LR L

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32002-3649

18-16

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/8/2020006137

Bill Date 01/08/20
Curtrent Charges $795.23
Current Charges Past Dus After 01/29/20
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable) $6.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $795.23

'lh“'"lhl"h“'!'llhlllhiulhl'I'“ﬁ]‘i'lll'hll"l!'l'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

go2pL224 & MCO552%392 N0O00079523 oO0O0000 0izf<2020 O 0



3176 Old Jenndngs Boad, Middicburg, Florida 32068

Plesse visie us on the web a1

wovw.claynailiovory

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-fipm Phone: 904-272-599%

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 01/08/2020 Custorner #: 00238254

Route #: MC05521847

Service Address:  1208-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Cument  Current | consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage .
your bill,
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 . g,
Consumption Charges Tieri 00  x 0.00 $0.00 Conslerumg Clay Tip 1: Wi]en temperatures fall below
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz 00 X oo0o  sooo | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tier4d 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00
$0.00

Please pay $30.51 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

0.00

Meter Mgter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size  Date  Biled Readng Reading Usage | ypr|zst payment of $30.51 was posted to your account on
70003479 75 01/086/20 33 485 493 8 12/18/2019 Y/\
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19 ' :
Consumption Charges Tiert 80 x 0.79 $6.32
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2z 00 x 1.56 $0.00
Tierd 0.0 x 2.35 $0.00
(. OtherCharges )
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $30.51
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge {if Applicable) $0.00 V
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $30.51

Please return this portion with payment

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

61391 ABO0.409 18-16

(YOI E PR P L TP (Y 1Y G R L R BRI T PR LT

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32082-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/8/2020006130

Clay Courty Utllity Authority
3176 Cid Jennings Road
Middieburg, Florida 32068

Bill Date

Current Charges

Current Charges Past Due After
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable)
Previous Balance

Total Amount Due

Customer #:00238254

Route #:MC05521847
Route Group:27

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

no2348254

01/08/20
$30.51
01/29/20
$0.00
£0.00
$30.51

5 MCO5521847 DD0OODOG305) 0000000 0iS892020 0 O



3176 Gid lennings Roud, Middlehurg, Florida 32068
Please visit ws on the web at www.c?&}i"z'ﬁ€§§it}nm“§.§;

Fanrs: Monday - Friday, Sam-Som Fhone: 904-272-5999
) j

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Selvice Address:  603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bilk Date: 01/08/2020

Customer #; 00207243
Route #: MC05522459

Mater Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid} 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2z 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Consumption Charges 0.0 «x 0.00

Meater Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
700687264 .75 01/06/20 33 268 268 0
Base Charges (Prapaid) $24.19
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 X 0.79 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 x 1.56 $0.00

Tierd 00 x 2.35 $0.00

(7.7 OtherCharges )

Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $24.19
Pravious Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicabls) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DBUE $24.19

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,
consider making a resolution to save water and lower
your hill.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: When temperatures fall below
freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $24.19 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $24.19 was posted to your account on
12/18/2019. e

Please return this portion with payment

Ctay County Utliity Authority
3176 Cld Jennings Boad
Middieburg, Florida 32068

DOUSLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #:00207243

FRoute #:MC05522459

803-1 Waterford Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

6142 1 AB 0.409

18-16

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL 5TE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32002-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/8/2020006142

Bill Date 01/08/20
Current Charges $24.19
Current Charges Past Due After 01/29/20
Lend A Helping Hand {}f Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amotint Bue $24.19

ullllllll“ﬂui“I;llllliIHI“""Illin"“][!llnﬂa|p|||||||
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

oo207243 9 MCOo5522455 0000D0241S 0000000 0ig9e020 0 0




3176 Old Jeonings Roasd, Mid

Plegse visit us on the web at v

busg, Florida 32068
w.elayutilicporg

Fiours: Monday « Driday, S8am-%pm Phone: G427 25599

Customer Name:

Service Address:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

1840-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date; 01/08/2020

Customer #: 00206380
Route #: MCO05521159

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Current  Current | consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage .
your bill,
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 : oA
Consumption Charges Ter1 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Cons'ervmg Clay Tip 1: Wt.:en temperatures fall below
Proration Facior: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00 freezing, exposed water pipes are vuinerable. Insulate
Tier3a 00 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to aveid potential pipe bursts.
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0

0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $28.14 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter = Meter Read Days  Previous Current  Current
Nurmber Sizo _ Date  Biled FReading Reading Usage | your |ast payment of $26.56 was posted to your account on
67643704 75 01/06/20 33 2069 2074 5 12/18/2019 P
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19 ' /
Consumption Charges Tier1 50 x 0.79 $3.95
Proration Factor: 1,1000 Tier2 0.0 X 1.56 $0.00

Terd 00 x 2.35 $0.00

(coovosien oo S Other Charges 0 S )
Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $28.14
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge {If Applicable) $0.00 )
/

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.14

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority
3176 Gid Jennings Road
Middieburg, Florida 32008

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206380
Route #: 21159

1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation oute #:MC0S5
Route Group:27

6143 1 AB 0.409
llhqlllll"l"Iilllll“!i"“‘!lllllIIIIl"llulll!ll"lhlllll

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

i8-16

CCUA-1170-4
1170-12/2020006143

Bill Date 01/08/20
Current Charges $28.14
Current Charges Past Due After 01/29/20
Lend A Helping Hand {if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $28.14

'|l|||E“II[‘“Ii“'I'IlhEill“"'ll"I'"Hli!'lll'l‘ll"fhl'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, Fi. 32068

nD20L3&40 1 MCO552115% DOGDDO=2&L4 0O00O0O0 OLa29202¢ 0 0



3176 Gld Jennings Road, Middleburg, Flovida 32068

Please visit us on the web at ww yutilityorg

ay
¥
Flaurs: Monday - Friday, Bara-Sprn Phone: 904-272-599%

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD BHl Date: 01/08/2020 Customer #. 00206381

Route #: MC05521233

Sorvice Address:  3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Current

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Curent consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Bifled Reading  Heading Usage .
your hill.
Base Charges (Prepaid)} 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 . A
Consumption Charges Tior1 00  x 0.00 $0.00 Cons.ervmg Clay Tip 1: Wl]en temperatures fall betow
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2z 00 X 0.00 $0.00 fr eezing, exposgd water p'Pes are Vf"ne.rable' Insulate
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Sl

Base Charges (Propaid)

$0.00
$0.00

Please pay $28.14 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size  Date  Biled Readng HReadng Usag® | yqr|ast payment of $28.14 was posted to your account on
71191253 15 01/06/20 33 1365 1370 8 19/18/2019
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19 '
Consumption Charges Tier{ 50 x 0.78 $3.95
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tierz 00 x 1.66 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.35 $0.00
( ielEE :Other-l.CharQES' e ]
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capagcity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Gharges $28.14
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.14

Please return this portion with paymeni

Clay County Uity Authority
3176 Old Jennings Hoad
Middieburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381

Route #:MC05521233
Route Group:27

3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

61441 AB0.40% 18-16

I!IEil’t‘lidlllIIIl!IIllIIIEI“llIIIIl"l!I!Illll"!illl"lll“l
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL 5TE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170- 182020606144

Bill Date 01/08/20
Current Charges $28.14
Current Charges Past Due After 01/28/20
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $28.14

llllulu“dulI“lllilhll||""|h':!luﬂilili"d!hnlilill
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00206381 9 MCD5521233 pODOOO28LY4 DO00000 0252020 € O



3176 Old feanings Road,

Please visit us on the web a1 www.ols

Middlebury, Flerida 32068

Eat

putilityorg

Foses: Monday - Feiday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name:

Service Addrass:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

3701-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date: 01/08/2020

Custormer #: 00206376
Route #: MCO8521142

Meter Meter Read Days Previcus Current Current
Number Size Date Biiled Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2z 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tiers 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,
consider making a resolution to save water and lower
your bil.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: When temperatures fall below
freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes to
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $31.30 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Male checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter  Meter  Head Days  Previous Curent  Current
Humber Sizo  Dae  Biled Readng Reading Usege | ygyr[ast payment of $30.51 was posted to your account on
69062536 75 01/06/20 33 744 753 8 1211812019
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19 '
Consumption Charges Tier 1 g0 x 0.79 $7.11
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 x 1.56 $0.00
Tierd 00 X 2.35 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Rsfund $0.00
Current Charges $31.30
Previous Batance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $31.30
Please return this portion with payment
s Glay County Uity Autnorily Bill Date 01/08/20
L3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $31.30
Middlebury, Floride 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 01/29/20
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $31.30
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206376
Route #:MCO05521142

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclalmed Irrigation

Route Group:27

18-16
g CIL R 0 SR U TR TR TR U T

6145 1 AB 0.400

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD b

475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649

CCUA-11T70-4
H70-1/8/2020008145

'|||||I“ihl"lI"'i'llht;ll""lIll'I'"“lll'lﬂ'hli"llll"
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDILEBURG, Fi. 32068

0020eL37& 1 MCO552%1l42 0000003130 0000000 Dle2S2020 0 0




3176 (id Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

Please visht us on the web ar www.clayuitlitvorg

&%

Hours: Monday - Fidday, Bam-Spen Phone: $304-272.5999

Customer Name;

Service Address:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclalmed Irrigation

Bill Date: 01/08/2020

Custormer #: 00206379
Route #;: MCO0O5521144

Happy New Year! While you are making your resolutions,

Meter Meter ~ Read  Days  Previous Current  Gurent | consider making a resolution to save water and lower
Number Size Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage .
your bill,
Base Charges (Prepaid) 01/08/20 to 02/05/20 $0.00 . T
Gonsumption Charges Tiori 06 x 0.00 $0.00 Cons_ervmg Clay Tip 1: Wl'_len termperatures fall below
Proration Factor: 0,0000 Terz 00 x 000  sooo | freezing, exposed water pipes are vulnerable. Insulate
Tierda 00 X 0.00 $0.00 your exposed pipes to avoid potential pipe bursts.
Tlerd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

i

Base Charges {Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0

0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Insulate your hot water pipes o
reduce the amount of water you need to run before warm
water reaches your faucet.

Please pay $127.13 by 1/29/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter Read Qays Prevlc_aus Current Current
Humber Sizo  Dalo  Biled Reading Readng Usage | yqjastpayment of $127.92 was posted to your account on
54004672 1.5 01/06/20 33 13808 13867 59 19/18/2019
Base Charges (Propaid) $80.52 '
Consumption Charges Tiert 590 x 0.79 $46.61
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tlerza 00 x 1.56 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.35 $0.00
(o e o Other Chavges -0 0
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $127.13
Pravious Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $127.13
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Uiility Authority Bill Date 01/08/20
3176 Oid Jennings Road Current Charges $127.13
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 01/29/20
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $127.13
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206379
Route #:MC05521144

3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irigation
Route Group:27

61461 AB0.409 18-16

TR AU U { B8 PR O O T U AR BRI BT
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 320082-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-1/82020006145

lliull“II|Iulluipllhlnl“"“lIll:“"ll|li"i|||p|l|||:|
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00206378 2 MCOS521L4Y DDODDL2713 DGOOOOO Oi28¢0c20 0 0



00Q00159

Clay Electric Cooperative, inc. Statement Date: 01/03/2020

Orange Park District @
. 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 2
ATouchsg;:,;gl;:gg Wl Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Customer Name Primary Person No,
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement ;| Payments & Balance Current
Sub ID Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
1121032-1 4995700 11/27/2019 12/31/2019 978.00 -978.00 .00 1,123.00 1,123.00
4995718 1172772019 12/31/2019 266.00 -266.00 .00 578.00 578.00
5217088 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 2,450.00 -2,450.00 .00 2,550.00 2,550.00
5347943 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 96.00 -96.00 .00 88.00 88.00
5379615 12/03/2019  01/03/2020 2,141.00 -2,141.00 .00 2,128.00 2,128.00
5715289 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 123.00 -123.00 00 123.00 123.00
57740214 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 25.00 -25.00 00 25.00 25.00
6875140 11/27/2019 127312019 71.00 ~71.00 .00 63.00 63.00
6912612 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912620 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26,00 -26.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912653 1172772019 12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 17.00 27.00
6912661 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00
6912687 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912695 1172712019 12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 00
6912703 14/27/2019  12/31/2019 28.00 -28.00 00
6912729 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 27.00 -27.00 00
6912737 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912752 11/2772019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912760 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00
6912778 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00
6912786 1/727/2019  42/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912810 1172772019 12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912828 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912836 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 00
6912869 11/27/2019  12/31/201% 27.00 -27.00 00
6912877 1172772019 12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912893 1472772019 12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912901 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00
6912919 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6312927 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00
6912943 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 28.00 -28.00 .00
6912950 11/27/2019 1273172019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912968 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 00
6912976 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 27.00 -27.00 00
* Credits only affect the accaunt they are associated with.
Credits in the Total Due column will be applied to that account’s next bilting. i *.{
A late charge of $5.00 or 5 percent of the delinguent ameunt (which ever is greater} will be adde
your account, if payment s not received within 24 days of billing.
When Paying in Person: Bring entire bill with you.
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment.
Group Invoice 9639
Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. S ——
e e TN A e | ncluded an a onal ameunt
P.O. Box 308 13 .Primary Person No.: 2s a donation to Praject Sharg
Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308 o M21032 fsohelp those in need.
0 Phong: Number s
N - (904) 406-2206
Maiting Address Correction: i< PhoneCorrection S
911 Emergency Address: Payment Amount
Write Primary P MNo. on check
Re_-tum this coupon anr; fnal‘(’é":af;‘ab‘::f; 0. on ched
with your payment Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
\/ Q ( fi Previous Balance Due .00
/'s ¢
J 200, & 0d Current Charges Due 8,332.00
Due Date 01/24/2020
790609-3A Total Amount Due 8,332.00

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649
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Clay Electric Cooperative, inc. Statement Date: 01/03/2020
Orange Park District

| 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 3
ATouchstone Bnerers Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904'272“2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Customer Name Primary Person No. _!
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Batance Current
sub ID Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
7131527 11/2772019  12/31/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 27.00 27.00
7332257 11/27/2019  12/31/2019 233.00 -233.00 .00 257.00 257.00
7332265 12/03/2019  01/03/2020 212.00 -212.00 .00 210.00 210.00
8684243 11/27/2019  12/31/201% 26,00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
8763369 11/27/2019  12431/2019 534.00 -534.00 .00 426.00 426,00
Subtotal 8,332.00
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A Touchstone Energy®,
Cooperative F %, %

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Bivd

Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 4

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 4995700 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILEAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 3526 4054 20 10560 35 499570 151851973
Previous Bill Amount 978.00
Invoice Payment -978.00
Dem Read 1.611 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 32.220 Energy 858.53
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 10560 KWH 183.74
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 27.30
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 30.33
Operation Round Up 0.10
CURRENT CHARGES 1,123.00
TOTAL DUE 1,123.00
Sub Dt Acct # 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 600 733 40 5320 35 499571 152192893
Previous Bill Amount 266.00
Invoice Payment -266.00
Dem Read 0.222 Previous Balance .00
bDem Use 8.880 Energy 432.52
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 5320 KWH 92.57
FLA Gross Recelpts Tax 14.04
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 15.74
Gperation Round Up 0.13 (/
CURRENT CHARGES 578.00
TOTAL DUE 578.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5217088 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSD  12/31/2019 3249 3585 80 26880 35 499532 151851971
Previous Bilt Amount 2,450.00
Invoice Payment -2,450.00
Dem Read 0.752 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 60.160 Energy 1,612.80
Access Charge 80.00
Demand 261.70
Power Cost Adjustment X 26880 KWH 467.71
Fl.A Gross Receipts Tax 62.07
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 65.62
Operation Round Up 0.10 /
CURRENT CHARGES 2,550.00 \
TOTAL DUE 2,550.00
Sub 1D Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lac 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 6186 67%6 1 610 35 534794 151850976
Previous Bill Amount 96.00
Inyoice Payment -96.00
CURRENT CHARGES 88.00
TOTAL DUE 88.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

: 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page )
ATouchaone Bns i Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Welb Address
clayelectric.com
Sub D 1 Acct # 5347943 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION QAKS BLYD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read 6.457 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.457 Energy 49,59
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 610 KWH 10.61
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.13
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 2.62 ;
Operation Round Up 0.05
CURRENT CHARGES 88.00 [/
TOTAL DUE 88.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV BIST toc EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD
Sch Read bt Prev Curr Mukt Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 2,141.00
Invoice Payment -2,141.00
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Smail OQutdoor Light 1,362.56
Pole 633.50
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 51.15
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 79.84
Operation Round Up 0.95
CURRENT CHARGES 2,128.00 /
TOTAL DUE 2,128.00 \
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5715289 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 1591 CANOPY OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Bays Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 5 B 1 3 35 571528 152055399
Previous Bill Amount 123.00
Invoice Payment -123.00
Dem Read Previcus Balance .00
Pem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.05
Small Outdoor Light 91.67
FLA Gross Receipts Tax .94
Ctay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 4.60
Operation Round Up 0.50
CURRENT CHARGES 123.00 \
TOTAL BUE 123.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5774021 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 19 23 1 4 35 577402 154521993
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.60
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc,
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATowhuone Eneree - Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Coaperative

—

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

6

Web Address
ctayetectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Malt Usage Days Location Meter
bem Read Previous Balance .00
Bem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 0.07
FL.A Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0,93
QOperation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 [/
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6875140 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 3133 3501 1 368 35 687514 152024620
Previous Bill Amount 71.00
Invoice Payment -71.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 29.92
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 368 KWH 6.40
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 1.52
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.94
Operation Round Up 0.22
CURRENT CHARGES 63.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 63.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912612 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST Loc 608 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/72019 44 70 1 26 i5 691261 154533579
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Batance 00
Dem Use Energy 2.11
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 26 KWH 0.45
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.99
Operation Round Up 8.79
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912620 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 304 QAKLEAF VILEAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutf Usage Days Lacation Meter
GS 1273172019 89 105 1 16 35 691262 151835286
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.60
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A Touchstone Energy?,
Cooperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

7

Web Address
ctayetectric.com

Sub D1 Acct # 6912620 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lac 304 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mot Usage Days Location Meter
bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83 ;
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 M
TOTAL DUE 27.60
Sub ID 4 Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lot 603 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days i.ocation Meter
GS 12/31/2019 42 64 1 22 35 691265 154517934
Previgus Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 1.78
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 22 KWH 0.38
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.20
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912661 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 602 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
5ch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 0 0 1 ¢ 35 691266 154533626
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92 )
Operation Round Up 0.49 \/
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912687 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/201% 43 59 1 16 35 691268 152058372
Previous Bitl Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 13.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00




00000165

Clay Electric Cooperative, inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

A Touchstone Energy"m Orange Park FL 32065‘5798

Cooperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

, B

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 529 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Bays tocation Meter
GS  12/31/2019 32 50 1 18 35 691269 154529665
Previous Bill Amount 26,00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.46
Access Charge 23.60
Power Cost Adjustment X 18 KWH 0.31
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.97 _
Operation Round Up 0.62 /
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 ¥ /
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912703 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Malt Usage Days {ocation Meter
GS  12/31/72019 107 175 1 68 35 691270 154534637
Previous Bill Amount 28.00
Invoice Payment -28.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 5.53
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 68 KWH 1.18
FELA Gross Receipts Tax 0.76
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.11
Operation Round Up 0.42 ‘
CURRENT CHARGES 32.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 32.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3860 PLANTATION CAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Bt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/201% 70 93 1 23 35 691272 154517617
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.87
Access Charge 73.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 23 KWH 0.40
FLA Gross Receipts Tax .65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.10
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION DAKS 8LVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult tUsage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 37 52 1 15 35 691273 154517616
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

A’l’huchsone Enc:gy‘”& Orange Park FL 32065'5798

Caoperative

T 904-272-2456

Statement Date; 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

,

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION OAKS BEVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Bays Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 15 KWH 0.26
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.93
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 ‘
TOTAL DUE 27.00 K/
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEY DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch  Read bt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 82 98 1 16 35 691275 151839081
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment +26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96 ;
Operation Round Up 0.83
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912760 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3800 PLANTATION QAKS BLYD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 100 120 1 20 35 691276 152021602
Previous Bilt Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.63
Access Charge 23,00
Power Cost Adjustment X 20 KWH 0.35
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98 :
Operation Round Up 0.40 M
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Neter
GS 12/31/2019 143 167 1 24 35 691277 152023170
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
CURRENT CHARGES 18.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

10 @

- 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page
A Toucksgone B Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912778 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Malt Usage Days Location Meter
bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.95
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 24 KWH 0.42
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.99
Operation Round Up 0.99
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912786 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 147 165 1 18 35 691278 152030424
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.46
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 18 KWH 0.31
FiLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.97
Operation Round Up 0.6
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912810 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Cury Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 63 75 1 12 35 691281 152030422
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.98
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 12 KWH 0,21
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62 /
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up .24
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26,00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST Loc 728 BELESHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 22 33 1 1 35 691282 152054493
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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A Teuchstone Energy®,
Cooperative F 3 7

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

11

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lot 728 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mulg Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.89
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.35
|
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 l‘
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912836 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE DR #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
G5 12/31/2019 27 38 1 11 35 691283 15453216%
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
invoice Payment +26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.89
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95 )
Operation Round Up 0.35 u
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL BUE 26.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV BIST Loc 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 58 75 ] 17 35 691286 154529951
Previous Bitl Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Bem Use Energy 1.38
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 17 KWH 0.30
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.97 |
Operation Round Up 0.71 \/
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 1
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lac 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 79 95 1 16 35 691287 154528294
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00

i
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A Touchstone Energy®,
Coopetative F R &

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

12

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.60
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
Fl.A Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 /
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912893 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 576-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 49 63 1 14 35 691289 154521991
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Pem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 1.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 14 KWH 0.24
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.03 d
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912901 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 51 63 1 12 35 691290 154521987
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invaice Payment -25.00
Dern Read Previous Balance .00
Derm Use Energy 0.98
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 12 KWH 0.21
FLA Gross Recelpts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.24
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 v
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILESTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 41 56 1 15 35 691294 154521988
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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A Touchstone Energy$
Cooperative F 3077

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

13 @

Web Address
ctayelectric.com

Sub D1 Acct # 6912919 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
bem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 153 KWH 0.26
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.93
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 \j
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912927 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 90 118 | 28 35 691292 154517592
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.28
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 28 KWH 0.49
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.00
Operation Round Up 0.57
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/201% 227 283 1 56 35 691294 151839080
Previous Bill Amount 28.00
Invoice Payment -28.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
bBemn Use Energy 4.55
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 56 KWH 0.97
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.73
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 1.08
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 31,00 {/
TOTAL DUE 31.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Pays Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 37 58 1 21 35 691295 154532124
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26,00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATeschsone Enersrie S Orange Park FL. 32065-5798

Cooperaziva

——

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page
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Web Address
clayetectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acce # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #12
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Bays Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.71
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 21 KWH 0.37
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.29 j
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 {/
TOTAL BUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912968 MName DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 308 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 82 98 1 16 35 691296 151835285
Previous Biil Amount 26.G0
invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Pem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83 ‘
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 M
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lac 358 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Cutr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 74 106 1 32 35 691297 151839078
Previous Bilt Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.60
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 32 KWH 0.56
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.67
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.01
Operation Round Up 0.16
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 127317219 118 138 1 20 35 713152 151837342
Previous Bitll Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00




0Qcoel72

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 01/03/2020

%107 H

Orange Park District
_ : 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 15
ATouchstone Exerig o Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mulg Usage Days Location Meter
Bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.63
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 20 KWH 0.35
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.40
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 6048 8276 1 27228 35 489354 154356830
Previous Bilt Amount 233.00
nvoice Payment -233.00
Dem Read 11.187 Previous Balance 00
Dem Use 11.187 Energy 181.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 2228 KWH 38.77
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 6.22
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 7.12
Operation Round Up 0.75
CURRENT CHARGES 257.00
TOTAL DUE 257.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 7332265 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc DAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER
Sch Read bt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bitl Amount 212.00
Invoice Payment 212.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Small Outdaor Light 196.81
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.04
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 7.87
Operation Round Up 0.28 .
CURRENT CHARGES 210.00 /
TOTAL DUE 210.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # BeB4243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 571 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 12/31/2019 21 27 1 6 35 868424 154533629
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Bem Use Energy 0.49
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 0.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94 b
Operation Round Up 0.87 \/
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00




00000173

&  (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 01/03/2020

Orange Park District %
. 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 16
ATochaone vy Orange Park FL- 320655798
904'272'2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # B763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 382 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutkt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  12/31/2019 32048 35900 1 3852 35 8763369 13794545
Previous Bill Amount 534.00
Invoice Payment -534.00
Dem Read 18.800 Previous Balance 00
Dem Use 18.800 Energy 3i3.17
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3852 KWH 67.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 10.33
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 11.65 :
Operation Round Up 0.83 V
CURRENT CHARGES 426.00
TOTAL DUE 426.00
Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 8,332.00



INVOICE

Invoice # 475941
The Lake Doctors, Inc.
~ Aguatic Management Services  ® Account # 708477
. SO T S W 1 T Y
2%
o Invoice Date 1/1/2020
3543 State Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708 5.
PH: 800-666-5253 d Due Date 1/11/2020
Bill To Rep MAS
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/QAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY Invoice Qu_esﬁons:
ORANGE PARK, F1. 32065 Lakes@lakedoctors.com
Payment Questions:
Payments@iakedoctors.com
Purchase Order Number Terms Invoice Date Reflects Month of
NET 10 DAYS Service Provided
ltem Description Amount
Monthly Water Management Service (R) . 2,070.00

Code ito:
2.320-572-4680 JUE)

Double Branch Lake Maintenance

Customer Total Balance $4,099.00

Please confirm your bank bilt payer amount matches your invoice amount if you use a bank hill
payer service, Thank you!

o help ensure prompt and accurate credit to your account, please include your account number and inveice number on your check and always
include your remittance stub with your payment,

Please visit www.lakedectors.com for your local office contact information.

PLEASE DETACH & RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Bill To Amount Enclosed Invoice # 475941
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION Account # 708477
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 Date 1/1/2020

Go Green! Contact us at Payments@lakedoctors.com to
have your invoices emailed.

For address and contact updates, please email us at IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW

Mast d Vi American E
Frontdeski@lakedoctors.com. T # astereard - visa : HpIess
Card Verification #
The Lake Doctors, Inc. Fxp, Dale ;f’a]
3543 State Road 419 Print Name
Winter Springs, FL 32768 Billing Address: Check box if same as above

Signature




£ i i1 e
;:'I;\,;O(Zxc;rgnty Sheriff’s Office ] EGEIVE E@is INVOICE
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Lﬂé .}AN § 3 Vi H §
E. E INVOICE DATE: JAN 1372020
WEEK OF 01-3-20 TO 01-09-20
TO: FOR:
Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD Oakleaf Amenities Manager
370 Qakleaf Village Parkway and
Orange Park, FL 32065 _,_Aﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁ@heim
W?)?J(i[) DESCRIPTION 1!:,:'(\3”51 HOURS RATE AMOUNT
01/03/20 | MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
01/03/20 | BEN SIMMORNS 1700-2300 6 30.00 130.00
01/04/20 ;| MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
01/05/20 | WES SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
01/06/20 | JENNIFER COOPER 1715-2315 6 30.00 180.00
01/07/20 | DAVID VOLLER 1500-2200 6 30.00 180.00
01/08/20 | EVASCLIS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
01/09/20 | JOHN DRURY 1700-2200 5 30.00 150.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: ot | 1410.00/2
$#705.00
Make all checks payahle to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum. %p’éj{?{{:f @

2. 340, 5742 F48570

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



INVOICE

PAULA'S PEST CONTROL
1548 Glendale St,
Jacksonville, Fla 32205
(904} 389-3419

BILL TO

DoubleBranch CDD

c/o GMS, LLC

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, FL 32065

INVOICE: 43217 QT
DATE: 01/08/20 12:30p
ACCOUNT: 1031 Westside
ROUTE: 0
LAST: 10/9/19 Paula
Paula Douglas
SERVICE TO

Oakleaf Plantation
370 Cakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, ¥FI. 32065

759-8574 wanda 904~894-8980

AN 08 2020 |

l

JESCRIPTION

seneral Pest Control PEST

v

Code to: By

Double Branch Facility Maintenance - P

2-320-572-4661

AMOUNT

QTY PRICE
155.00 155.00
SUBTOTAL 155.00
PREVIOUS BALANCE 6?66
TOTAL DUE 155.00

reventative

roducts
___ Advion RG EC Suspend Polyzone
Demand CS Niban GB 7 Suspend SC

Demon Max Precor 2000

‘ther:

:omments;:

EFFECTIVE June 1, 2
MAKE Checks Payable

Paula's Pest Control

1548 Glendale St.

Jacksonville, F1.322

Note: All returned Checks will b

THANEK YOU FOR YOUR B
HAVE A WONDERFUL

013
to:

Inc.
05
e assessed a $50.00 FEE

USINESS!
DAY!
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Charges, Payments and Credits received after the

above statement date will refiect on the next
statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice.

REMIT TO:

Please refurn This Stub With Your Payment

UNIFIRST CORPORATION
ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
P.0.BOX 650481
Dallas

X 75265

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PEWY o

Q

RANGE PARK

FL 32065

REMIT TO:

Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE FL
Location 917
Any questions regarding this statement, please call 904/353~4121 Page 001
INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
10/28/19 9171514731\j 65.8b
11/04/19 9171516802 v 65.85 -
11/11/19 9171518843 v 65.85 /QQQ«#‘QI o //‘?/029 ety # 6 47
11/18/19 9171520924 65.85
11/25/19 9171522980 4 65.85 e o i S,
| 11/25/19
iz/02/19 9171525062 65.85\
12/08/19 9171527130 65.85\\%
12/16/19 9171529186 65.85
i2/23/19 9171‘533!.‘281 65.85
Code to: B EIVE .
2.330.57200.61100 3 i i
il LG8 2000 [FE
LI, ot
Double Branch Fitness Janitorial By %
E E?
STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
12/30/19 999548 B592.65
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
263.40 263.40 65.85

UNIFIRST CORPORATION
ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
P.O.BOX 650481

Dallas

TX 75265

Statement Date:

12/30/19

Invoices Paid

Amount Paid

Customer Number

$998548
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INVOICE NUMBER F17 1514731 REMITTC: UniFiret Cerpuration \l
INVOICE DATE 1G/u38718 1444 HAINES STREET

CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) 99548 JACKBONVILLE BRIO6

AR NUMBER RTE# 028610

R | I!llll!“llll\\m m\m I

PAYMENT AMOUNT §

.~ Please Detach and Return With Payment -

F

i I e e e e B e bl e e S s e i T R e e e e G I R e e

UmFlrst

, St UniFirst Corporation PAGE 001

1446 HAINES STREET JACASONVILLE FL. 32206
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
917 1514731  10/28/19 CHARGE L&891;
[ ov9sam ‘ 997548
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD . DOUBLE BRANCH DD
370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY | 370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY

QRATGE PARWK FL. 32045 DRANGE FARK FL. 32065

YOU HAVE ‘A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: D04 /3538121 RTER 02610

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX ADY. | aDD |- :
R mm AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE | QTY.

, 4%6H DARLEAF 5 YEE
; MAT~4X6 HD GREAT IMP = 1719
DEFE CHARGE B 21, 00
IMVOICE SUB-TOTAL &5, B
TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES
AMOUNT DUE _ i fi{:

THIE 15 YOUR ONLY INVCE-~ NET 30 DAYSE., FLEASE SIGN - f\,,[{ N

SO711L PICK UR COUNT =t PT aT NQ




P INVOICE NUMBER 917 1516802 REMTTO.  UniFirst Covporation
. INVOICE DATE 11704719 1446 HAINES STREET
CUSTOMER# (BILLTO) 999548 . JACKEONV ILLE
% A/R NUMBER RTE# 02610
E&l CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRAMNCH CDD IIIIIIHI !
B v PAYMENT AMOUNT $ g |
. .. | .. -Please Detach and Return With Payment -
’ a— UniFirst Corporation PAGE 001
E; A 1446 HAINES STREET JACKSOMVILLE FL 32206
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
. 317 1516802  11/04/19 CHARGE L6891
»
B T 9954g B F99548
*  DOUBLE BRANGH CDD W DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
O 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE FKWY N 370 DAKLEAG VILLASE PKHY
CORANGE PARK FL 32045 M ORANGE PARK FL 32065
0
o) IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: D04 /3534121 RTE# 02410
. E DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, E -' ADJ. m
i} DEPT. _ L m AMOUNT AMOUNT|{ DATE | QTY.
4%6H DBKLEAF .91 3712 3
MAT-4X& HD GREAT IMP 2 i?.?4 _ 1717 2
» | | -
m DEFE CHARGE 21. 00
. INVOIGE SUB-TOTAL | 5. 85
) TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES
. AMOUNT DUE S
ol i " 1}' '/ “{ ﬂf"f
FHIS I8 YOUR DNLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SION fu.liofi 14y
o SOIL PICK UP COUNT SH PT oT _ND
s e
: Syl
> Loy
-
~
[ g 1
|
") |
W f
- i
2 :

}



INVOICE NUMBER

-

Wi/ 1B1lBE35 | REMIT TO:

Unikbirst Corporation

INVOICE DATE 117117149 1444 MAINES BTREET
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) R?IF548 JACKEOMVILLE i 32206
] AR NUMBER RHUE# DZ&10
d f PAYMENT AMOUNT $ T

g YniFirst Corporation PAGE

| 1444 HAIMES BTREETY JACKBONVILLE - - FL 32206
Y e
F

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT

F17 1518843 Yi71i719 CHARGE H63F11
\ .
’ 999548 999548
w DOUBLE BRANCH CDD DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
3 S70 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PHUWY 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY
ORANGE FARK FL 32085 UORANGE PARK FL. 32045

) IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: FU4/353~-4121 RTE# 0261408

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

LKA/ s
DEPT.

4%&H DAKLEAF

Wt

\

fﬁ DEFE CHARGE

f : o

) INVDICE SUB-TOTAL
TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES

)

AMOUNT DUE

S LS

-~

g

T

l MAT-4X& HE GREAT IMP

FAX | ADJ. | ADD
7| AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE

"an.:'.en" Al AR
c,é: ‘?1
R 17. 74
21, 00
&5, 85

B/iR
"1f1?

N PN v ril‘-.'-i NI . s
’ THIS IS YOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE sxswfﬁkﬂ"gxfiﬂﬁl(i?'”‘

S0IL PICHK UP COUNT 5H

P aTt NO

~ o




o INVOICE NUMBER YAs 1LEUYESE  REMITTO:  UniFirst Corporation
] INVOICE DATE 11718719 1446 HATNES STREET
+ CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) PI9L48 JACKSONVILLE J2206
. AR NUMBER =% 0261
CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

T
ot

I

|

Il

i

.3

o PAYMENT AMOUNT $
B e e L med e w m gegy g i -
- . - Please Detach -and Return thh Payme t- -
:._. ————— , a. UnifFirst Corpovation i PAGE oGl
*:Un_’F:_"_‘__'s_t . , 1446 HAINES STREET JACKBONVILLE Fl. 32204
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE CRDER CONTRACT
P17 1520924 11718719 CHARGE EANTR
O |
7; s SEREAT B 999548
ihﬁ W DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Il DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
O [ 870 |[DAKLEAR VILLAGE PRWY N 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRUWY
B ORANGE PARK FL 32065 4] URANGE PARK FL 32065
o : o
) IFYOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: F04/053-4121 RTEH# 02610
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE | & TAX ADJ. | ADD | DE ;-- PICI
A4XaH DAKLEAF ] o 3!1“
MAT-4Xé& HD GREAT IMP 2 7.9 . 1/1m
iﬁ@ " DEFE CHARGE T 21. 00 T
o INVOICE SUB-TOTAL , b5, 85
TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES .
AMOUNT DUE i ‘ e
— . _ & L
. o _ X )& “7@_;/
e THIS I8 YOUR OMLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SI16N ‘B{ji 1 Ci%fv’ ,
ol SOIL PICK UP GOUNT 8H ____ PT o7’ NG L
)
w.-' ,,,,,
."‘\‘
-
-
I8
L'.'
vl



INVOICI::: NUMBER 917 1522980  gemiT TO: UniFirst Covporation

INVOICE DATE 11425719 1446 HAINES BTREEY
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) FIVELE JACKSONVILLE FRROE
A/R NUMBER RTE#

BOUBLE BRANCH CDD

CUSTOMER

I R

Please Detach and Return With Pay,

I

80

E%EdfﬁéﬁJ:? L,

ﬂ' UniFirst chpm‘a}ian PAGE GOl
‘ m, 1444 HAINES STREET SOCKSORVILLE Fl. 3220&
]
-
INVOIGE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
FL7 1528980 11/25/719 CHaRGE L6891
- CROOLAR - Lo 9BRRAE
iﬁg I}ﬁUHhE BRaNCH CDD z&msmz BRANCH CDD
o s“B?G‘QAKLE&G VILLAGE PRWY B70 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY
Gﬁéﬂﬁﬁ PARK FL 32068 ﬂRANGE PARK  Fl. 32045
.:: IF' YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: F04/3 5:3—~4 1 “'1 RTE# Ozslo

9,

LKR/
DEPT.

MATMQX& HD GREAT IMP

O

A,
s
s

DEFE GHARGE L

)

TN’VGICE BUB~TOTAL

4

;rQTaL SERVICE CHANGES

@) N o o
. ANOUNT DUE -
o e I L
THIS I8 YOUR OMLY INVCE-~ NET 30 DAYE. PLEABE 816N |
()~ SOUIL PICK UP COUNT §H L PT ot
gg ‘;-‘_.'.- l - ' - . S
e S .
Q’) i ; .
:}” l ;, LR - )
O g :
e |
Ol : )
& -
g
Q 1

[ =
=]
S

-

O 0 O




" INVOICE NUMBER Fi7 1ERBO&GR REMTTO:  UniFirst Corporation
n INVOICE DATE 1202719 1444 HAINEE STREET
o CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) go9548 SACKEBUONVILLE ; =pele
. A/R:NUMBER ‘ RTEH# 0261 o~
i1 CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRANCH (DD “H “} ﬂ ummm
1.1 H
e PAYMENT AMOUNT §$ L EaE
5 S F’Iease Detach and: Return .W" -‘-Paym’"
LR , ﬂ- UniFirst Corporabion PAGE om
UniFirst " 1446 HAINES STREET JACKBONVILLE Fl. 33204
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
N P17 1528062 iR/02/19 CHARGE L5891
.
b"‘E g , GORLLE L RBOLAS
8 I)BL}BLE; BRANCH CDD DBUBLL BR&NCH CDD
2 K 370 /0AKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY 370 DARLEAS VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK  Fl.  3R065 DRANQE-FARK  FL 32065
) IF YOU HAVE}A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: ?04,"353121 - RTEH# 024610
N Lkwy Dsscnlpﬂou 0|= sznwce | o arv. E
RN OEPT. CUER m _moum- AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.
X 4;’&1»4 DN&LEM" _ 3 24, L, L BLE
5 M&aT~4x4 HD GREAT IMP 2 L7 S
i . - - . e e
|E§ ‘ DEFE CHARGE e 21..00
o INVOICE SUB-TOTAL &5, 55
. TUTAL SERVICE CHANCES
w i .
o AMOUNT DUE
b - AN,
THIS IS YOUR OMLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE BIGN \.N\_
D T BHIL PICK UP COUNT g RT ar
g ; : I
o - _
w - ~
) L]
. b-J
D - e
PR
5
L
™
“.




kst INVOICE NUMBER Wi/ 19E/10U REMTTO:  UnikFirst Lorporation
INVOICE DATE 12/09/719 1444 HAINES STREET
i CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) FIF548 JAC# SUNVILLE 32204
B A/R NUMBER RTE# Dié
[ | lll!ﬂlillm II lHIll

) PAYMENT AMOUNT $
ﬁ - Please Detach and Return With Payment -
u, **** st UniFirst Carparation ae 00
ﬂ I e 1 1446 HAINES STREET JACKEOMVILLE FL. 3220
Q INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS3 PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
P17 1527130 12/0%/1%9 CHARGE LH&HBY
FP954E PITRLE

DOUBLE BRARNCH CDD
370 UAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065

DOUBLE BR&NCH CDD
370 ODOAKLEAG VILLABE PKHY
DRANGE PARK FlL. 32065

=4

" IFVOU HAVE A GUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: 904/353~4121 RTE# D2&61C

]

O

" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

. BILLED ApJ. | ADD | DEL.
. | RED--[ QTY. | AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.
476 DARKLEAF : 26. 91 a/s12

MAT~4X& HD SREAT IMP 2 17. %4 BT S -3

O

) . ;
i ' DEFE CHARGE o 21i. 00 .
O INVOICE SUB-TOTAL T &5, 85 o
_ TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES o
Or _ AMOUNT DUE , o )
& , - .
THIS I8 VYOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 30
o SOIL PICK UP COUNT SH o
O :
w SN PO
Q - v ah e e __l..‘.,,:t:_w;mﬂ JUNE N R S I S ()
' s . T TR AUUULY. SRUPUONL ] SO WO NE TE NG L WS
L o
o)
o
O S
Q SERVICE HEREIN RENDERED IS PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN CONTRACT CUSTOMFR !‘-‘.FR\II(':.I;



) INVOICE NUMBER 217 15291856 ReEMITTO: UniFirst Corporation
INVOICE DATE 13/446/19 P. 8. BOX 450481
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) Y548 Dallas TH 7ERGR
3 A/R NUMBER RTES 02610
P e RN mnm i
; PAYMENT AMOUNT §
',\ - Please Detach and Return With Paymen't -

R T UniFirst Carporation PAGE Q01
o UniFirst 4521 PERIMETER IND PKWY E JACKBONVILLE FL. 32219
| i B
4
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
917 1529186  12/16/719 CHARGE INXLBE

. FPP548

DOUBLE BRANCH CTDD

J70 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY
OHANGE PARK FL 32065

YRILAR
" BOUBLE BRANCH DD
D370 OAKLEAGC VILLAGE PUWY
ORANGE PARK FL. 32085 -

IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: U4/ 353-—4‘1 21 FQTE# . 02610

G

. E DESCRIPTION oF_'SE_R_v!-c-é “aps. | ADD | DEL

pll DEPT. S e FULYI AMOUNT. DA '
4X6H OAKLEAF o 3. o

‘ MAT-4X& HD GREAT 1P~ 7 = 94 o

’ i B . o -

iy DEFE CHARGE T El.aaif o

3 . e mom -

) INVOICE BUB-TOTAL o 65, 85 o

D ; TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES o o 3

. ANMDUNT DUE

P

TTHIS. I8 YOUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAVS. PLEABE SI0N

' SOIL PICK UR COUNT 8 PT _of

./
t

1

!

!

1

i

i

i

s - -

- L e
i
i
—_~

Ut .,

S

SERVICE HEREIN RENDERED 1S PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN CONTRACT CUSTOMER SERVICE



l INVOICE NUMBER ' F17¥ 1531281  pemiT TO! UniFirst Corporstion T e

INVOICE DATE | . 12/23/19 P. 0. BOX ﬁSQ@Qi _ i
; CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) FGI548 Daillas . TR 75265
b A/R NUMBER ‘ RTE# 02610 . -
' PAYMENTAMOUNT $- | 9;

UniFirst Cnrpuratiun _ PAGE . 001
4521 PERIMETER IND PRWY E JACKGUNVILLE - FL 32215

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER -~ CONTRACT
217 1531281 12/23/19 CHARGE L4871

_ TITSAE Y eeRnART. L
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD - DOUBLE BRANCH epp
- B70. DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY 1370 OHRLEAG VILLAGE PRUWY
-_,mnamgﬁ PARK FL. 32065 ;F.mnamaa FARK . FL 32085
‘ O DA R -
~4 121 RTEF  D2610

MAT-4X6& Hﬁ @REQT MR

O 0 5O

DEFE CHARGE

-
S
I
i
i

U INVDICE SUB-TOTAL T T T AT

O
Ty
EAE- A
eh

& ..
M BN

YOTAL BERVICE GHANGES TN

e
I3
£l

AMOUNT DUE jf*;* | "-JMT»WAJ;

o4

e e

THIS I8 YOUR ONLY INVGE- NET 307 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN _;J’f”

i
o4
e

L PICK UPT COUNT ‘hralaH.fT““f Pj_fﬁ“'*”

T g
13
I
I

__.M_.. . ‘
P : LTy :
. Sk .
- 5 A h B Toar Qe ' . "
. I
L .
il
1
¥
¢
13

O 0%

i 3
o

ek HEREIN RENDERED lS PUHSUANT TO / A WRITTEN CONTHACT CUSTOMER SERVICE



4
experience landscaping
p aping

=
=
v e

BHLL TO

Qakleaf - Double Branch CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parloway
Orange Park, F1. 32065

DESCRIPTION

Invoice

Invoice #: 2019
Date: 01/02/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 02/01/2020

FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Strest
Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

AMOUNT
#2029 - Standard Maintenance Contract January 2020 $30,916.99
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $30,916.99

Code to:
2-320-572-4620 (L) (70

Double

sranch Landscape Maintenance



Customer Information

Invoice

XEROX CORPORATION
PO BOX 660502
DALLAS
75266

X

Telephoneg88—-435-6333

Piease Direct Inquiries To: &
Ship To/Installed At:

DOUBLE BRANCH

COMM DEV DIST

PKWY

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE

ORANGE PARK FL
32065

MFP3635X1 MFP3635X W/EIP

BASE CHARGE
METER USAGE
METER 1

PRINT CHARGES
METER 1 PRINTS

NET BILLABLE PRINTS

TO ORDER SUPPLIES

THE EASY WAY

CALL OUR TOLL
FREE NUMBER
1-800-822~2200 i

Special Reference

Contract Number

Purchase Order Mumber

NET 30 DAYS
Terms Of Payment

Bill To:

DOUBLE BRANCH
. COMM DEV DIST
" STE 114
475 W TOWN PL
SAINT AUGUSTINE

84851

FL
32092

SER.# BB1-867777

01-01-20
Invoice Date

099044599

Invoice Number

720343326

Customer Number

@ A, 330,570 590 -

SPLY-MAINT - COST PER COPY PLAN

JANUARY

09-21-19 T0 12-21-19
178293 178594

301
301 ,036600

TOTAL EXCESS PRINT CHARGES

SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

AMOUNT
32.54
301
11.02
11.02
43.56
43.56

THIS IS A 12 MONTH AGREEMENT WHICH INCLUDES MAINTENANCE

AND SUPPLY CHARGES

TOTAL OF INVOICE MAY VARY ACCORDING TO METER USAGE BILLED

XEROX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION #16-0468020

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT, OR WRITE YouR I[NYDICE HUMBER[S] @N YOUR CHECK.

Payment

Ship To/Installed At

DOUBLE BRANCH

COMM DEV DIST

PKWY

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE

ORANGE PARK FL
32065

01-569-8562 4 720343326 099044599 01-01-20 THIS AMOUNT

RROO4452 M 070119
03 6M7TP JTT9

Piease check here if your “Bill To” address or "Ship To/Installed At”
location has changed and complete reverse side.

When Paying By Mail

Bill To Send Payment To:
DOUBLE BRANCH XEROX CORPORATIODN
COMM DEV DIST P.0. BOX 827598
STE 114 PHILADELPHIA, PA
475 W TOWN PL 19182-7598
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL
32092
Invoice Amount
PLEASE PAY SE
$43.56

W A7T310 5933 1 115

VFL40

202100008070060 0990445999 0300043565 272034332684

599



Cards And Keyfobs

PO Box 205

Saint Anthony, 1D 83445
(208) 591-4430

Order Details

Order iD; 12074
Date Added: 01/20/2020

Email: manager@oakleafresidents.com
Telephone: 8043421441

Payment Method: Purchase Order #J5001202020) Py i -
Shipping Method: USPS Priority (Weight: 20.00Ib} §§}§ ?’3 giﬁ_f s IETY

glem W e Al N ik

JAN 21 i

Instructions U{_E 2020 :J;;;
PO Number: JS001202020 By
Payment Address Shipping Address
Jay Sorianc Jay Soriano
GMS LLC GMS LLC

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
orange park, Florida 32065
United States

Product

Printable Proximity Card - Kantech® ioProx® XSF/26bit P20DYE Compatible

Clamshell Proximity Card - Kantech® ioProx® X38F/26bit P10SHL Compatible

Code to: Split 30/80
2-330-572-493

Middie Village Rec. Passes

)
1
DRRT-BT 25200 _
X - 81 097 y2& @

i

Double Branch Rec. Passes

370 Oakieaf Village Pkwy
orange park, Fiorida 32065
United States

Model Quantity Price

PriPrx-Kan26 700 $2.69

CshPr¢-Kan28 ' 180 $1.89
Sub-Total:

USPS Priority (Weight: 20.001b):

Total:

Total

$1 ,883._{30
| $283.5ﬁ
$2,1.66.5G
$27.79

$2,194.29



Remit To:  Clay County Sheriff's Office
PO Box 548/901 N. Orange Ave

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Invoice Number: S5H09435
Invoice Date: 171672020
{904) 284-7575
Page: 1
Attn: Fiscal - Accounts Receivable
Bift Ship
To:  OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD To:  OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD i
MVCDD & DBCDD MVCDD & DBCDD -
370 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 3
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 ORANGE PARK, FL. 32065
SAVIER SORIANG JAVIER SORIANC
PSR i P oD N Ty
!é[ij EGCEIVE ;&;
% }
;jf JAN 16 2070 ;é;!-
L i Customer ID £0000168
P.O. Number
By P.O. Date 1/16/2020
Bue Date 1/31/2020 Our Order No
Terms Net 15 Days SalesPerson
item/Descrintion Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price :
Fees-2nd Employment Admin Fee-DECEMBER 206 206 5.00 1,03000/2:4515.%°
2019
Fees-2nd Employment Scheduling 15 15 25,00 375.00/z =B 187. 0

' ' 4 /7
2.200,574.4 AWAZ
Amount Subject to Sales Tax USQ Subtotal: 1,405.00
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,405.00 Invoice Discount: 0.00
Tax: 0.00
Total USD: 1,405.00 / 2

:# Joz .*°



OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/1/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/2/2019 6028 |WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 4.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/3/2019 6028|WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/4/2019 6273|COOPER, JENNIFER 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/6/2019 6584 |BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/6/2019 7321IDRURY, JOHN R. 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/8/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 121772019 6028| WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 3.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/7/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
QOAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/7/2019 6534| SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/8/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/9/2019 7036{MACK, ANDRE D, 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/10/2019 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/11/2019 6584{BURNS, MIACHEL 6,00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/12/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R, 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/13/2019 6534|SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/13/2019 6273|COOPER, JENNIFER 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/14/2019 7036{MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/14/2019 6584|BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/15/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/16/2019 6584 BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/17/2019 7685 VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
QOAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1211872019 7695]VOLLER, DAVID 5.50
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/19/20189 7321]DRURY, JOHN R. 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/20/2019 6584 BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/21/2019 6584 |BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/22/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/23/2019 7036 MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1212612019 7223|S0OLIS, EVA 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/27/2019 6273|COOPER, JENNIFER 6.00
OAKILEAF PLANTATION CDD 122712019 7036|MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12128/2019 7038 MACK, ANDRE D, 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/28/2019 7223|S0LIS, EVA 4.50
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/29/2019 6839{SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 12/30/2019 5028 |WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00 |
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1213172019 B8839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
TOTAL 206.00




Governmental Management Services, LLC x
1001 Bradiord Way InVOICe
Kingston, TN 37763
Invoice # 2119
Inveoice Date: 1/14/20
Due Date: 1/14/20
Bill To: NEREDYE] Case:
i 33 B DL 1 .
Dauble Branch CDD lm %“E w2 P.O, Number:
478 West Toun Place AN L6 2020
St. Augustine, FL 32092 i
by
: Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
December 2019 - Phones (002.320.57200.41 OOfJ) 98.78 98.78
December 2019 - Permits/ Licenses {002.320.57200.49300) 383,85 383.85
December 2019 - Speciai Events (002.320.57200.49400) 697.84 697.64
December 2018 - Repair and Replacemenis (002,320.57200.63100) 751.29 751.28
Total $1,931.86
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$1,931.86




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — Dec 20, 2019

Purchase Date Vender Amount Description GL Account Middle Village GL Double Branch Total
11/20/2019 Wawa 56.31 Repair and Replacement (2, snn 538 54000 28.16 2 .320.572.63100 28.15 56.31
11/20/2019 Dunkin Donuts 119.63 |Special Event 2,330,572.45400 59,82 2.320.572.49400 56.81 110,63
11/20/2019 Walmart 81.2 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 40.6 2.320.572.63100 40.6 812
11/25/2019 Walmart 63.85 Special Event 2.330.572.4%3400 31.93 2.320.572.45400 31.82 63.85

12/2/2019 RingCentral 197.56 Phones 2,330.572.4100 98.78 2.320.572.4100 98.78 197.56
12/5£2019 Platt Electric 569.9  Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 569.9 569.9
12/5/2019 GrayBar Electric{ 291.79 [Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 291.72 261.79
12/6/2019 Batteries Plus 3628 |Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 18.14 2.320,572.63100 18.14 36.28
12/10/2019 Head/Penn 117.9 | Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.34400 117.9 117.9
12/11/2019 Walmart 42,58  [Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 21.2% 2.320.572.63100 21.29 42.58
12/11/2019 Harbor Freight 434,32 |Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 217.16 2.320.572.63100 21716 434.32
12/12/2019 Platt Electric 584.9 Repair and Replacement  [34.600.538.64000 384.9 584.9
12/15/2019 Mood Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.320.572.49300 26.95 26.95
12/15/201% Mood Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.45300 26.95 26.95
12/16/201% DF Supply 586 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 586 386
12/17/2019 ASCAP 357 Permits/Licenses 2.320.572.49300 357 357
12/17/2019 ASCAP 357 Permits/l.icenses 2.310.513.49300 357 357
12/17/2019 Office Max 425,95 [Repair and Replacement 2.320.572.6310D 425.95 425.95
12/18/2019 Walmart 353.33 |[Special Event 2.330.572.49400 176.66 2.320.572.45400 176.67 353.33
12/18/2019 publix 243.11 |Special Event 2.330.572.49400 121.56 2.320.572.45400 121.55 243.11
12/18/2019 Walmart 271.24 [Special Event 2.330.572.48400 135.62 2.3260.572.48400 135.62 271.24
12/19/2019 Walmart 64.83 |Special Event 2.330.572.45400 3242 2.320.572.49400 32.41 64,83
12/19/2019 chili's 152 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 76 2.320.572.45400 76 152
12/18/2019 Micheals 49,12 |Bpecial Event 2.330.572.43400 24.56 2.220,572.45400 24.56 45.12
12/15/2019 Joannes 78.61 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 39.51 2.320.572.49400 393 78.61

Totals $5,588.31 $3,656.45 £1,931.86 $5,588.31




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — Dec 20, 2019

Totals by GL

Double Branch: $1931.86

2.320.572.4100 (DB Phones) ~ $98.78

2.320.572.49300 (DB permits/ licenses) — $383.95
2.320.572.49400 (DB Special Events) - $697.84
2.320.572.63100 {DB Repalr and Replacements) - $751.29

Middte Village: $3656.45
2.330.572.4100 (MV Phones) — $98.78

2.310.513,49300 {MV permits/ iicenses) —$383.85
34.600.538.64000 (MV repair & replacements) — $2357.94
2.330,572.34400 {MV Tennis Maintenance) - $117.90
2.330.572.49400 {Spacial Events) — $697.88



2§ Card Ending 6-66055

Amoynt
20/18 WAWA526600{3000000479168 JACKSONVILLE Fl. 85631 2
£103588000 s ——
90/19..  DUNIGN#346314 Q35 3463 JACKSORVILLE R, 111963 4
 904-77B:0700 ¢ o . . o
me/18 . WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 1225 1225 ORANGE PARI Fl. $81.20
DISCOUNT STORE . T
25/19 . WALMARTSUPEHCENTERssUBzanB MIDDLEBURG L §63.85
: DISCOUNT STORE . A
oa/10  RINGCENTRAL, ING BELMONT - “CA §167.56 ¢
: 708137002 24002 . -
05/19  PLATTELECTRIG 800800 BEAVERTON oR 3$565.90 ¥
e 503-641-6121 - ‘ -
65/10  GRAYBAR ELECTRIC 123 STLOUIS Mo . $201.79 ¢
3145739200 e :
p6/t8  RATTERIESPLUS ORANGE PARK F. $3628
504-375-0495 - -‘ ot
10/16  HEAD/PENN RACQUL-TSPTSOnnt)nosSBméﬂﬂz ' PHOENIX AZ $117804
. 6024472340 . _ ) S
1170 WAL MARTSUPERCENTERSEOBBSOB MIDPLEBURG | FL 843,58
. DISGOUNT STORE : e . . .
11715 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS JACKSONVILLE Fl- | 4434334
__ B00-444-3353 , o , , _
12710 PLATTELECTRIC 800 500 .BEAVERTON OR $564,90 ¢
L 5036416121 . . o
15/19  MOOD PANDORA G684 AUSTIN X $26.06
L D00-029.5407 e .
1518 MOOD PANDORA €684 AUSTIN X £26.05
- B00-DRG-5407 )

Contintied on next page




Pl s

.-B ) - . ,."' ',,-“:; - ‘e e e e R Fro
o :e#@ﬁfgs Gyaen Retvards Card. - B : | B i
Txanker SJAMES PERRY - _
: Slosing Date 12(20/18 Acoount Eriding 6-84002
Detall Coiitinued " : :" ¥ ~dli’not'es‘ﬁiiyaveiTl'meécﬁirn; ]
i . . . . Amount
/16119 DFSUPPLY INC 0B4870062293075 . STREETSBORO - OH 468606 ¥
... JOHN@DFSUPPLYINC.COM . g , o .
i7/19  ASCARLICENSING -G1S {ROC)S05-4052 - v , aTond
) LICENSE FEE . L . ’
W17/1%  ASCARLICENSING -GiS {800)505-4052 LNy } $357.00 ¢
LICENSE FEE o o ¢
¥17/19  OFFICEMAX/DEPOT6826 000006026 JACKSONVILLE ~ ~ . R £425.95 ¢
' 8004632768 : _ : _ ' .
18718 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 6978 6578 JACKSONVIEE-" . . FL T 35333 4
.. DISCQUNTSTORE : C
18/19  PUBLIX ORANGE PARK FL §243.11 4
8635881188 , : . e .
ioMe  WALMART SUPERCENTER 6972 6978 JACKSONVILLE FL ’ 3271244
DISCOUNT STORE ' : e . -
10/ WAL-MART SURERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLEBURG - ¥4 L Co $64.88
DISCOUNT STORE . )
2/19/16  CHILI'S DAKLEAF 1005 : JAGKEOMVILLE  ~ FL " §15200 4
: B00-083-4637 - , , . ' . '
2/16/19  MICHAELS STORES 3857 ORANGE PARK I . 34942
ARTIST SUPPLY & CRAFT _ , .
/19/70  JDANN STORES #1525 0000 JACKSONVILLE FL $78.61
330-735-6576 ' - : : :

fotni Intarast Chavgad for this Perled ' i sc.o-o'

ABGTL Trailldg Interest

{oll tvay sae Interest onyour next statement evan If you pay the new balance in fulland ohtimé and make ho new charges, This ls called "traliing

interest, Tralllng Interast Is the Interest charged wheti; for example, you didn't pay your preyleus balance In full. When that happehs we charge -

iinterest from the frst day of the billing parlad uitl we recelve your payment In full. You qah"avo;d paylng Interest on purchases by paying vour
batance in full and on time each month, Pleage see the "Whet wa charge interest” sub-iectlon In your Cardmenber Agreement for detalls,

2019 Faes andIriterast Tofals Yenio-Date : -

Amount

Towfeesinzms T i

Total Intarest iy 2019 N : . ) $1,008.74
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Chili's 8r137 & Bar
Gakleat #1404
2530 dpplecross R4, .
Jacksonvitle, FL 32227

Servar: F-0-R-D
Tahie 6271

duests: G

Reprint #: 2

Jrder Tyne; Dins In

CHIPS & DIPS

ABD SKILLET QUESD
TTTRS PUNCH
TABLE ENTERTAIN
2 DIET_COKE (62.79)
DOKE_
LEMDRADE_
SWEET TEA
DOML W/ENTREE
DOk
2 BIG MOUTH AITES (210.79)
2 TRIPLE DIPPER (£12.89)
CAJUNCHICKENPASTA
SHESADTL LA 408D
607 £L {IRLOIN

FREECHIPSORNABEY
Subtotal

Tatal Tax

Totzal

AMEX FXAXXCO0XKKE056
Tip

Total
Auth: 815776

12/18/2019
241 BY
SO005

& &

T mad o wd BT UD B
0 0 D 69

[yl ey
= R Val

Ty A
U o

it
)
LT o F

e e A3 N
VIR oW B £ SEC R o W LR o6 B LG B o B A0y PR SU A

]
Cad
=)

119.14

B35
127 .50
127.50

24.50
152,00

Aerd free Chics and Saiza
or a Arin, every vigit?
{hilis.com/Rewzrds
Hift Card activation is
deiayed by 4 hours.

--- Theck Closed ---



Order # 1001297721

Complete
Order Date: December 15, 2019

Ttems Ordered

items Ordered

Product Name SKU Price Qty Subtotal

S SUbsmp tl;n - ...A\.....,._‘$26-95 e e - e . Orderem 62605
« Shippedi

Subtotal $26.95

Shipping & Handling $30.00

Grand Total (Excl.Tax) $26.95

Tax. $0.00

Grand Total (Incl.Tax) $26.95

Billing Address
Oakleaf Plantation
orange park, Florida, 32065

Payment Method
Credit Card

Credit Card



DF Supply, Inc.
10050 Wellman Rd

Sales Order

Streetshoro, OH 44241 S p p ‘y 62 04209
g Stes >U T
(800) 878-7629 Customer: 9186665
BILL TO: SHIP TO:
Jay Soriano Jay Soriano
GMS LLC GMS LLC
475 West Town Place 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
St, Augustine FL 32092 Orange Park FL 32065
United States United States
PO Number Terms Sales Rep Ship Via FOB
PREPAY Andrew Schauer Frelght-Freight
Item Description Ordered Price Amaunt
FT210 36" x 48" {3/8" Thick) Framed Acrylic Backboard (FT210) 1.00 333.8300 334,83

Customer responsible for unloading

All shortages and damages must be noted on the drivers bill of lading/packing sfip at the time of

reception.

SUBTOTAL $ 333.83
gHIPPING  § 262.23
MISCELLANEOUS $ 0.00
TAX $ 0.00
TOTAL $ 586,08
PAYMENTS APPLIED % 586.06
Balance Due g 0.00

1/1



Welcome to Dunkin' Donuts
" Store #346314
116-01 Ozkleaf Yi1lage Parkway , Jackson
11/206/2019 4:05:37 PH

Fat In
Order: 676

Register:1 Tran Seq No: 3364676
Cashier:LaDeatris D
FERASA] Bk L

9 12 Donuts B5,41

Z Bx Jop Orig BInd 31.98
Sub. Total: $117.39
Tax: $2,24
Totat: - $113.63
Niscount Totals $0.00
Change $0.09
Amex: $119.63

AMEX .

Card -Num : #ekirkirers6056

Terminal+-1 . - ..

Approval : 89135
ATD, ;. A00000007501080] . —cn

TVR™: 0000601000 :
TAD. 1-06HADTORA02002 . ooy e
TSI : E800

&R : 3

TG : E078LS

UsD$ 119.63

1 agree to pay the above Total Amount
according to Card Issuer Agreement,

Sionature;

B L T e S S TS g DT
Tal} us about today's visit at
pa . tel Tdunkin, com within 3 days

RECELVE A FREE CLASSIC DONUT

on your next visit when you
purchase a Hedium or lLarger Beverage
Survey Code:  67601-46314-1611-20595

Enter VYaiidation Code:
See restrictions on dunkindonuts.con

SRR S e ek ok

Visit Dunkinfation.con for product
offars and news. Enter Code DD2957
L e e TRy
See You Sooh




Sold to: MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
Ship to: MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
370 OAKELEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065

Attn: JAY SORIANO

Phone:

Email:

Fax:

Date: 12/03/2019

Order Acknowledgement

ftem ltemType Quantity Catalog Nbr Description Price Unit Ext.Price

200 1300 PVC-3/4 3/4 SCHAD
COND 10FT

$18.82 per 100 - $244.66
GB Part#:88215685 FOB:PPD - Bill

UNSP(CS:39131706 Tax:517.13
Ship From:Stock JACKSONVILLE, FL

Long Description:3/4 in. Schedule 40 PVC conduit, length 10 ft., weight 23 per 100 ft. Schedule 40 Pipe is perfect for water-supply

Project Name:

Graybar Order: 0370132369
Purchase Order Nbr: JS 12/3/19
Release Nbr:

Additional Ref#:

Revision Nbr;

Ref Quote Nbr:

Graybar Contact: Victor Kemp
Email: victor.kemp@graybar.com

applications and features a solvent-weld joint to provide a rigid joint connection, Corrosion resistance.

Subtotal: $244.66
Estimated Tax : $17.13
Shipping : $30.00

Total : $291.79
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HARBOR Fﬁﬁﬁéﬁ‘ﬁ‘ TOOLS

JRCKSONVILLE UEST FL ﬂ00213
8102 BLANDING BLVD. 27A
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32294
Telephone: (504) 573-9825%

Customer Name:

Jay soriang

Customer Number: 88800235546}
70022 RACK PLIER BLACK $9. 99
70022 RACK PLIER BLACK $9.99
39721 1/74IN SOCKET RAIL $0.99
39723 1/2IN SOCKET Rali, $0.99
39723 1/2IN SOUCKET RRIL $0.99
39722 3/8IN SDCKET RRIL 50.99
39721 1/74IN SOCKET RAIL $(.99
35722 3/8IN SOCKET Rell $0.59
63438 15A LOWER WRLL BRERKER HA $259,99
Orisinal Price: $359.99
Couron Discount: ($60.00)
Coupon Number: 70434469
302276 2YR REPAIR PLAN $79,99
63438 15 LOVER WALL BRERKER HA
Saiesperson No. 261392
Subtotal $405,90
Sales Tax 7.000% $28.42
Tatal $434.32
Additional Savines §60.00
Bmerican Express $434.32

Card No. XXXKXKKKHMXXX6D56
Expiration Date XK/XX
Aulh, No. 806882



601 ARGYLE FOREST BLYD STF 11 =°
JACKSONVILLE . FL 20944-6137 o
804-417-0250 o

CHRI SURF-PHOTD FRAME VIL
£91069966019
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT SURF-PHOTO FRAME VT,
691069966019
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT SURF-PHOTO FRANE VI
691069966019
PEGULAR PRICE

CHRL SURF~PHOTO FRAME Vil
691065556019
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN FHO SMYMN BODY
4894429965103

* REGULAR PRICE

CIRT ORN PHO SNl Bony
1894428965103
REGULAR PRIGE

CHRT ORN PHO SMWHN BODY
4894429965103
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN PHO SMWMN BoDY
4894429965103
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORM PHO SNWHN BODY L
4594429965103 20 iy

} a8 By
REGULAR PRICE P
CHRI ORN PHG SAWHN BUDY -
4894429965103 R
PEGULAR PRICE 2 G0
CHRT ORN FHO SNHMN HOY
4834429965103 *(1 BT
REGULAR PRICE 2 4
CHRL ORM-PHOTO RMAS HLLL. -
4894429964977 NI
REGULAR PRICE 2y
CHRL ORH-PHOTO ¥MAS 8FLL B
4894429964977 0,50 .
REGULAR PRICE 288 L
CHRT ORM-PHOTO XMAS BELL e
4894429964977 R
REGULAR SRICE 295
CHRI ORN-PHOTO XMAS BELL
4894429964977 Q.50
REGULAR PRICE 290
CHRD ORN-FHOTO MMAS BELL
4894429964977 = S
REGULAR PRICE PR
CIRT ORM-PHOTO Mokl WOk
4894429965004 Al i)
REGULAR PRICE sy 7
CHRT ORN-PHOTO NOEL woiD o
4334429965004 *0) B
REGULAR PRICE £ 54
CHRY ORN-PHOTG NOEL WolD
4894429965004 3, 4l
REGULAR PRICE R
CHRT ORN-PHOTO NOEL Wuid
4894429965004 i) 5

REGULAR PRTOF
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CHRL ORN-PHOTU MDEL win
4BG442R065004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN-PHOTO NOEL WeRD
4894479965004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN-PHOTR NOFL WoRD
4894429965004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRY ORNvPHOTG NGtL WORD
48544299660
PEGULAR PRICE

CHRY ORN-PHOTO m&sx HORD
485442996500
REGULAR PRICE

CHAT OPN~PHOTO NUFL HORD
48944295650
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN-PHOTS MOEL WORD
389442996500
REGULAR PRICE

EHRT ORN-PHOTO NOEL WORD
4894429965004
REGULAR PRIGE

CHIRT ORN-PHOTO NOEL Wik
4234429065004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN-PHOTO NOCL WOl
489442956500
HEGLEAR PRICE

CHRT ORN~ PHOTG NOEL YORG
48944299650
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN-PHOTO NOFL WORD
4394474965004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN-~PHOTG NOEL YoRD
485442985500y
REGULAR PRICE

LRI ORN-PHOTD NOE: Wubih
4894429565504
REGULAR PRICE

CHREI ORN- PHUTU MOEL WoFL
4B344299650
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI DAN-PHOTO MUEL WoRD
4804429955014
REGUL.AR PRICE

CHRI ORN-PHOTO MOFL Wolh
4894429965004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN-PHOTO NOEL Wuhiy
4894429955004
REQULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN-PHOTG WOFL Wopn
489442906500
REGULAR PRTCE

CHRI ORM-PHOTO NOFL Wi
4824423965004
REGULAR PRICE

CHRL ORR-PHOTG WREATH
4894429964991
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI OBN-PHOTO LAYERFD wi:

591065990067
BEGULAR PRICE

CHRY ORN-PHOTG saiia bavy
4894429964950
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN-PHOTG ORN Tun i
JES442U9650RE
REGULAR BRICE

GHRT ORI-PHOTO SAMTE BAT
48944299653 10
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN PHO HOLLY WREATH
4894429564934
REGULAR PRICE

CHRI ORN PHOTG &It
REGULAR PRICE
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CHRY ORN PHOTO BIFT  dbsdapbustas

REGULAR PRICE

CHRY ORK PHOTO GIFT  adoddowatiiz

REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORM PHO RETHOELH Bliy
4394429965097
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN BHO REINGFUE BLY
4894422965097
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORM PHO RETNDEER @y
894429965097
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN STR SNOYFLK Fittr
4894429965165
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN STR SNOWFLE #H0
4894429965155
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT QRN-PHOTO WREATH
4R94425964991
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTQ WREATH
4894429954991
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO WREATH
4894429564991
REGLULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO WREATH
4832429964991
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT OFN-PHOTO WREATH
4894429964991
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX MII. LE
691069953019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX MIL DE
631069953019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX Wit LE
691069953019
REGULAR PRIGE _
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX MfL (§:
691069959019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX HiL Ui,
691069953019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MJX it DE
691063953019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX Wi If
691069553019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN-PHOTO MIX ML [é
691060953019
REQULAR PRICE ‘
CHRT ORN-PHOTO Mix Myl Gf
691069953019
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT QRN PHO SMiM FACE
4894429965073
REGULAR PRICE
CHRY ORN PHO SHW It
4394429955073
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT QRN PHD SR FAot
4893429965073
REGULAR PRICE
CHRT ORN PHO SNWMN FALE
4894429955073
REGULAR PRICE
CHRE ORN PHO SRusi At
A894423965G73
REGULAR PRICE
CHRI RN PHO SN FALE
4694424965673
RFBLLAR PRICE
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CHRT ORN PHO SIWMM FACE
4394420965073
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT OPN PHO SHWMH FACE
4694429965073
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN PHO Sl FACE
4899429065073
HEGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORN PHO SNud Fack
4394420565073
REGULAR PRICE

CHRT ORM PHO ShweM FACE
4894429965073
REGULAR PRICE

UHRL ORN PHC SHUMN FACE
4854429965073
REGULAR PRICE

CHRL ORW-PHOTO LAVERFD Ui

691069951022 A s

REGULAR PRICE R
CHRT ORN-PHOTO LAYERED N

E81060951022 201,50y

REGULAR PRICE 2.0
CHRY GRN-PHOTO LAYCRED SM

FLNENe51022 £,

REGULAR PRICE 2,99 fam
CHRT ORN-PHOTO LAYERED SN STy

521069951022 &) A

REGULAR PRICE 2oy
CHRT ORN-PHOTO LAYERED S e

691069951022 af) B

REGULAR PRICE gy
CHRI ORN-PHOTO LAYECRED oMW

651069951022 =13 Hg

REGULAR PRICE 2,99
CHRT ORN-PHOTD LAYEREL Wi

591069951022 PO

REGLULAR PRICE UG
EHRT (OBN-PHOTO LAYERD o -

691069951022 sl Sy

REGULAR PRICE A 2.99
CHRT ORM-PHOTO LAYERED ol o

691069951022 ARG

REGULAR PRICE 2,09 4
CHRI ORN-PHOTO LAYERLD SH

691065951022 LTI

REGULAR PRICF R
CHRT ORN-PHOTO LAYRRED oi

621089951022 150

REGULAR PRICE a5
CHRT GRN-PHOTO LAYERED SH

591063951022 EERUT

REGULAR PRICE O e
CHART ORM-PHOTO LAYERED b

691069951022 PR

REGULAR PRICE 2.9
{HRT OBN-PHOTO LAYERED 58

621065551022 A1) Rl

REGULAR PRICE & ay
CHRE ORN-PHITG L AYERED uH

691069951022 sl B

REGILAR PRICE S
SUBTOTAL SN
Ta¥ 7.000 & o1y
TOTAL eor
AEX TH A
PURCHASE USDETE 61

wnwewwaxxesGiG6 CHIP DOAD Adf -

REF#: 813342 Aptaoveil



MICHAELS STORE #3857 (904)779-2084

Where Ceativity Happens-

6001 ARGYLE FORREST BLVD SIE 26

JACKSONVILLE, FL

32244

B-9091-2195-6445- 11 71 -2019-1183-1647-1613

Uik

2906800 SHLE
CRE T Fit SR WIR

CRE CHS Fl STCKRS
CRE CH FM STHR GH
CRE CH FH STKR NT
ERE O FELT STICK
URE CH FOR4 STICK
CRE M £ STICKER
CRE CH FM STICKER
CRE CW FELT POLAR

CRE FELT GINGERBR

Il

|

|

|

$

|

:

1100 3857 040 1211919 10:26

191518016553
28240
151618016560
38240
191518018571
18240
191618015584
38240
191418020380
5@ .20
191618020618
BER .90
191518020632
3e .9
1916180206563
58 .%
1916818021691
Bd .90
191618021707
48 .90

7.99

1.9

1.93

7.9

2.99

2.99

2.98

2.9

2.99

2.99

FHOCNT OURLIFIED FOR DISCONT & 152.64
YO SAVED & 105,74

BURTOIAL 45.90
Sales Tax 7% L2
TOTAL 49.12
ACEOUNT HUMRER ¥rirzEsREa%R0LG
BHEX 48.12

APPROVAL: BERYZ2 CHIP ONLIME
fipplication Labe}: AMERICAN EXPRESS
RIR: RCOBOCD0ZE010804
TUR: 0000008000

TS1: EBOO

4.80

1.2

2,40

1.20

4,50

4,80

210

4,50

4,60

3.60

P

P



HEAD Denn.

oyt T mm‘?‘ﬁwﬁm&"‘ E =
HEAD/Penn Racquet Sports Er—— : n "
306 South 45th Avenue g Date Ship Date 1 Order Data Roguested Date
Phoenix. AZ 85043.3918 12/09/2049 12/08/2019 | 12/06/2619 | 12/0672019
Terms Due Dale
Credit Card preatith,
Order No. 2.0, Numbar Qrder Eatered By:
5102646037 | Exireme MP OMS3_CFIC
Sold-to address Srsep T &
Order Placed By: Ri18
Middle Vvillage CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West Ste 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 Ship-to address
Cakleat Plantation
370 Oakleaf Village Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32065
Authorization no.:
167474  0000DD5E 002
Material Description Size Quantity List Discount Unit Extended
Price Yo Price Price
236118 Graphene 360 Bxtreme MP U 30 1 rC 123.00 0.000 110.70 110,70
Item 10
Total Number of Units 1

Shinaine Inf T
Packing Sfip, BOL: 5182058718
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND {PPA)

Gross Welghts 1.750 1B 0.784 KG

Box Tracking dumber

289180175703434

Total Number of Cartons 1

llerns toial 110,70 USD
Freight Charga 7.20 USD
Final amount 117.80 USD
Charged to your American Express **************053 117.9¢ USD
Balance Due 0.00 USDh

We recommend all dealers use our Online Management Platform (OMS).
This site aflows you to see current stock of gocods, place orders,
irack orders, and check invoices 24 hours a day!

To receive your login information please email: askus@us, head.com



Order # 1001297726

Complete
Order Date; December 15, 2019

Ttems Ordered

Product Name SKU Price

Kems Ordered

Pandora Music Subscription PMS $26.95

Billing Address
Qakleaf Plantation
orange park, Florida, 32065

Payment Method
Credif Card

Credit Card

Qty

. Ordered

« Shippedi

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling
Grand Total (Excl.Tax)

Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95
$0.00
$26.95
§0.00

$26.95



Office pEroT

OfficeMax

JACKSONVILLE «~ (904) B73-8221
1271172019 3142 PH

WL

SALE 6826-3-4281-674250-19.12.2
685252 DSKTP,HP, 290-4 399,995
Instant Savings -100,0C
You Pau - .. 289,9355
9703466 2YRREPOSKTO~29 49.95 55

Resister wour SquareTrade Piasn online
at wuw 0fficeDepot.con/Protection ar
call 844-637-7768

Contract ID# 906826121719428100301

EMP 1B: 946383
220472 LBBEL, DD, T500T
2 @ 28,99 57.98
You Pay BT, 98388
1378594 Time Card ¥kly 17.98 5
2247494 RECYCLING PROG
10 @ 0,01 0.19
You Pay 0.0058
Subtotal: 428,95
Total: — 4725 gfe- -
Amex DDBA: 425,95

AUTH CODE 811601

TOS Chip Read

RID AOOD0DGON25010801 AMERICAN EXPRESS
TVR 0000008000

CVS Ne Signature Resulred

4



platt.com
Platt.com order # 1006447 summary

You will be emailed a tracking # when your order ships.

Invoice #: 1006447
Date: 2019-12-04
Payment: AMER
Shipping: UPS Ground

Bill to: .
) Ship to:

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC Jay Soriano

475 W Town P, suite 114 GMS LLC

St Augustine, FL 32092 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE

(304) 342-1441 PKWY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065-
4259

s, | BTHHNCSTRBLAX500 | 8 AWG THHN Stranded Copper,
0062739 Black, 500'

500 | 0.351175.00

_ | STHHNCSTRWHIX500 8 AWG THIHN Stranded Copper, 5001 035 | 175.00 !

0062751 White, 500'
STHHNCSTRGREX500 | 8 AWG THHN Stranded Copper, soo! 045 | 175.00
0062744 Green, 500'
SubTotal: $525.00 |
Tax: $0.00 !
S&H (UPS Ground): $44.90 |
Total (USD): $569.90 |
Platt Team

Questions or lssuas call 800-257-5288

Platt.com What's New Download App  Live Chat




platt.com

Platt.com order # 1011675 summary

You will be emailed a racking # when your order ships.

invoice #:1 1011675

Date: 2019-12-11
Payment: AMER **"6056
Shipping: UPS Ground
PO #: JSO121119

Bill to:

Jay Soriano

GMS LLG

475 W Town P1

suite 114

St Augustine, FL 32092
(904} 342-1441

Ship to:

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE
PKWY

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

BTHHNCSTRBLAX500 | 8 AWG THHN Stranded Gopper, 500! 036 180.00
0082735 Black, 500'
A
| STHHNCSTRWHIX500 | 8 AWG THHN Stranded Copper, § . | ¢ 56 | 180,00
0062751 White, 500
STHHNCSTRGREX500 | 8 AWG THHN Stranded Gopper, 500! 036 | 180.00
DOB2744 Cireen, 500'
SubTotal: $540.00
Tax: $0.00
S&H (UPS Ground): $44.90
Total (USD): $584,90
Piait Team

Queslions or Issues call 800-257-5288




Oak Leaf Commons

075 Dakleal Plantaliun Parkway

Orangs Park, FL 32065

Store #Hanager: Sap Fadil
904-291-5108

3L8 CKIE PLATTER
3tB CKIF PLATTER
3LB CKIE PLATTER
3LB CRIE PLATTER
AST TTALIAN COOKIE
You Saved
AST ITALTAN COUKIE
You Saved
TART FILLED COCKIE
TART FILLED COOKIE
IART FILLED COOKIE
CHRISTMAS CX 25 €7
CHRISTMAS CK 25 ©F
CHRISTHAS Clk 25 €T
CHRISTHAS K 25 O7
CHRISTMAS CK 25 ©F
CHRISTMAS CK 25 £1
CHOG PRRMNT CKIES
CHOC PPRMMT DKIES
EHOC PPRMNT DKIES
KOSHER TFA COBKIES
KOSHER TEA CODKIES
HOSHER TEA EOOKIEY
CHRISTHAS DI 25 €T
STAR OF DAVID 180T
STAR OF DAVID 15CT
SANTA FACE CK 1507
SANTA FACE CK 15CT
SANTA FADE OK 1507
TREE COOKIE 20 ¢T
[REE COOKIE 20 CT

frder Total
Sales Tan
Brand Total

Credit Payin=ni

Change

23.99
23.98
23.99
£3.99

5.49

5.49

5.99
5,99
5,99
.93
f.99

T TR

ST T T T T YR TR MR T R S SR T T T T T T T T T e



Recurring Statement

Account Information

Account Number: (904} 770-4650 Bill To:
Statement Date: 12/02/2019 Jay Sorianc
) Cakleaf Plantation
Subscription Name: RingCentral Office Standard 475 wesl town place ste 114
Referenco#: BTN . SlAugustine, FL 32092 USA
Statement Summary
Total Current Charges $187.56

Your credif card ending in [3053] was charged §7187,58.
This charge will appear as "RingCentral, Inc” an your credit card statement,

Statement Details

Charges and credits

Period Descripfion Linit Price Quantity  Amount
(0220180112020 Offce Standrd - Montly Susscrplon Fes  $000 1 5000
12/02/2018 - 01/01/2020 Digitall.ine Unlimited - (904) 342-1441 $34.99 1 $34.98
12/02/2019 - 01/01/2020 Dighailine Unlimited - Discount $8.01 off {58.01) 1 {38.01)
12/02/2019 - 01/01/2020 Digitail.ine Unlimited - (904) 770-4648 334.59 1 $34.99
12/02/2019 - 01/01/2020 Digitalline Unfimiled - Discount 8.0 Of;’ ($8.01) 1 ($8.0%
1210212019 - 01101/2020 Diglialtine Unlimited - (804) 770-4649 $34.99 1 $34.99
120212018 - 01/61/2020 Digitali.ine Unlimied - Discount $8.01 off ($8.01) H {58.01}
1200212019 - 01/01/2020 DigitalLine Unfimited - (904} 770-4661 534.09 1 534,99
12102/2019 - 41/01/2020 DigitalLine Unlimited - Discounl $8.01 off (§8.01) 1 (58.01)
12/02/2018 - 01401/2020 DigitalLine Uniimited - (904) T70-4867 534 99 1 $34.69
1210212019 - 011031/2020 DigitalLine Unlimited - Discount $8.01 off {(38.01) 1 (58.01)

Charges afier Discounis and Prorates:  $134.90

Total Charges: $134.90
Total Taxes and Fees™ $62.66
Total Charged to Credit Card: $197.56

Copyright 2018 RingGentral, inc. All nghits reserved RingCenital @ a regriered radenmart. of RingCentral. Ino 20 Daws Drive. Belmaony, ©A §2002. USA



See back of receipt for ¥Gur chance
fo win $1000 ID B:IN72H) Bﬁu?
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SURTOTAL 81.20
TBT?L 81.720
AMEX TERD f1.20
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Ses back of raceipt for your chanee
to uip 31000 I0 B:THYZRHIATGES

Walrar

$04~214-9411 nlar:COREY NOLDER
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GRPLE B BAG GB7YI908747 F 3.04 8
APPEE 3 BAG QBSTAII0Q03S B 5.04 H
abPiE 9 BAG 074163342001 2.97T 8
AeblE 3 BAG BI410399206% F 3.44 R

suuxuinL .13

Tal B%.05

ME TEHH £3_0%

B ICHE TXDRESS #35 2433 5346 O%F [ D

APREOUAL 8 B4B8M)
GEF 8 UBG10GGR3NI
INAKS ID - BG1GGRIaTITeALE
AN ABGLGHGO2BOIREDY
TOOEBICFIsBLaapatEs
PEnRTRAL B STO1026%
U SEﬁRn!ﬂﬂi REGRIREE

11725418 16:10:48

Lﬂﬂnkf il 4,08

i i

1428714 iﬁ 48

Hﬂ Hﬂﬂl&i\ill!!ll\i i
.ﬁ
o




See back of receipt Tor your chance
to win 1000 ID #:7HESCEIFLMSH

R
o 4 e
Walmart o<
. SUPERCENTER
904-365-2555 Hor:BRIAN JACKSOH
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Wavta #5266
8251 DO1d Mlddlsburyg
Jacksonviile FL 3224
A ek ook e ook et ek e
11/20/20181:47:61 PM
Term: JD1247916606
Appri 510084
Seq#: BAS224
Product: Unleaded
Pump Gallons Price
18 25.037 $2.249
Total Sals $58, 31
Capture

American Express
HEKHHHKHHHRBRES
Swipad

14/28/2019 13:35:92

I agree to pay the
above Total &mount
gccarding fo Card
Issuer Agresmant,
FederdeFeskese Rk de e Aok de Aok e e
YOUR ORINIOM MATTERS
Tell us about your
experience at
*  MyWawavwisit.com *
Take our survey for
a chance to win
Wawa swag
glft baskets and
glift cards valued
at up to 5081
Dispordble
gn Espanol
Feheske e hedesde ek dedtestok ek hodehokoke
survey Code:; 112228
Store Number:BS25G
ek ke AR Rk Rk ke
Flease respond
within 9 days
NO PURCHASE
NECESSARY
see rules at website




WE CREATE MUSIC
PO Box 331608-7515, Nashville, TN 57203-9998

Account # : 500729512

Per your request, this will confirm receipt of your payment of
$357.00 received on 12/21/2019 via Amex card.

Sincerely,

Account Services



PO Box 331608-7518, Nashville, TN 37203-9998

Account # : 500730199

Per your request, this will confirm receipt of your payment of
$357.00 received on 12/21/2019 via Amex card.

Sincerely,

Account Services



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way I“VOlce
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2120
Invoice Date: 1/14/20
Due Date: 1/14/20

Bill T Case:
Double Branch CBD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St Augustine, FL 32092
: Description Hours/Gty Rate Amount
November 2019 - Phones (002.320.57200.41000} 98.78 88.78
November 2019 - Permits/ Licenses (002.320,57200.49300) 26,85 26.95
November 2019 - Special Events (02.320.57200.48400) 644.97 644.97
November 2019 - Office Supplies (002.320,57200.51000) 141.72 141.72
November 2018 - Repair and Replacements (002.320.57200.63100) 1,454.87 1,454.87
f//\ )
(8) T4
Total $2,367.29
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $2,367.29




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges

GMS Statement Closing Date — Nov 20, 2019

Purchase Date Vender Amont Description GL Acconnt | Middle Village GL Double Branch Total
10/2312019 Aldi 23137 Special Event 2,330.572.49400 12568 2320.572 45400 125.68 25137
1072412019 walmart 98.3 Special Eyent 2.330,572.49400 4.2 2.320,572.49400 49.25 983
10/24/2019 walmart 93.16 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 46.58 2.320.572.49400 46,58 93.16
10/24/2019 Aldi 199.5 Special Event 2.330.572.45400 9975 2.320.572.49400 99.75 1995
102572019 DEPR 125 Permits/Licenses  {2.310.513.49300 125 125
107252019 Dunkin Donuts 90.15 Special Bvent 2.330.572.43400 45.08 2.320.572.49400 45.07 90.15
1012612019 Poblix 30 Special Event 2.330.572 49400 15 2.320.572.49400 15 30
10/31/2019 Rubber Desipns 156,04 Repair and Replacement 2.320.572.63100 156.04 156.04
10/1/2019 Lowss 29258 Repair and Replacement 2.320.572.,63100 29258 29258
117172019 PayPal- True Fimess 162.1 Repair and Replacement 2.320,572,63100 162.1 162.1
11/2/2019 Inyo Pools 265.3 Repair and Replacement  134.600,538.64000 2653 265.3
11/2/2018 Ring Central 197,56 Phones 2.330.572.4100 98.78 2.320.572.4100 98.78 197.56
11/52019 UPS store 26,61 Permits/Licenses  {2.310.513.49300 26.61 26.61
11/6/2619 City Electric 43 Repair and Replacement {34.600.538.64000 715 2.320,572.63100 (% 143
11/712019 walmart 398,44 Repair and Replacement 134.600.538.64000 199.22 2.320572.63100 199.22 39844
11772019 Treadmill Doctor 57343 Repair and Replacement 232057263100 31343 57343
1111212019 Inyo Pools 83.72 Repair and Replacement {34.600.538.64000 85.72 85.12
11/13/2019 walmart 214,52 Special Event 2.330.572.45400 137.26 2.320.572.49400 137.26 27432
11/15/2019 Mood Media 2695 Permits/Licenses 2.320.572.49300 2695 26.95
1171502019 Mood Media 26.95 Permits/L.icenses 2.310,513.49300 2695 26.95
11/16/2019 Office Max 16.99 Office Supplies 2,330.572.51000 8.5 2.320,572.5100 849 1659
1171672018 Office Max 266.46 Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 1323 2.320.572.5100 JEXNA] 26646
11/15/2019 Baskin 26.99 Special Bvent 2.330.572,48400 13.5 2.320,572,49400 13.49 26.99
11192019 | Great American Coakie 61.98 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 30.99 2.320.572.49400 30.99 6198
11/19/2019 walmart 163.8 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 819 2.320.572.49400 819 1638

Totals $4,053.10 §1,685.81 §2,367.29 §4,053.10




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — Nov 20, 2019

Totals by GL

Double Branch: $2367.29

2.320.572.4100 (DB Phones) — 598,78

2,320.572.49300 (DB permits/ licenses) — $26.95
2.320.572.49400 (DB Special Events) - $644,97
2.320.572.5100 (DB Office Supplies) - $ 141,72
2.320.572.63100 {DB Repair and Replacements) - $1454.87

Middle Village: 51685.81

2.330.572.4100 (MV Phones) — $98.78

2.310.513.49300 {MV permits/ licenses) - $178.56
34.600.538.64000 {MV repair & replacements) — $621.74
2.330.572.51000 {MV Office Supplies) - $141.73
2.330.572.48400 {Special Events) — $645.00



Amount

102319 ALDI74068000000000221918 MIDDLESURG il : S sare
8003257894 - - ‘ —

10424119 - WALAMART SUPERCENTER 38083308 MIDDLEBLRG £l : 49850
‘ _DISCOUNT STORE —

1072419 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 AMDDLEBURG FL $936

DISCOUNT STORE

Continued on next page
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- Amaunt
1ooAnG | ALDI7A110000000000842110 JAGRSONILLE PR sroodak
: 8003257894 -

10/25/19  DEPTGFBUS AND PROF ncoao ... TALLAHASSEE , FL $125,00 &
850-717-1051 - . _ T BT

joj/25/19  * DUNKIN 1346314 G35 3463 T JATKSONVILLE TR T $50.15
804-778:0700 _ , -

10;25/1 o PUBLI 4128000000128 T JACKSONVILLE FL $30.00
8636881188 L PR L .

](}131/19 RUBBER DESIGNS B77-9782237 TaA ¢ - $156.04 4
8779782237 ,

| 1/5_1 /1 8 LOWES.COM 1-800-445-6937 NC §202,58 ¢
800-445-6937 s e .

14/01/10  PAYPAL*TRUEFITNESS 4029357733 MO ' $162.10 ¢
4029357733 . _ e S

/02/19  INYOPOOLPRODUCTS ) {877)372-6038 TR W T 406630 4
000D?754314 32065 .
POOL/PATIO/SFA/SPLY . _ . , A

11/02/10  RINGCENTRALINC - BELMONT  © 7 GA LR 1T 4107564
564211002, 94002 , 7 _

11/05/19  THEUPSSTORE * JACKSONVILLE FL 426,61
HUSINESS SERVIGE

11/06/19 CITY ELECTRIG SUPPLY ORANGE PARK FL . $143.00 ¢
0042728488 , _ .

11/07/19  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 1225 1225 ORANGE PARK B 339844 ¢
DISCOUNT STORE _

11/07/19°  BT¥TREADMILLOGETORING,, MEMPHIS COINE $57243 ¢

. 9013623360 : . R - %

1112/12  INYOPOOL PRODUCTS {B77)372-6038 FL §85.72
0000755904 52065

N POOL/PATIO/SPA/SPLY -

11713/19  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 ' MIDDLEBURG FL $274.52 ¢

' DISCOUNT STORE . _—— ‘ _ 7

15719, MOOD PANRGRA OGB4 " AUSTIN - . K $26.95

i  B00-92%-5407 "

111519 MOODPANDORAOGSS | AUSTIN TX $26,95
B00-929-5407 ;- : X .

1116019, OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6826 000006826 JACKSONVILLE o 31699

8004533768 . '

. MOUSEWIRELESSM325,BLACK , ,

11716719 OFFIGEMAX/DEPOT 6826000006826 .. JACKSONVILLE FL $266.46 ¢

8004633768 . ; -
TOMER,BROTHERTNSBO.BLACK
PAPER,COPY,OD,CASE 10-REAM_

REGYCLING PROGRAM . e, .

11/19/19  BASKIN 1360605 Q35 3606 ORANGE PK B $2699

. 904-269-2444 ' .

11/19/19  GREAT AMERICAN COOKIES 0008022408010 ORANGE PARK FL $61.08

oo FAST FOOD RESTAURANT )

11/lone WAL-MART SURERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLEBURG FL ) $163.30

Ny DISCOUNT STORE '

Comtinued on reverse
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7 ] Amount
Total Faes for this Parjod $0.00

Amount
Total Interest Charged for this Parfod $0.00

Ahout Trailing Interest

Youmay see intatest on your next statetent even If you pay the new balapce in full and on time and make no new charges. This Is called "traifing
Interest," Tralling Interest Is the Interest charged when, for example, you didivt pay your pravious bafance in fufl. When that happens we charge
intarest from the first day of the bliling perled untiiwa recelve your payment fn full, You cah avold paying interest en purchases by paylng your
baiance In full and on time each manth, Please see the "Wheh we charge interest” sub-sectlon In your Cardmember Agreement for detalls,

e S
AT . . N N ) Amount
Total Fees [n 2019 _ ) ‘ $17t .GC_)_
Total interest In 2019 . $1,098.74
Your Annual ﬁercentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest fate on youraceotnt.
. Annual Balance Subject Interast.
Percentage Rate tointerast Rate Charge
Pay OverTime optlon 29.99% {v) $0.00 . $0.00
Total $0.00
(v} Variable Rate

Informatioh on Pay Over Time

There Is ho pre-set spending limit on youy Card '

No pre-set spending lifnft does not mean uniimited spending. Purchasing power adjusts with your use of the Card,
yout payment history, credit record and financlal resotizces known to us and athér factors. Unless you have been
previously natified otherwlse, your Card has a no pre-set spending limlt,

There isa limit Yo your Pay Over Time optlon halance

Your Pay Over Time limit Is $50,000.00: We thay approve or decline a charge regardiass of whether your Card
accaunt balance exceeds or does not exceed yaur Pay Over Tfme limit. You st pay In fulf all charges that ate not
placed Intc a Pay Over Time bafance upon recelpt of Your billing statement,

Youate currently envolled i the Pay Over Time featura
All of your ellgible charges are automatically swept inta your Pay Over Time halance. Each month you stmply cheosa

wh'?}mﬁ? pay In full, pay the minlmum due, or pay any amoun} In between, Interest only appllesto balances not
peid in full.



Your cashler today was Brittney

*DUPLICATE>

Pumpiing 199.50 FA
50 # 3.99

SUBTOTAL _ 189.50
199.50 A-Tazabie @0.00% 0.00
AMOUNT DUE 189,50
T O 7T A L £ 195 B
50 ITEMS o
Credit Card $ 195.50

*OUB7 4747110004009 1024715 11:45R4

wtwwwwwa;wswwamitxwaxiﬁAnkwwwaskxxttwmaa

lLike ALDI? Tel) ALDTS
Tell us how we did at
wew , tellaldi.us
Erter the drawing for a chance
to win a $109 ALDT gift card.
Must be 18 years old to enter,
No purchase necessary.

Sigrt up Tor ALDI emanls and savel
waw . al gl Lus/signup

o

ALDIT
Store #68
1702 Blanding Blvd
Middiebury, FL
waw, ALDT . us
Your cashier tudav was Yendy

Punpking D187
63 @ 3.99
AMEX a1 a7

ahewrarenaxa s xkGO6 ONLINE

104223719 11:57 Ref/Seq # 514366

Auth f 828801

ALD ADODD00025010801

TVR 000000000

TAD 06440103212002

151 E800 ARC o0d EritryMude (5
1t APPROVYED S + :

SUBTOTAL 21047
251.37  A-Toxable &G.(40% g.00
AHOUNT DUE 251,37

T O T A L H 291.37
83 TTEMS

Eredit Card LYY
%0674 J74:068/00%006 1072319 115580

HHKREKRIERRER AR RN RR R RN T NARRAALRA S ANA Ay %

Like ALDI? Tell ALDT!
Tell us tow we did at
wew tel Ialds L us
Enter the drawing for a came
to win a $100 ALDT aift card.
Hust Le 18 vears oid 1o ester |
No purchase nscessary.

Sty thy for ALDT eralls and save!
wwe, alddi L usdsianup



DOWMLOAD THE “5 ??
MOBILE ARR  LAR

FOR EXCLJSIVE GFRENS, MEWS & EVENTS
(FREE 5COOP* wemiy]

‘DETARLS AT BASKINROBBINS.COMIAPE

Baskln Robbwns PC# 360605
11s Road
Uran e Park FL 073

11!1 2@19 ] 12 53 P
Check: 784 Fat In fuest: |
Cashier: 5613 Burhani

Qty Iten Price
[ Turkey ake | s26.99]
American Express KKXXXYXXXXLSOSE $26.99
Merchant ID: 0000151374
Term;na% ID 00000@0
Tran ﬁp
Entry de INSERTED
Auth C e ¢ 590352
AMERICAN EXFRESS
ALD: A000000025010801
I agres to pay the ahove total
amount acsording to the card
issuer
(merchant agreerent if credit
voucher)
Subtotal $26.99
Payment $25.99
Change Due $6.00
A Iriaw wWas your %’mt

wlihin 3days B toll ¢ ahout your vislt)

R
our Rext
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pandora

rowered 3y MOOD:

Order # 10010928906

Complete

Order Date: November 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business Get Pandora Activate Player  Get Support My Account

tems Ordered

Product Name SKU Price Qty
Pandora Music PMS $26,95 Ordered: 1
Subscription Shipped: 1

Subtotal $26.95
Shipping & Handling  $0.00
Grand Total (Excl.Tax}] $26.95
Tax $0.00

Grand Total (InckTax) $26.95

Order Information

Shipping Address

Oakieaf Plantation

Oakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Subtotal

$26.95



Shipping Method
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pi

orange park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620243

Payment Method

Credit Card
Credit Card Type American Express
Credit Card Number KXXX-6056

© 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved.




Dear PLANTATION QAKS,

Thanks for your recent payment with the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. The
details of your payment are listed below for your records. If you have any further questions or concerns
please feel free to contact the Call Center at 850.487.1395. For Frequently Asked Questions and
information on how to obtain a license please visit hitp:/hww. myfloridalicense. com/dbpr/index il

Card Type: American Express

Card Number: 6068 Expiration Date: 05/2024

Amount: $125.00 Confirmation Number; 197021107

Application Number; 939097 License Number: 86778



Qakieaf Plantation Center
9918 #4ravle Forest Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 372227
Store Hanager: Rick Henning
904-317-5755
AMAZON GIFT CARD 30.00
Acaount ERXARNERXX X005

Arder Total 30,00
Sales Tax (.09
Grand Total 30.00
Credit Payment 3.0
Change 2.00
PRESTG!

Trace #: 086060

Reference #: 1677578008
feot 0 KEENODIEXIETE6
Purchase American Expiess
Amount: £30,00

huth 4 825241

CREDIT CARD PURGHASE
A000000025010801 EMERICAN EXPRESS
Entry Method: Chip Read
Vinde: Igsuer

Your cashier was Leslie
10/76/2019  8:12 50128 RIGH 6185 (U228

Explore the many ways th save at Puhlfx.
View bargains &t publix. con/savinustyle

Publix Super Harkets, Tne.

leleome to Dunkin' Donuts
Store #345314
116-01 Dakleaf Yillage Parkway , Jackson
10/25/2019 4:31:27 P4

Fat In
Order: 352

Register:1 Tran Seq No: 3379352
fashier:£lissa D.
FolrRESAL Bt

10 12 Donuts 94.90

1 Police 5% (4.79)
Sub. Total: $90.15
Tax: $0.00
Tatal: $90.15
Discount Total: {$4,75)
Change $0.00
Bmex: $90.15

AWEX,

Card Nup : ®skkdsdsdssn(hn

Tarminal : 1

Apgroval : 879879

A10 ¢ AGOOOGO0Z25010804
TYR : 0000001000

1AD ; DB4AGIN3A0Z00Z —
TSI + EBGO

AR ¢ Y3

¢ ¢ F02BC8

bU3b$ 50,15

I agree io pay the above Total Amount
according to fSard Issuer Agreement.

Sigraiurse:

bbb R e R
Tell us about today's visit at
ww, teY 1dunkin.com within 3 days

RECEIVE A REE CLASSIC DONCT

on your next visit when vou
purchase a Medium or Larger Beverage
Survey Code: 35201-46314-1610-2599

Enter Validation Code:

See restrictions on dunkindonuts.con
B S e e S T e T e

WmMMMmmmmm
offers and news. Enter Code DB2957
sbtiekbkilk bk bbb kibkir kg

Ses You Soon




VINY ORPODOLS oo

Order Confirmation
Hello, Jay! Thank you for placing an order with INYOpools.com!
Order Number: 1020265
Order Date: 11/01/2018

AQ. Smith | HP Square Flange 56Y Full Rate EE Motor - B2841V 1 B84/
Shipping: Ground

Qty: 1
Price: $199.99
Total; $199.99

Q Tune Up Kit Pentair/Purex Whisperfio Saltwater GOKIT32S4LT

Shipping: Ground
Quy: 1

Price; $47.95
Total: $47.95

Subtotal: $247.94

Tax: $17.36

Attn: Jay Soriano Shipping: $0.00

GMS LLC Handling: $0.00
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy

Orange Park, FL 32065 TOTAL: $265.30

Payment: AMEX




WWWCJQL@@M

Order Details for 1021395

Ship To

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
ORANGE PARK, FL 32085
USA

Bill To

Jay Sorianc

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pl suite 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE, Fl. 32¢82

Pump Shaft Seal Heavy Duty (Saltwater Pools) - PS5~

“Tune Up Kit Pentair SuperFlo/Sta-Rite SuperMax

Payment Method
AMEX
Order Summary

Subtctal$61.94
Tax34.34
Shipping$19.44
HandlingFREE
Total$85.72

5250-21¢

GOKIT78

$23.99

$37.95



Order # 395096470

Delivery

Address

Jay Soriano

370 Oakieaf Village Pkwy

Orange Park, FL 32065

(904) 342-1441
Delivery ltem(s)
0.8-cu ft Red Rubber Muich QTyY
ltem #: 326448 Model #: LRM8RD 20

Unit Price $9.98 :Subtotal $109.60

Order Info

Sold To

Jay Soriano
(804) 342-1441
manager@oakleafresidents.com

Order # 395096470
Order Date 10/31/2019
Total Savings $0.00
Subtotal $199.60

Shipping/Delivery $79.00

Total Tax $13.98
Order Total $292.58
Payment AMEX ending in 6056 $292.58

Billing Information

Charges will apply te your credit card at the time of purchase for parcel shipping and iruek delivery orders. In-store
pickup orders will be charged at the time of pickup. For installation projects, see contract for detalls. if any part of
your order is canceled prior o fulfiiment, your charges will be adjusted.



pandora

rowered 8y MOOD:

Order # 1001092891

Complete

QOrder Date: November 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business  Gef Pandora  Activate Player  Getf Support My Account

ltems Ordered

Product Name SKU Price Qty Subtotal
Pandora Music PMS $26.95 Ordered: 1 $26.95
Subscription Shipped: 1

Subtotal $26.95
Shipping & Handling  $0.00
Grand Total (ExclTax) $26.95
Tax  $0.00

Grand Total (incl.Tax) 526,95

Order Information

Shipping Address

Oakieaf Plantation

Qakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249



Shipping Method
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

QOakleaf Plantation

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pl

orange park, Flarida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Payment Method
Credit Card

Credit Card Type

Credit Card Number

© 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved,

American Express

XXXX-6056



Office pEPOT
OfficeMax

JACKSONVILLE - (904) b73-8221
11416/201% 6133 PH

L mm

3IXBBEGH
SALE 6826~3-1060-782416-19.10.2
485141  TNR,SPR,HGH, YL 185,49 55
348037 PAPER,COPY,0D,
3 @ R7.59 172.77
Instant Savings -61.80
You Pay 110.57188
224744 RECYCLING PROG
108 9.01 ©.10
Promotion ~3,10
You Pay 0.0055
Subtotal: 265.46
Tatal: 266,496
Amex 0056: 266,46

AUFH CODE 852744

TOS Chip Read

AID AODO0O0OGO25010801 AMERICAN EXPRESS
TVR 0000008000

CVS Ne Sisnature Reaulred

JAY SORIAND 603740602
Congratulations! You've reached VIP
Rewards status. You'll now get 5% back
in rewards on ink, toner, pasper, and
print/copu/ship services, plus a
special birthdey offer, Visit
of f Icedepot . con/rewards.
Tax Exempiion Number 000600486993
Total Savings:
$61.90
AR RN AN N AN N AR AN N ERE R RN A ALK
WE WANT TO HERR FROM YOU!
Vislt survey.offlcedesot.con
and enter the survey code below:

JBFQ W3R NYMY

EXRERRELAEAX AN EXN AL RERRNXANARRLLEXL NN A LAY

Office peEroT
OfficeMax

JACKSONVILLE ~ (5043 573-822
1171672019 5:35 M

LT

PTTTYPPRI3XYEES
SALE 6826"3—105]~?82415*19.10.2
282127 MSE,URLS, 4325, 19,8985
Insfant Savings -3.00
You Pay 16,9935
Subtatal: 16.99
Total: 16.99
Amex 00&6: 14.59

BUTH CODE 815148

IDS Chip Read

AID ROCOODODZE070301 AMERICAN EXPRESS
TVR 000900R000

CYS No Sisnature Required

JAY SORIAND 603740502
Cansratulations! You've reached yIp
Rewards status, You'll now get 5y back
In rewsrds on ink, toner, raper, apd
Prini/capy/shia Sservices, plus a
sPecial birthday offer. Visit
oFflcedEPnf.comIPQWards.

Tax Exemption Number 000600485993
Total Savipgs;
¥3.00
xkxxrxxxxxxxxxxxx*xxxxxXﬂxxxxixxxxxxxxxﬁix
WE YANT TO HEaR FROM Yo
Visit survey.officedepot . cop
and enter the survey code below:

J6FG 1430 KYNF

xxnxxxxxx*xixX§xﬁxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxrxzaxxxxxx



Recurring Statement

Account Informatian

Account Number: {904) 770-4650 ! Bill To:
Statement Date: 11/02/2019 Jay Serfano
Subscription Name: RingCeniral Office Standard i Oakleaf Plantation
P : 9 ! 475 west tow place ste 114
Reference: =~ . ....5.ateoz e ... Staugulstine, FL.32002, USA
Statement Summary
Tofal Current Charges $197.56
Your credit card ending in [3053] was charged $197.56.
This charge will appear as "RingCenfral, Inc” on your credif card statement. L e e
Statement Detalls
Charges and credits
Period Description Urit Price Guantlty Arnount
110212019 - 1210172019 Office Standard - Subscription Fee $0.00 1 50.00
11/02/2019 - 12/01/2018 DigitaiLine Untimited - (904) 342-1441 $34.99 1 $34.99
1140272018 - 12/Q1/20189 Digitali_ine Unlimited - Discount $8.01 off ($8.01) 1 {$8.01)
110272019 - 12/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlimiled - (804) 770-4648 $34.99 1 $34.99
11/02/2019 - 12/01/2019 Digltalline Unlimited ~ Discount $8.01 off (S8.01) 1 (8.0
110212019 - 12/01/2019 DigitalLine Uniimited - (904) 770-4649 $34.99 1 $34.98
11/02/2049 - 12/01/2018 Digitall.ine Unfimited - Discount $8.01 off {$8.01} 1 (%8.01)
1400212019 - 12/01/2019 DigitalLine Unfimited - (904} 770-4661 $34.99 1 $34.99
11/02/2019 - 12106172019 DigilalLine Unlimited - Discound $8,01 off ($8.01) 1 {$8.01)
1140212019 - 12/01/2019 Digitaltine Unlimited - (S04} 770-4667 $34.58 1 534.99
140212018 - 12/0142019 DigitalLing Uniimifed - Discourt §8.01 off (%8.01) q ($8.01)
Charges after Discounts and Prorates: $134.90
" Total Charges: §134.90
' Total Taxes and Fees*: £862.66
Totat Charged to Credit Card: $197.56

Copyright 2019 RnaCentral. Ing Al rights reserved RingCentral is a registered frademark of RingCentral inc. 20 Davis Drive. Balmont CA 24002, USA



Rubber Designs

Better for the earth. Better for you.

100 Rus Drive SE Date 5.0.No.
Sales Order
Calhoun, GA 30701
' 10/31/2019| 10426
Name / Address Ship To
QakLeaf Plantation QOakLeaf Plantation
Double Branch CDD Double Branch CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Plwy 370 Qakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, FL 32065 Orange Park, FL 32065
904-342-1441
Terms Proj Ship Date P.0. No. Project
Credit Card 11/01/2019 Signed Estimate | Orange Park, F...
ftem , Description - Quantity u/m Rate Amount
05 02 Aromatic Binder { D ) 44 |b Pail 1 ea 112,29 112.20T
Credit Card Fee {Credit Card Processing Fee 2% 1 3.05 3.05
0406 Freight - Ups 7 _ 1 40.79 40.7¢
Freight Note FREIGHT-THIS 15 AN ESTIMATE ONLY. DUE TO (.00 0.00
THE VOLATILE NATURE OF THE

TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY AT THIS TIME
FREIGHT CHARGES MUST BE RE-QUOTED AT
THE TIME OF ORDER.

Exempt Sale 0.00% 0.00

Total $156.04




Qrder #: 40216
Created: 2019-11-01 20:57:27 UTC

Treadmill Doctor Inc.

1333 Kansas St.
Memphis, TN 38106

Payment Method

Credit Card

Ttem (Quantity}

Jay
Soriano

manager(@oakleafresidents.com

TRUE TCS500 Treadmili Walking Belt - 2 Ply Belt With Lifetime Warranty (3)

Treadmill Doctor Treadmill Belt Cleaner - New Eco-Friendly Formula!! (2}

Total

$509.97

$9.98

Shipping: $21.02
Subtotai: $540.97
Tax: $32.46

Grand Total: $573.43



TRUE Fitness Technology, Inc

865 Hoff Road
Ofalion, MO 63366
United States

Phone: 001 6362727100
accounting@truetitness.com

Bill To:

manager@oakieafresidents,com
Description

9C461100

Notes

Customer|D FLAGQ0972

Invoice #: 0328

Invoice

Date: Nov 1, 2019

Reference: 5-1443864

4

Amount due:
$162.10

Quantity Price Amount

$35.00 $140.00
Subtotal | $140.00 .
Shipping . $12.30

Sales Tax (7%) $9.80 !

Total | $162.10 USD |



The UPS Store - #4810
4920 Argyle Forest LW
81k B2
Jacksonvile, FL 32222
(904) 426-4747

11/05/19  12:45 B

e are the une stop fur all your
shipping, pustal and business needs.

Ve offer a1l the servicss you pesd
b kevn vour business gotig.

EHEETHT BT T

001 001005 (001) § 26.61
hTA

Tracking#t 120200030140198715

SubTotal & 2G.61
futal § 26.81

RMERICAN EXPRESS ¢ 26.61
ACCOUNT NUMBER + FeFRE bk 25050
Appr Code: 885717 (D) Sale

ENTRY METROD: ChipResd

MODE: 1ssuer

AT ADDDUNDOZRLL Tk S
TYR: Q000008000

TET: 8O0

ALy EIBECZGFFTRIOGLE

ARC: (0

Recelat 14 8J013050657634886247 001 Ifens
£EH: JORDAK Tran: 5817 Reyg: 001

Thank vou for visiting our store.
Please come back apain soon.

Mialever yvour business and persunal
needs, we are here to serve yom.
Be're hers to belp,

Join our FREE smadl wooram tu receive
great offers and resources,

w , theupsslone . con/sigtin



Jze back of recelat far yaur chance
ta oan $9080 10 430745147418

Walmart 3,2

904-214-9411 Har:COREY BﬂLBER
1588 RORHAY FIELR BD
HIDGLEDURG FIL 32068

ST 03308 G4 094334 {£t 07 TRR 01519
AdTHY COLOUR GOZRR00B44T0KF

4 1 Fa 538 14 .40
SR bE ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁuéad it

LB N1 TER 7.1 b6 98
A1E PUHPKINS U333 1500631 § 2.8
SLE PHHPKTRS DO3ITISO000L F Z.68
FLE PUHPKIRE BEIFITN0063) T .04
B1E PUHPKING 603531500691 + £.04
PIE FHHPKIRS 003531500647 T 1,08
#IE MIHPKINS 08353409637 T R
CIE PIUHFETNY 0845371509691 F 7060
21 PURPELINS 089337500600 F N
#1E PHUPKINS 0RI33 10061 F 1,60
PLE PUHPKTHS 0835373049631 ¥ i.08
TLBER PONEKE BOI331%00633 I.44
HIHT #UHPEIN 003337500637 .48
STRT PUHPRTH D0393750084) S
TIRER PUMPEE 0033375004039 i.48
RINT PUBPKTIH BO35375806497 T.48
TN, 4650

THAL 36,4549

LR FEHB 9550
AUERTCAE LXPHESS v44 bebi 4446 0% I D
APPROYAL B B9GBTS
A & 0108564355
{RANS 1D - 00109144568510%
418 nnucaaaazﬁnlaan%
1L BEBSBCLB2EL1ELL
TERNINGL 4 SCRIG344
B SIGHATERE REQMIRED
/18 19:82: 1
[HHGE DUE &.oh
# fUERS 3GLE 25
1127 3104 2687

A

/24419 15:42:29
HACHSTOREN CUPFive

=

e Dy o T R T T O T O D T A

il

Sea back of receist far your chanes
ta i $1000 ID ¥:7NTHRRIATHAY

31,
Walmart 3e.
904-214-9411 Her:COREY HULDEE

1580 BRANAN FIELD D
HIDDLEBURG FL 32968

STH 03309 0P 003518 TEW 03 THit 02577
ORARGE JUTEE QD7H7428%5190 | 1.4
0J 4/CRLETUN 007874266016 F 3.498
ORAHGE JUTICE BOTH2423%190 F 1.94
ORQHBE JUTCE 007574235190 F 3.98
ORANGE JULEE GOTRI4239190 F 3.9
Y HF  WF  0O787421229% § 1.72
QPPLE 3 DBAG 004576204148 | 4.44
APPLE 3 BAG 004576204145 T 4.84
APPLE &  BRB 074183392006 F 5.92
APPLE 5 OBk 074183992006 F 5.92
APPLE 3 Bnﬁ a74103992003 F
34T 1F0R .41 1341
APPLE 3 BRG 0?4183992098 F
e 1F 97 17.9
3 PEARS 0741E399298t F
3 a1 FoR 3.8 11.61
BANRKGS uﬂuﬂnﬁaa#al!KF
4.08 1h @ 1 1h /0.4 2.05
BaHAKAS aﬂouﬁﬂnaéaiixf
80 W 16 10,42 {.60
BaHAERS 00000000401 1 KF
.33 015 8 7 1bh 10,42 2.2
SUBTOYAL 93.14
TOTRL 93_16
AHEY  TEHD 83. 16
AMERILAH EXPUESS #%% k¥t $3+6 055 1 0
APPROVAL 8 649260
REF # 000100719742
TRAKS 1D - DD10910605A7480
AID ANGHH00025010801
TC 3723740876299470
TERHINAL & SCAT1084
#*HO SIGHATURE AEQUIRED

10724719 15726116
CHARBE DUE t.00
H ET[HS SULB 22

WWWWWMWWMWW

***cBSTUHEH £ﬁ?Y43t

== f~3 = = = = DD Ot ET
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jee back of recript tor your chance
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See back of receipt for your chance
to win $1000 ID fo VRGN ﬁiSHL

Walmart 2
- 004-272-0036 Hor: JILIAH SPIROLLARY
8 9 i ﬁHDI 0

,. 'U? 5

RANGE PARK
STE D22 i}i’fi 6028?1 TFH Td me: 07
8061 RICH-BL 07848786691

il 9 ‘58 JERILRH

? p 1 PR
TOORINL BLUE 0764670783006
20 Al 5. 8k

1 7O 1N g
2d€)ﬁ5 LED W ﬂ?hé&?’ﬁf&ﬁﬁﬁ
10 AT 1O .84 199.40 B
lU m éL 39844
3‘3&

AHEX TE B 358,44
AHERIEAN lKI’ll‘EStx ERE bk 2oah 056 T D
APPROVAL B 81
REE 4§ GG(H
TRA

NG
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. INVOICE
@ E.Lg Institutional

Page 1 of 1
farmerly SupplyWorks'
INVOIGE
PO BOX 2317 SHIPPED TO: DATE birz1/20
Jacksonville, FL 32203-2317 MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD IVOICE 531801124
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
AGCOUNT
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 NEEER 647283
S g ORDER
==mrE el NumBER P
SOLD TO: 2 %\‘1 Elgif L w i i\
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD it o
DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION \&1 JAN 212020 10
370 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY! ! | FORINQUIRIES CALL:
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 ' i (866) 412-6726 FAX : (877) 712-6726
: E\}; [ et
i P
B =
www, HomeDepotPro.cam/Institutional
ORDER DATE ORDER NO. CUSTOMER P.0. SHIPPED VIA TERMS SALESPERSON
01/20/20 28337273 JS001202020 JAX1 - DR22 NET 30 DAYS  JAX HOUSE
LN ITEM NO. CAT DESCRIPYPION ORDERED SHIPPED B/O UOM PRICE EXT AMT T
1 RENZ24512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X46 .74MIL WHT - 25/RO 10 10 0 Ca 18,65% i86.50
2 RENOG6125-WB 8 RENOWN SINGLE ROLL BATH TISSUE ZPLY 20 20 Q9 Cca 49.17 983,40
3 REN14512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X48 12MIC NAT - NATURA 10 10 0 CA 30.35% 303.50
4 RENOEL132-WB g CONTROLLED HARD ROLL TOWEL NATURAL 10 5 B Ca 43,23 216.15
5 BWP12503 1 OPTISOURCE HAND SOAP LOTION 1250ML 4 4 0 Ca 57.40 229,60
6 REN0O6002-WB 8 RENOWN TWL M/F WHT 9~1/8 X 9-1/2 - 2 2 C Ca 25.61 51.22
7 193010 1 ZURN CLOSET REPAIR KIT 3.5GPF (A-38 3 0 EA 17.%6 BE3.88
0ld Item Number: 1956462
@m&e tiz Spiit $7.95 Handling Charge
Delivery informaticon for this inveice may be
ﬁ@&ﬂb@ Branch - déﬁuﬁ@a{tﬁ{agww.HomeDepotEro.com/Institutional
.2.3%0-572-6100 ¥ holt.'® AL
Middie Village - Janitorial
NET MERCHANDISE TOTAL FREIGHT HANDLING TAX INVOIGE TOTAL
‘\2,33@,5?2,342 2,024.25 ¢.00 7.85 0.06 2,032.20
RETAIN THIS PORTION OF THE INVOICE FOR YOUR RECORDS
@ Pro RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANGE
O e [nstitutional ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE DATE  INVOICE NUMBER  INVOICE AMOUNT DUE
formerly SupplyWorks’ 647283 01/21/20 531801124 2,032.20
NET
BILL TO: AMOUNT
PAID
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION REMIT TO:
370 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY The H Denot Bro
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 & Home Lep

PO Box 404468
Atlanta, GA 30384-4468

CURRENT TERMS AMD CONDITIONS APPLY. CLAIMS FOR SHORTAGES OR DAMAGED GOODS MUST BE MADE IMMEDIATELY UPCN RECEIPT OF SHIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT RETURN GOODS POLICY. NO RETURNS ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.

Web User



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Cc:

January 271, 2020 at 8:25 PM
Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oazkleafresidents.com
DBCDD refund of deposit reguest - IRIS DAVIDSON

Danie! Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

LOCATION -~ OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (WEDNESDAY) 6:00 p.m.

to 10:00 p.m.

DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 15, 2020
RESIDENT — IRiS DAVIDSON
ADDRESS — 872 THOROUGHBRED DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
» DEPOSIT REFUND

DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on VYSTAR:

»DATED: 12/15/19
»CHECK#: 178

« DEPOSITED: 12/30/19
« AMOUNT: $100.00

[

JEEEITER
I s i
ﬁf& AN 21 2020 [}J
Hy

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional infofimiation.

Thank you.

I will be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 15, 2020 to FRIDAY, January 17, 2020, therefore, if you require immediate attention please
email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. | will respond at my earliest

opportunity.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation

venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
(904) 770-4661 voice ernail

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidenis.com

Governmental Management Services

www.OalkLeafResidents,.com

+95

3 ] ;
L. 868, 0%

@)

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. I you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this eatity, Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachmient(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.

&



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - LOURDES ADAMS
Date: January 21, 2020 at 7:45 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com

Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

LOCATION — OVCg aka Oakleaf Village CLUBROOM (SUNDAY) 1:00 P.M.. f0 5:00 P.M. ey | B

J——T

DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 5, 2020 e E it

RESIDENT — LOURDES ADAMS
ADDRESS — 817 STALLION WAY, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 K
i

a o o o

AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
» DEPOSIT REFUND il

o DEPOSIT was via VISA {1244} LJ !

DATED: 10/25/19 ¢ N

SEQ#: 4 :

BATCH#: 158

INVOICE: 4

APPROVAL CODE: 426497

AMOUNT $100.00

PAYMENT DATESSETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE| DESCRIPTION [ HOURS | AMOUNT |
10/2519 | 10/2519 | 01/05/20 |Lourdes Adams - OVCR DEPOSIT [DEPOSIT!S  100.0C

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

1 wilf be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 15, 70206 to FRIDAY, January 17, 2020, therefore, if you require immediaie attention please email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661
opportunity.

;} a7
Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coardinator, OakLeaf Plantation -
venuerentals@oalleafresidents.com
(904) 770-4661 voice email
(904) 375-9285 ext. 3
yovw.oaldeafresidents.com A

Governmental Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, con
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/cr attachment{s) may contaln material that is privileged or protec
individual responsible for defivering to the Intended recipient, please rotify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s) is cc



From: Qakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - NITISICIA DOBBS
Date: January 21, 2020 at 9:06 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your eartiest opportunity:
LOCATION ~ OVCR aka Qakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.

DATE OF VENUE - JANUARY 18, 2020
RESIDENT — NITISICIA DOBBS

ADDRESS - 1322 AKRON OAKS DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 N

AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00 HE B g ﬁ{%i
» DEPOSIT REFUND | 4 ; f% [

DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on COMMUNITY FIRST: J%% JAN 91 2070 M}
- DATED: 7/12/9 Ui el J
» CHECK#: 3269 -
«DEPOSITED: 7/13/19 By

= AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATE/SETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE| DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT
071219 | 07/3M9 | 01/8/20 |Nitisicia Dobbs - OVGR DEPOSIT [DEPOSITIS  100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.
/‘
Thank you. é 24

A B0, 569,798

1will be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 15, 2020 to FRIDAY, January 17, 2620, therefore, if you require immediate attention please amail me or leave a message at 904-770-464
opporhity.,

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, QakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresicents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, ¢o not send electronic mail te this entity. Instead, et
alfachment(s) may be corfidential and intended selely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, This email and/for attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or prot
individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, piease netify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s) ls



Invoice

Invoice #: 2095
Date: 01/21/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 02/20/2020

BILL TO FROM

Oakleaf - Double Branch CDD VerdeGo

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789

Orange Park, FL 32065 3335 North State Street

Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#2108 - 4" Mainline Iirigation Repairs

Mainline Repairs made on Park View Dr. and Laurel Dr. on 1/13/2020 and 1/15/2020.

Irrigation $2,567.40
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE £2,567.40
Code to:
Double Branch - lrrigation Repairs

2-320-572-35100 Ay 0B
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From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - WILLIAM STRUNZ
Date: January 21, 2020 at 7:53 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

LOCATION — OVCr aka Caldeaf Village CLUBROOM {SATURDAY) 7:00 P.M.. to 11:00 P.M.
DATE OF VENUE - JANUARY 11, 2020
RESIDENT — WILLIAM STRUNZ
ADDRESS — 3717 BRIAR LANE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

» DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSTT was via VISA (g626)
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= DATED: 11/30/19

= SEQ#: 2

= BATCH#: 168 thy

= INVOICE: 2

» APPROVAL CODE: 030699

= AMOUNT $100.00
PAYMENT DATESETTLEMENT DATE[EVENT DATE| DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT

11/30119 | 11/30/9 | 01/1/20 William Strunz - OVCR DEPOSIT IDEPOSIT|$  100.0C

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.
Thank you.
1 will be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 15, 2020 to FRIDAY, January 17, 2020, thersfore, If you reqidre immadiate attention please emall me or feave a message at 904-770-4661
opportinity.
‘Wanda McReynelds — Venue Coordinater, OzkLeaf Plantation '7 5 “'{ @
venuerentals@oanlkleafresidents.com

(g04) 770-4661 voice email - - .
{904) 375-9285 ext. 3 L FOV, BE B JO%
www._oakleafresidents.com :

Governmental Management Services
wivw.OaldeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-rail addresses are public records. i you do not want your e-mail address released In response to a public-records request, do niot send electronic mail o this entity. Instead, con
attachmentts) may be confidantial and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which Tt is addressed. This emall and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or proter
individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s} is c



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - YISCLEIMY GRILO
Date: January 21, 2020 at 8:15 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Ce: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village CLUBROOM (SUNDAY) 1:00 P.M.. to 5:00 P.M.

o DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 12, 2020

o RESIDENT — YISCLEIMY GRILO

o ADDRESS - 3750 SILVER BLUFF BLVD #1805, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
x DEPOSIT REFUIND

o DEPOSIT was via VISA (6187)
» DATED: 12/1519

l

|
= APPROVAL CODE: 097115
= AMOUNT $100.00

- SEQ#: 2 %@@@%@@%%
= BATCH#: 174 %1 r}ﬂ , i §§
INVOICE: 2 %g JAN 21 2070 tL;
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Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional informati

Thank vou.

I will be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 15, 2020 to FRIDAY, January 17, 2020, therefore, if you require immediate atfention please
email me or leave a message at 904-770-4667 with your name, contact number and email address. | will respond at my earliest

opportunity.

AN
‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation ';263 p Lo
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 7D 02 200 3 5 3 IE
(904) 770-4661 voice email Pn L A aw,. Fue

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www,Qakl.eafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not waat your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from diselosure under applicable law. If you axe not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure wnder applicable law.
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Capitol Conversations

A mostly-regular newsletter of Tallahassee topics
of interest to special districts
January 31, 2020

The third week of session saw a flurry of committee activity. However, it was relatively calm for bills
affecting special districts. Over the next two to three weeks, a general picture should emerge of which
bills are likely to make it to the floors of the respective legislative bodies.

2020 Legislative Watch List

Identified below are bills that may impact special district activities, powers and infrastructure. The
descriptions are intended to give you a brief explanation and are generally organized by subject matter.
Status in the legislative process is also noted for ease of reference. When the term “government” is used
below, it includes special districts. This list is current as of January 30, 2020. As these bills move through
the process, some may be amended to be more/less relevant to special district interests. All of these bills
are available online at www.leg.state.fl.us. Click on the House or Senate link on the left of the welcome
page to obtain detailed information about any single bill. Text set forth in blue indicates an addition or
change in status since the last version of Capitol Conversations.

Community Development Districts (Chapter 190)

1. Bills requiring a CDD to obtain a just valuation of property before an acquisition. (HB 0135 -
Cortes; SB 1430 - Torres)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).

2. Bills authorizing a court to dissolve a CDD with outstanding financial obligations and operation
and maintenance responsibilities under certain circumstances. The bills further provide for the
appointment of a receiver. (HB 0493 - Cortes; SB 1434 - Torres)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).

3. Billsrequiring a two-thirds majority vote by the members of a CDD board to authorize the issuance
of bonds. Practically, this means that 4 of 5 board members must be present and voting in favor
of a bond issuance. (HB 0851 — Altman; SB 1254 - Wright)

Committees (House): passed 2 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3; * temporarily postponed*

4. A bill transferring the responsibilities of the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission to
the Department of Economic Opportunity in the establishment, boundary amendment and
termination of certain types of CDDs. (SB 1758 — Bean; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.

Sovereign Immunity

1. A bill raising the limits on liability for tort actions from $200,000 per person and $300,000 per
incident to one limit of $500,000 per incident, to be adjusted each year per the CPI. This is down
from $1,000,000 originally proposed. The amendment also eliminated the proposed ability of the
government to be able to settle claims above statutory limits without legislative approval. In
addition, the amendment eliminated the newly proposed government liability for judgments
against public officers, employees and agents resulting from acts committed within the scope of
their employment but in bad faith, with malicious intent, or in a reckless manner. (SB 1302 —
Flores; no companion)

Committees: passed 1 of 3.




Public Records and Website

A bill requiring the assessment of court costs and attorney fees against a government if the
government files a declaratory judgment action to determine if records are exempt from
disclosure in response to a public records request and the government loses the case. (SB 0162 -
Perry; no companion)

Committees: passed 2 of 3.
A bill prohibiting a government from filing a civil action against an individual making a public
records request. This bill would arguably eliminate the ability of a government to seek court
guidance through a declaratory judgment action as to the exempt or confidential status of a public
record. (HB 0195 — Rodrigues; no companion)

Committees: passed 3 of 3; *temporarily postponed on 2" Reading in Full House*
A bill requiring governments to offer an electronic payment option for fees and charges associated
with public records requests. (SB 0196 — Taddeo; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
Bills deleting the requirement that a special district include its public facilities report on its
website. The bills also delete the requirement that “meeting materials” be included on the
website. (HB 0855 — Payne; SB 1466 - Baxley)

Committees (House): passed 2 of 3. (Senate): passed 1 of 3.
Bills relating to the protection of trade secrets from disclosure under Florida public records law.
Trade secrets are currently protected by many sections of the Florida Statutes. The bills would
eliminate numerous specific trade secret protections found throughout the Florida Statutes and
replace them with a new statutory section which defines trade secrets and puts affirmative
requirements on the owner of the trade secret when submitting to a government agency if the
trade secret is to be protected from disclosure. (HB 0799 / HB 0801 — Gregory; SB 1532 / SB 1534
— Baxley)

Committees (House): passed 2 of 3. (Senate): passed O of 3.
A bill relating to the confidential and exempt status of motorist information, crash reports and
traffic citations, and providing for disclosure under certain circumstances and penalties for other
disclosures. (HB 1099 — Willhite; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
Bills providing for the publication of certain legal notices on a publicly accessible website in lieu
of advertising in a newspaper. This would include, but not be limited to, the meeting schedule
and meeting notices required by section 189.015, F.S. as well as the public notices required when
a CDD is established or its boundaries amended. (HB 0007 - Fine; SB 1340 - Gruters).

Committees (House): passed 2 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.

Civil Rights and Public Employment

A bill adding sexual orientation and gender identity as impermissible grounds for discrimination
in public lodging and food service establishments. (SB 0206 - Rouson) This may impact CDDs with
food service facilities. A similar bill was filed in the House, and that bill also adds sexual orientation
and gender identity to the list of unlawful discrimination recognized by Florida law. (HB 0161 -
Toledo)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill prohibiting employment discrimination and discrimination in public lodging and food service
establishments on the basis of height or weight. (SB 0644 — Braynon) A similar bill was filed in
the House. (HB 0635 — Watson)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).




10.

11.

Bills requiring public employers to register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the
employment eligibility of new employees. They also require contractors and subcontractors to
register and use the E-Verify system. Finally, the bills provide for penalties and termination of
contracts for violation of the proposed law. (5B 0664 — Lee; SB 1822 - Gruters; HB 1265 - Byrd)

Committees (Senate 0664/1822): passed O of 3. (House): passed 0 of 3.
A bill providing for the upward adjustment of the minimum wage annually through 2027 and
indexed increases annually thereafter. (SB 0456 — Rodriguez) A similar bill was filed in the House
with annual adjustments through 2024. (HB 0691 - Jacquet)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
Bills prohibiting discrimination based on protected hairstyles. (SB 0566 — Bracy; HB 0761 — Brown)

Committees (Senate): passed 1 of 3. (House): passed 0 of 3.
A bill providing protections for employees who are qualified patients using medical marijuana.
(HB 0595 — Polsky) A similar bill was filed in the Senate. (SB 0962 — Berman)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill requiring governments operating places of public accommodation, buildings or facilities to
install universal changing places for persons with physical disabilities under certain circumstances.
(HB 0669 — Newton) A similar bill was filed in the Senate. (SB 1106 — Baxley)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
Bills prohibiting employers from providing less favorable employment opportunities to employees
based on their sex. The bills also provide new restrictions on employers in relation to employee
discussions about wages and wage history. (SB 0090 — Stewart; HB 0739 -Thompson)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill providing additional protections, requirements and remedies for discrimination based on
pregnancy. (HB 0795 — Joseph; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
Bills establishing the Florida Family Leave Act requiring employers to provide three months of paid
leave to permit an employee to bond with a new child by birth, through foster care placement or
adoption. The bills would also require employers to provide a total of four months of unpaid leave
for an employee disabled by pregnancy or childbirth, or a medical condition related thereto. (SB
1194 — Cruz; HB 0889 — Davis)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill requiring employers to pay certain salaried employees earning less than $51,064 per year
overtime pay at a rate of time-and-a-half for hours worked above 40 hours per week and
eliminating the concept of a legal day’s work measured at 10 hours. (SB 1436 — Torres;
no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.

Taxes and Fees

A bill proposing a constitutional amendment requiring a two-thirds majority vote of the governing
board of a local government to impose or raise any taxes or fees. (HB 0477 — Rommel; no
companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
Bills enacting the “Local Government Fiscal Transparency Act,” which imposes additional notice
and requirements when taxes are proposed to be increased, new taxes enacted, expiring taxes
extended or tax-supported debt issued. (HB 1149 — DiCeglie; SB 1702 - Diaz)

Committees (House): passed 2 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.



Youth and Recreation

Bills requiring entities that administer or conduct high risk youth athletic activities on government
property to complete training related to injuries and emergency preparedness. (HB 0099 -
Andrade; SB 1406 - Broxson)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill making it illegal to sell sunscreen containing certain chemicals unless the purchaser has a
prescription. This would affect governments that sell sunscreen in conjunction with outdoor
recreational activities. (SB 0318 - Stewart; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
Bills prohibiting non-service animals from entering specified food service establishments and
places of business. (HB 0243 - Antone; SB 1814 - Powell)

Committees (House): passed 0 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.
Bills relating to emergency allergy treatment. Governments which have restaurants, recreation
facilities and youth programming would be required to acquire and stock epinephrine auto-
injectors and make them available under certain circumstances. If an individual is trained and
issued a certificate on the proper use of epinephrine auto-injectors, that person would be
required to administer the epinephrine auto-injectors. (SB 0622 — Baxley; HB 0297 — Gottlieb)

Committees: (Senate) passed 0 of 3. (House): withdrawn.
A bill providing that a public swimming pool may be equipped with an emergency
telecommunication device, and if so, setting forth legal requirements for such device, including
placement and signage. The bill also provides for discounts to general liability policy rates under
certain circumstances. (SB 1122 — Pizzo; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.
A bill requiring all public swimming pools to have telephones that meet certain requirements. (HB
1405 — Grieco; nho companion)

Committees: passed O of 3.
Bills declaring that governments cannot infringe on the rights of parents, including but not limited
to prohibiting biometric scans of children and certain video and audio recording of children
without parental consent. (SB 1634 — Stargel; HB 1059 — Grall)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.

Procurement, Construction and Utilities

Bills reducing the amount of retainage that can be withheld by a public entity and a contractor for
a public construction project. (HB 0101 - Andrade; SB 0246 - Hooper) The bills propose a retainage
amount not to exceed five percent (5%).

Committees (House): passed full House. (Senate): passed 2 of 3.
Bills placing stricter requirements on local governments that perform certain projects using their
own services, employees and equipment rather than hire an outside contractor. The Senate bill
requires the government to disclose all permits and government fees payable by a contractor
awarded a contract at the time the project is bid, and the prohibition on the government hiring
or buying equipment to perform a project was deleted through amendment. An amendment to
the House bill was approved raising the unadjusted competitive solicitation threshold from
$300,000 to $400,000 for construction projects, and from $75,000 to $100,000 for electrical work.
In actuality, this is only a slight increase because the current, indexed thresholds are only slightly
lower than the new thresholds. (HB 0279 — Smith; SB 0504 — Perry)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 3. (Senate): passed 2 of 3.




Bills raising the permissible value of underlying construction or study projects for which local
governments may enter into a continuing contract for professional services. The amounts were
initially proposed to be raised from $2 million to $5 million for individual projects for construction,
and from $200,000 to $500,000 for study activities. The House bill was amended to reduce the
proposed $5 million limit to $4 million. (HB 0441 — DiCeglie; SB 0506 — Perry)

Committees (House): passed 3 of 3. (Senate): passed 2 of 3.
Bills requiring traffic control signal devices be constructed in circumstances where a crosswalk is
not located at a street intersection. (SB 1000 — Perry; HB 1371 - Fine)

Committees (Senate): passed 1 of 3. (House): passed 1 of 3.
A bill providing for the implementation of recycled water, otherwise known as reclaimed water,
as a water source for public water supply systems, including the treatment of recycled water to
drinking water standards. (HB 0715 — Maggard; no companion) A similar bill promoting the
efficient and safe use of reclaimed water was filed in the Senate. (SB 1656 — Albritton; no
companion)

Committees (House): passed 0 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.
Bills providing that for any contract for commodities or contractual services in excess of $50,000
that is not competitively solicited, the proposer must provide a good faith estimate of gross profit
on the contract, and the government must analyze the estimate and conclude the estimate is not
excessive prior to awarding the contract. (HB 1111 — Tomkow; SB 1538 - Gruters)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.

Firearms

Bills allowing a member of a public governing board to carry a concealed firearm to a meeting of
his or her board. An amendment to the House bill was approved which removed special district
board members from the scope of this bill. (HB 0183 — Ponder; SB 1524 - Gainer)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.
Bills prohibiting the carrying of weapons or firearms into a child care facility. (HB 0245 — Polo;
SB 0398 - Berman)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).
A bill prohibiting the carrying of weapons or firearms into a performing arts center or theatre.
(HB 0428 — Braynon; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.

Emergency Reporting
A bill implementing new reporting and notification requirements for local governments in the
event of certain pollution events. (SB 0492 — Cruz; no companion)
Committees: passed 0 of 3.

Lobbying
A bill implementing a new centralized lobbying registration program with the Florida Commission

on Ethics. Among other things, the bill would require a government to make reasonable efforts
to determine if a lobbyist is properly registered and prohibit the government from knowingly
allowing an unregistered person to lobby the government. (SB 0766 — Perry) A similar bill was
filed in the House. (HB 0611 - Sabatini)

Committees: passed 0 of 3 (both).

Amendment 12 / Ethics
Bills prescribing penalties for abuse of public position by a public officer or employee resulting in
a disproportionate benefit to such public official or employee, or certain other related persons or
organizations. (SB 7006 — Senate Ethics & Elections; HB 7009 — House Public Integrity & Ethics)
5




Committees (Senate): passed 1 of 1. (House): passed full House.

2. Bills permitting certain public officers and public employees to accept a gift or compensation if
they or their child have suffered serious bodily injury or have been diagnosed with a serious
disease or illness. (SB 1490 — Bradley; HB 1435 - Williamson)

Committees (Senate): passed 1 of 3. (House): passed 0 of 3.

3. Bills codifying a fiduciary duty of care for appointed public officials. They require five hours of
board governance training for each term served. The bills also provide that all legal counsel
employed by a governmental entity must represent the legal interest and position of the
governing body of the governmental entity and not the interest of any individual or employee of
the government entity. (SB 1270 — Lee; HB 1113 - Beltran)

Committees (Senate): passed 0 of 3. (House): passed 0 of 3.

4. Bills establishing the Florida Integrity Office (FIO) to facilitate the elimination of fraud, waste,
abuse, mismanagement and misconduct in government. The FIO would be able to investigate
complaints involving fraud, waste, abuse, mismanagement or misconduct in connection with the
use of public funds. The definition of abuse in section 11.45, F.S. would now include misuse for
the gain of an immediate or close family member or business associate. A new standard for
“misconduct” is also created and defined as “conduct which, though not illegal, is inappropriate
for a person in his or her specific position.” The bills also impose personal liability for funds
diverted or lost as a result of fraud, waste, abuse, mismanagement or misconduct and provide
additional protections and incentives for whistleblowers. (HB 1111 — Tomkow; SB 1538 - Gruters)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 3. (Senate): passed 0 of 3.

5. Bills limiting the amount of attorney fees in contingency contracts with a government. (SB 1574
— Baxley; HB 7043 — House Judiciary Committee)

Committees (Senate): passed 0 of 3. (House): passed 0 of 3.

6. Bills prohibiting public services announcements to be used for campaigning, prohibiting the
solicitation of employment/contracts by public officials and employees under certain
circumstances, placing mandatory reporting requirements on private businesses and public
employees when an unlawful solicitation for employment/contract is made, and sunsetting an
ethics exemption related to public officers’ relationships with tax-exempt organizations (HB 1185
— Brannon; SB 1530 — Baxley)

Committees (House): passed 1 of 2. (Senate): passed O of 3.

7. Abill requiring a local government official who has a voting conflict of interest to publicly state at
the meeting the time and manner in which the official became aware of the conflict. (SB 1850 —
Rodriguez; no companion)

Committees: passed 0 of 3.

If you have any questions about matters being discussed in the Legislature that might affect your district,
please contact your HGS attorney.






Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OaklLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum
Date: February 2020
To: Board of Supervisors
From: GMS - OakLeaf Operations Manager
Community:

Special Events

o Report—Polar Plunge
o Upcoming March events — St, Patrick’s day Tennis, Spring Break, Movie in the park

Aquatics

e Pools —closed for season, will open next month for Spring Break
e Adult only pool/ lap pool heaters running will turn off in March

AMENITY USAGE

e Total Facilities usage —3617
e Average daily usage — 117

Card Counts:
DB Owners 55
DB Renters 18
DB Replacements 12
DB Updated 20

Total cards printed: 173 (both districts)

Rentals
. 9 of 31 days rented in January ,4 of 4 weekends had rentals
. 12 clubroom rentals, 1 patio rentals

. 20 tours (approx.42 hours) / 67 staff hours used for scheduling, administrative, etc.



Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OaklLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

Operations:

Open Items:
e Planning for Playground repairs/replacements

MAINTENANCE

e Access card Audit — Ongoing

e Remove and store Christmas decorations

e Remove damaged slide (natures hammock)

e Reset HVAC system and fire alarm (accidental pull from rental party in December)

e Install of step mills at fitness center

e Install of new adjustable bench at Fitness Center

e Remove single treadmills from fitness center

e Treadmill repairs at Fitness Center (adjust belts, inspect safety switches, drive belts)

e Replace post lights at Multi-use fields (LED replacement progress)

e Install LED panel lights at maintenance office/storage (ongoing)

e Replace batteries for pool cleaning equipment

e Replace digger at amenity center (replaced with ADA digger)

e Coordinate with Resident — install of “Little Library”

e Prep work at offices for new flooring, paint, trim work

e Purchase/pick up of flooring supplies

e Install new server computer at Fitness Center

e Programming of new server for access system

e Cut backing for replacement signs

e Install hose bib and hanger at rear of Amenity Center

e Dispose of multiple large electronics equipment (hazardous waste refuse)

e Data collection for Florida Department of Labor

e lake inspections, all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file in Ops. Manager office.

e Continual Park inspections and cleaning — all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file.

e Light Inspections completed — Worthington Oaks, Hearthstone, Highland Mill, Piedmont, Stonebrier,
Waverly, Litchfield, and Timberfield completed 1/8. Nature’s Hammock, Fall Creek, The Oaks, Cannon’s
Point, Pebble Creek,Silver Leaf, Oakbrook, and The Cottages completed 1/21.

Landscaping

e Diagnose / repair mainline at loop rd
e  Continued tree limbing, grass trimming through out
e Monthly report for January submitted and filed at Operations office

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact:
o Jay Soriano, Oakleaf Operations Manager 904-342-1441 jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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CLAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ2771

THE HONORABLE ROGER A. SUGGS, CFA, AAS

GENERATED BY THE GIS DEPARTMENT 05/29/2013
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BRANAN FIELD RD

Boundary

Parcel Line Work

930000.00

Double Branch CDD 2013

Clay County, Florida






